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 INTRODUCTION

The turn of the nineteenth century into the twentieth was a time 
of great change, with staid Victorian ideals challenged by new 
artistic, social, and moral concerns.  Though Pre-Raphaelitism 
had been at its peak earlier in the nineteenth century, the 
movement gained popularity with many artists and writers 
adopting the belief in ‘art for art’s sake’, shunning the traditional 
Victorian tenet that literature and visual art must have a moral 
core. 
  
English artistic and literary circles were also influenced by 
the emerging Decadent and Aesthetic movements in Paris, 
which encouraged sensuality and political, sexual, and artistic 
experimentation.  Figures like Oscar Wilde and Aubrey Beardsley 
– and their particularly flamboyant and controversial styles - have 
become synonymous with the British fin de siècle, but the range 
of work being produced during the period was varied.  

Along with decadence and aestheticism, the genres of horror, 
science fiction, and feminism (or new women) began to take 
shape, thanks in part to John Lane’s Keynotes Series.  Besides 
the iconic high art journals The Savoy and The Yellow Book, 
periodicals like The Idler, The Strand, Pearson’s Magazine and 
many others catered to a wider audience, publishing adventure 
stories by authors including Rudyard Kipling, Robert Louis 
Stevenson, Joseph Conrad, and Mary Elizabeth Braddon. 

As Beardsley radicalised and modernised the art world with 
his dramatic, grotesque, and erotic pen-and-ink line drawings, 
William Morris took inspiration from mediaeval manuscripts and 
tapestries to produce books and textiles that paid homage to the 
highest forms of craftsmanship.  

This catalogue aims to present a microcosm of the ‘Turn of the 
Century’ and includes the many genres of literature and art, as 
well as some of their earlier influences and later followers, that 
developed and flourished during this period.

Jessica Starr



1.  ADDERLEY, James.  Stephen Remarx.  The story of a venture in ethics.  3rd edn.  Edward 
Arnold.  Half title, 2pp ads.  Orig. maroon boards, imitating leather, blocked & lettered in gilt;  
spine & inner hinges faded & a little rubbed.  Paper strip with ‘R.C. Lambeth, Esq’ pasted on 
leading pastedown.  t.e.g.

¶ James Adderley,  1861-1942, Christian Socialist and an original member of the Oxford 
University Dramatic Society.  He worked as an ‘evangelical Catholic’ in the poor parishes 
of London, particularly the Oxford House Settlement in Bethnal Green, and this is 
reflected in Stephen Remarx - a novel rejected by 20 publishers, but which reached a 12th 
edition in 1904.

1893 £45

POPULAR SCIENCE ESSAYS
2.  ALLEN, Grant.  Falling in Love.  With other essays on more exact branches of science.  

FIRST EDITION.  Smith, Elder, & Co.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Entirely unopened in orig. red-
brown pebble grained cloth, ruled in black, spine lettered in gilt;  front upper corner of front 
board sl. bumped, else a fine copy.

¶ Prior to the immense success of his John Lane published Keynote novel The Woman 
Who Did (1895), Allen was a science writer and staunch supporter of Darwin’s theory of 
Evolution.  In this volume of essays, Allen tries his hand at popular science, writing in his 
preface: ‘Some people complain that science is dry.  That is, of course, a matter of taste.  
For my own part, I like my science and my champagne as dry as I can get them.  But the 
public thinks otherwise.  So I have ventured to sweeten accompanying samples as far as 
possible to suit the demand, and trust they will meet with the approbation of consumers’.

1889 £75

IRISH SONGS:  INSCRIBED BY HELEN ALLINGHAM
3.  ALLINGHAM, William.  Irish Songs and Poems.  3rd edn.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half 

title, 1p. ads., front.  Uncut in orig. blue glazed-cloth boards with imitation parchment spine, 
lettered in gilt;  spine soiled & darkened, extremities sl. rubbed.  Ink inscription on leading 
f.e.p. ‘Mr & Mrs. Cowlishaw, from H. Allingham, Dec. 1903’.

¶ First published in 1887.  William Allingham, 1824-1889, Irish editor and poet, best 
known for his Diary, which was published after his death.  This collection of poems and 
songs includes An Irishman to the Nightingales, The Western Wind, The Fairies, The 
Lepracaun, and others.  This copy is inscribed by Allingham’s widow, Helen Allingham, 
the illustrator and watercolourist.

1901 £110

4.  ALLINGHAM, William.  Sixteen Poems.  Selected by William Butler Yeats.  (Reprinted 
1971 by photo-lithography in the Republic of Ireland for the Irish University Press.)  
Dundrum:  The Dun Emer Press.  (Irish University Press:  Shannan T.M. MacGlinchey.)  
Colophon printed in red.  Orig. blue drab boards, lettered in blue, cream cloth spine.  In orig. 
glassine wrapper, d.w. spine lettered in black.  Biro inscription on leading f.e.p.: Sheila M. 
Tonge’.  v.g.

¶ This collection includes the poems Let me Sing of What I Know, A Dream, The Fairies, 
The Maids of Elfin Mere, Twilight Voices, The Lover and the Birds, and others.

1905 [1971] £45

THE MAY BOOK
5.  ARIA, Mrs.  (Eliza Davis)  The May Book.  Compiled by Mrs. Aria.  In aid of Charing Cross 

Hospital.  4to.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, front., plates & illus., 16pp ads.  Orig. light green 
cloth, blocked & lettered in pink, yellow, & darker green;  sl. dulled & rubbed.  Ink inscription 
on leading f.e.p.: ‘Arthur W Pilleau, Nov. 1902’.  v.g.

¶ Eliza Davis Aria, 1866-1931, fashion and gossip columnist, society hostess, and Henry 
Irving’s long-term lover.  This volume includes literary and artistic works by George 
Meredith, Henry James, Thomas Hardy, John Davidson, Robert Hichens, Evelyn Sharpe, 
Max Beerbohm, Marie Corelli, Edward Burne-Jones, Richard le Gallienne, Sarah Grand, 
and many others.

1901 £120

ADDERLEY



6.  ARROW, Simon, pseud.  Count Fanny’s Nuptials:  being the story of a courtship.  Prince for 
private circulation.  G.G. Hope Johnstone.  Half title, 7 plates;  the odd spot.  Orig. blue cloth, 
bevelled edges, spine lettered in gilt.  In orig. glassine wrapper;  d.w. sl. worn & chipped.  v.g.

¶ Copac lists only four copies at BL, Oxford, Cambridge, and NLS.  The identity of the 
author is unknown though it is generally accepted that it is by either decadent novelist 
Ronald Firbank or publisher George Granville Hope Johnstone.  The illustrations, which 
are very much in the style of Aubrey Beardsley, are by German artist ‘Alastair’ (Baron 
Hans Henning Voigt).

[1907] £200

PEDLAR’S PACK
7.  BALDWIN, Louisa, Mrs. Alfred.  The Pedlar’s Pack.  With nine coloured illustrations by 

Chas. Pears, author and illustrator of Mr. Punch’s Book for Children.  W. & R. Chambers.  
Col. front., illus., plates.  Orig. beige cloth, blocked in black.  A nice crisp copy.

¶ Louisa Baldwin (nee MacDonald), 1845-1925, is best remembered for her 1895 work 
The Shadow on the Blind and Other Ghost Stories.  She was married to businessman and 
politician Alfred Baldwin, and their son Stanley Baldwin was Prime Minister in the mid 
1930s.  Louisa and her sisters, who became known as Pre-Raphaelite beauties - were 
famous for their high-profile marriages and offspring; her eldest sister Alice married John 
Kipling and together they had a son called Rudyard, Georgiana was married to Edward 
Burne-Jones, and Agnes married painter Edward Poynter.  This work is dedicated to Agnes.

[1904] £70

BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH BY HENRY JAMES
8.  BALESTIER, Wolcott.  The Average Woman:  A common story, Reffey, Captain my 

Captain;  with a biographical sketch by Henry James.  FIRST EDITION.  William 
Heinemann.  Half title, 8pp cata. (June 1892).  Orig. blue cloth, blocked in dark green with 
peacock design & crosshatching;  spine faded to brown, dulled.

¶ Balestier was Kipling’s brother-in-law and collaborator on The Naulahka; he died in 
1891 of typhoid fever aged only 30, shortly after impressing American and British literary 
circles with A Patent Philter and A Victorious Defeat.  Wolff did not own this collection 
of stories (Edel & Laurence B10).

1892 £45

9.  BARLOW, Jane.  The End of Elfintown.  Illustrated by Laurence Housman.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, illus. titlepage, illus., plates.  Orig. light brown cloth, 
blocked in gilt with elaborate tentacle design, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded & watermarked.  
Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘Scot Carland’ (?).  a.e.g.

¶ Jane Barlow, 1856-1917, Irish poet and novelist especially known for writing about the 
lower classes.  The End of Elfintown is a collection of fairy poems.

1894 £350

BEARDSLEY, Aubrey, 1872-1898
Illustrator and author known for his distinct pen and ink line drawings that are both grotesque 
and erotic.  He attended the Westminster School of Art in 1892, which marked the beginning 
of an illustrious though controversial career.  Beardsley’s work remains synonymous with the 
‘fin de siècle’, perfectly capturing the sensuality, cynicism, and decadence of the period.  He 
died of tuberculosis at just 25 years old.  See also items 6, 40, 72, 102, 103, 160, 330-333, 
338, 363, 374 & 468.

UNDER THE HILL
10.  Under the Hill; and other essays in prose and verse.  With illustrations.  FIRST EDITION.  

John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, front., title printed in red & black, plates.  Partially 
uncut in orig. royal blue cloth, elaborately blocked & lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, 
cloth v. sl. lifting from rear board, head & tail of spine a bit bumped.  A nice bright copy 
housed in a custom-made drab card slipcase.  t.e.g.

¶ Includes:  ‘Dedication to Under the Hill, Under the Hill, The Three Musicians, The 
Ballad of a Barber, Translation of Catullus: Carmen Ci, Table Talk of Aubrey Beardsley, 

ARROW



14



15



BEARDSLEY, Aubrey continued

Two Letters of Aubrey Beardsley, as well as a number of illustrations.  In his introduction 
to the volume, John Lane calls Beardsley ‘the greatest, most brilliant, the wittiest, and the 
most loveable man it has ever been my privilege to know’.

1904 £350

11.  Under the Hill; ...  2nd edn.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, front., title printed in 
red & black, plates, 4pp ads.  New endpapers, partially torn up from leading f.e.p.  Partially 
uncut in orig. green cloth, elaborately blocked & lettered in gilt;  sympathetically recased, 
corners sl. bumped.  Booksellers ticket of ‘Henry Sotherans, Sackville Street’.  v.g.  t.e.g.
1913 £200

COVER DESIGN BY BEARDSLEY
12.  (AUSTEN-LEIGH, R.A., BARING, Maurice, & CORNISH, W.H.W., ed)  The Cambridge 

A.B.C.  No. 1. June 8, 1894.  Cambridge:  Elijah Johnson.  Orig. printed paper wrappers, 
blocked & lettered in black with design by Aubrey Beardsley, stapled as issued;  small tear to 
lower margin of front wrapper, staples rusted.  v.g.  20pp.

¶ Not in BL.  A small magazine made by three students whose last initials were A, B, and 
C.  Four issues were produced on the 8th, 9th, 11th, and 12th of June, 1894;  Beardsley was 
apparently paid ten guineas.  The opening poem Trial Eights begins ‘In the week of the ‘May’/ 
We’ve a new magazine. / Every author is gay / In the week of the ‘May’ ;/ If our venture will 
pay / Yet remains to be seen / In the week of the ‘May.’ / We’ve a new magazine’.

1894 £300

13.  JONSON, Ben.  Volpone:  or the Foxe.  A new edition.  With a critical essay on the author 
by Vincent O’Sullivan, and a frontispiece, five initial letters, and a cover design illustrative 
and decorative by Aubrey Beardsley, together with an eulogy of the artist by Robert Ross.  
4to.  Leonard Smithers & Co.  Dec. half title, front., titlepage in red & black, plates;  paper 
flaw in penultimate leaf causing creasing along outer margin & a tear along lower margin 
not affecting text.  Partially uncut in orig. vellum boards, elaborately blocked & lettered in 
gilt;  boards sl. darkened, head & tail of spine a bit bumped with lower spine sl. rubbed.  Ink 
inscription on leading f.e.p.

¶ Number 29 of 100 copies on Japanese vellum.  Beardsley died in March 1898 before 
he finished the twenty-four images planned for this volume;  only the frontispiece and 
five initials were completed in time.  The initials are shaded drawings and stand apart 
from the earlier line drawings for which he was famous.  Smithers dedicated the work to 
Beardsley’s mother.

1898 £1,000

MORTE D’ARTHUR
14.  MALORY, Thomas.  Morte Darthur.  The text as written by Sir Thomas Malory, and 

imprinted by William Caxton at Westminster the year MCCCCLXXXV and now spelled 
in modern style, embellished with many original designs by Aubrey Beardsley.  With an 
introduction by Professor John Rhys.  And a note on Aubrey Beardsley by Aymer Vallance.  
3rd edn.  4to.  Dent.  Half title front., plates (including five double-page) & illus.;  the odd 
spot.  Partially uncut in orig. blue cloth, bevelled edges, blocked in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  
extremities sl. rubbed, head of spine bumped.  t.e.g.  A nice copy.

¶ One of 1600 copies.  The work was initially issued by Dent in twelve parts between 
June 1893 and mid-1894;  it was Beardsley’s first commission, with Dent taking a chance 
on an unknown twenty-year-old art student.

1927 £1,200

15.  POPE, Alexander.  The Rape of the Lock.  An heroi-comical poem in five cantos.  
Embroidered with nine drawings by Aubrey Beardsley.  FIRST EDITION THUS.  Leonard 
Smithers.  Half title, front., illus. & plates;  titlepage a bit spotted, the odd spot throughout.  
Orig. teal blue cloth, blocked in gilt, bevelled edges, spine lettered in gilt; corners & head of 
spine sl. bumped.  In later marbled paper dustwrapper.  Bookplate of Robert Cameron Corbett 
on leading f.e.p.  Two contemp. notes loosely inserted.  A v.g. bright copy.

BEARDSLEY



BEARDSLEY, Aubrey continued

¶ The inserted notes both include positive impressions of the work, and one includes a 
lengthy quote from a contemporary review concluding: ‘The book is the most noticeable 
thing he has done - the illustrations are in the very spirit of the poem they adorn.’

1896 £400

16.  BROPHY, Brigid.  Black and White:  a portrait of Aubrey Beardsley.  FIRST EDITION.  
Jonathan Cape.  Half title, illus. & plates.  Orig. black cloth, spine lettered in silver.  In orig. 
white dustwrapper, blocked & lettered in black with Beardsley design on front & back.  v.g.

¶ Includes reproductions of many of Beardsley’s most iconic works.
1968 £20

17.  READE, Brian & DICKINSON, Frank.  Aubrey Beardsley Exhibition at the Victoria and 
Albert Museum.  Catalogue of the original drawings, letters, manuscripts, paintings; and of 
books, posters, photographs, documents etc.  Tall 8vo.  Printed for Her Majesty’s Stationery 
Office by Direct Design.  Orig. green wrappers, printed in black;  spine sl. faded.  v.g.  Typed 
letter from Malcolm Pinhorn loosely inserted.

¶ This Beardsley exhibition ran at the Victoria and Albert Museum from 20th May to 
18th September, 1966 and included 611 items, which are all listed in the catalogue.  
Malcolm Pinhorn, who wrote the included letter seems to have been a one-time 
employee of great Decadent publisher and Beardsley’s friend Leonard Smithers.  He 
writes: ‘Dear Miss Perreau, In connection with the exhibition of Aubrey Beardsley’s 
works [...] the enclosed catalogue has been issued and I thought that Mrs. Smithers 
would like to have a copy of it.  You will see that a number of items which Mrs. 
Smithers kindly let me have are included.’

1966 £55
__________ 

18.  BECKMAN, Ernst.  Pax and Carlino.  A tale.  Illustrated by Florence K. Upton.  T. Fisher 
Unwin.  (The Children’s Library, vol. XIX)  Half title, 1p. book list, front., title printed in red 
& black, illus.  Floral dec. e.p.s.  Orig. white cloth, blocked in light blue floral pattern, lettered 
in blue;  v. sl. dulled, otherwise a nice copy.  Contemp. ink inscription on leading f.e.p. verso.  
All edges dec.

¶ The novel was reviewed in The Spectator on 28 December, 1895 and described as ‘a 
beautiful story, with an almost perfect hero, a real villain, and a most sagacious dog, and it 
is, moreover, a literary gem, cut and finished, as it were, with great knowledge and skill.’

1894 £50

BEERBOHM, Max, 1872-1956
Caricaturist, essayist, and parodist who first made his reputation as a humourist and dandy in 
the 1890s.  Beerbohm met Wilde, Beardsley and others in London’s Decadent literary circle 
through his half-brother Herbert Beerbohm Tree, who was a well-known stage actor and 
theatre manager.

19.  The Happy Hypocrite.  A fairy tale for tired men.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, col. 
front., 1p. ads.  Partially uncut in orig. blue buckram cloth panelled in blind, spine lettered in 
gilt;  dulled & rubbed, spine faded, dark spot where label was removed on upper right corner of 
front board.  Pictorial bookplate of Conservative politician Cuthbert Headlam.  80pp.  t.e.blue.

¶ The Happy Hypocrite was first published in The Yellow Book in 1896, and in individual 
book form one year later.  The short story is a light-hearted and comical retelling of Oscar 
Wilde’s dark novel The Picture of Dorian Gray.

[1915] £20

20.  The Poet’s Corner.  FIRST EDITION.  Folio.  William Heinemann.  Plates.  Orig. pictorial 
wrappers, lettered in red;  extremities a bit rubbed, sl. soiled, expert repairs to spine.  20pp.

¶ Includes caricatures of Omar Khayyam, Byron, Wordsworth, Tennyson, Shakespeare, 
Yeats, Homer, Rossetti, and more.

1904 £75

BEARDSLEY



BEERBOHM, Max continued

SIGNED AND NUMBERED BY THE AUTHOR
21.  Rossetti and His Circle.  FIRST EDITION.  Large 8vo.  William Heinemann.  Half title, 

limitation leaf numbered & signed by the author, col. front., plates.  Endpapers sl. browned.  
Orig. cream cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled, spine a bit darkened.  v.g.  a.e.g.

¶ One of 380 copies signed and numbered by Beerbohm.  The author charmingly 
presents - in 23 illustrations - the imagined life of Dante Gabriel Rossetti and his circle of 
friends including Holman Hunt, John Millais, John Ruskin, Ford Madox Brown, George 
Meredith, George Augustus Sala, Algernon Swinburne, and others.

[1922] £180
__________ 

THE BLACK BOOK TRIAL
22.  (BILLING, Noel Pemberton)  Verbatim Report of the Trial of Noel Pemberton Billing.  On 

a charge of Criminal Libel, before Mr. Justice Darling at the Central Criminal Court, Old 
Bailey.  With report of the preliminary proceedings at Bow Street Police Court, an appendix 
of documents referred to in the case, reference index, &c.  Published by subscription only.  
‘Vigilante’ Office.  Half title.  Orig. dark blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  rubbed & dulled, 
edges of boards a bit worn.  Small ‘Lieck’ booklabel on leading pastedown, red ink inscription 
on leading f.e.p. ‘Gerald Thurges (?) Farrars Blg, Temple, E.C.4.’,  ink stamp of ‘Lieck [...] 
Herne Hill, London, SE24’ on prelims, title, & final leaves & pastedown, small newspaper 
clipping pasted on half title, quote on half title verso completed neatly in ink.

¶ Noel Pemberton Billing, 1881-1948, was an inventor, aviator and publisher, best 
remembered now for the sensational libel trial that he was embroiled in towards the end 
of the First World War.  Billing had started the journal The Imperialist in 1916 in order to 
support his personal parliamentary campaigns, and also to promote suffrage and electoral 
reform.  In 1918 the journal was renamed Vigilante, and new contractors included Harold 
Sherwood Spencer, John Henry Clarke, and Henry Hamilton Beamish - all of whom 
were staunch anti-Semites and homophobes.  The tone of the publication changed and it 
began to launch  attacks on Jews, Germans, Pacifism, bankers, immigrants, etc.  In the 
October-January 26, 1918 issue of The Imperialist, one of the authors claimed that the 
Germans had a book containing the names of 47,000 British men and women including 
‘Privy Councillors, youths of the chorus, wives of Cabinet Ministers, dancing girls, even 
Cabinet Ministers themselves ... diplomats, poets, bankers, editors, newspaper proprietors, 
and members of His Majesty’s household’ who were known perverts, and were being 
blackmailed by the German government with fear of exposure.  
Maud Allen, 1873-1956, a Canadian actress and dancer who in early 1918 was advertising 
her April performance of an interpretative dance of Oscar Wilde’s Salomé, though the 
ban on public performances of the play was still active.  In the February 16 issue of the 
Vigilante, an author wrote a paragraph called ‘The Cult of the Clitoris’ and commented 
on Allen’s advertised performance that ‘To be a member of Maud Allen’s private 
performances in Oscar Wilde’s Salome one has to apply to a Miss Valetta ... If Scotland 
Yard were to seize the list of these members I have no doubt they would secure the names 
of several thousand of the first 47,000.’  Allen sued the Vigilante and Noel Pemberton 
Billing for Criminal Libel.  Billing defended himself, calling on such unexpected 
characters as his own mistress and Oscar Wilde’s former lover Lord Alfred Douglas to 
testify in his favour.  He also called into question Allen’s own morality by bringing up 
her brother Thomas Durrant, who had been hanged in California after being charged 
with murdering two women in a church.  Billing won the case and Allen’s reputation was 
ruined by accusations of obscenity and a family history of insanity.

1918 £480

23.  BINYON, Laurence.  Lyric Poems.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  14pp cata. (Jan. 1894), 
1p. reviews.  Partially uncut in orig. pale blue cloth, blocked in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. 
rubbed & dulled, spine darkened.  Ink inscriptions on leading f.e.p.; ‘Arthur L. Pritchard’ and 
in darker ink; ‘Woodside House, Wootton, Isle of Wight.’  91pp.

¶ Limited edition of 300 copies.  Binyon, 1869-1943, English poet, art scholar, and British 
Museum cataloguer best remembered for his World War I poem For the Fallen.

1894 £45

BEERBOHM



24.  BINYON, Laurence.  Porphyrion and Other Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Grant Richards.  
Half title, 2pp cata.  Partially uncut in orig. pale pink cloth, blocked in red;  spine darkened, sl. 
dulled.  Small booklabel of Roger Senhouse on leading pastedown, contemp. ink ownership 
inscription on leading f.e.p.
1898 £20

BLUNT, Wilfrid Scawen, 1840-1922
Poet, essayist, political activist and Arabian horse breeder.  He was married to Lady Anne 
Noel, who was the daughter of Ada Lovelace and the great-granddaughter of Lord Byron, 
though their relationship was fraught due to Blunt’s various mistresses including Pre-
Raphaelite muse and William Morris’s wife Jane Morris.  He was openly against British 
imperialism and supported Irish Home Rule, for which he was imprisoned first in Galway 
Prison and then in Kilmainham Gaol in 1888.  

25.  In Vinculis.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half title, front.  Partially uncut in orig. green cloth, 
bevelled boards, lettered in blind on front board & gilt on spine;  spine sl. faded, extremities 
sl. rubbed.  Decorative book label with ‘E. Parson’ written in ink.  63pp.

This collection of poems was written while he was incarcerated in Ireland in 1888.
1889 £30

LOVE SONNETS OF PROTEUS
26. The Love Sonnets of Proteus.  With a frontispiece by the author.  FIRST EDITION.  C. Kegan 

Paul & Co.  Half title, front.;  front. faintly dampstained.  Partially uncut in orig. cream cloth, 
bevelled boards, dec. in blue & black, lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, dulled & darkened, 
head of spine sl. chipped.  Ink inscription on leading blank ‘Winifred Thomas, 1918.’  t.e.g.
1881 £65

27.  The Love Sonnets of Proteus.  5th edn.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half title.  Partially uncut 
in orig. green cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt, bevelled boards, extremities sl. rubbed.  t.e.g.
 [c.1885] £20

28.  A New Pilgrimage, and other poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half 
title.  Partially uncut in orig. green cloth, bevelled boards, blocked & lettered in gilt; 
extremities sl. rubbed.  Booksellers ticket of Mrs. Assia Doyle on following pastedown.  t.e.g.
1889 £40

BLUNT’S FIRST BOOK
29.  Sonnets and Songs.  By Proteus.  John Murray.  Half title.  Dark blue endpapers.  Orig. 

yellow cloth, bevelled boards, blocked, lettered & panelled in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, some 
gatherings a bit proud.  Bookseller ticket of W. Whiteley on leading pastedown.

This collection of poems, published under his pseudonym Proteus, was his first book.
1875 £250
__________ 

BRIDGES, Robert, 1844-1930
Physician, hymm writer and poet appointed Britain’s Poet Laureate from 1913-1930.  Despite 
his position as Poet Laureate, Bridges was never a well-known writer and gained popularity 
only shortly before he died for his poem The Testament of Beauty.

30.  Eros & Psyche.  George Bell & Sons.  Half title, 1p. ads.  F.e.ps browned.  Uncut in orig. 
beige buckram, blocked &  lettered in gilt with white inlays, spine gilt;  sl. rubbed.  Ink 
inscription on leading pastedown ‘Francis Jenkinson’;  bookseller ticket of G. & F. Pickering, 
Bath’ on following pastedown.  v.g.

¶ First published in 1885, this is the first revised edition.  The preface note states: ‘It is 
printed in the form originally intended, the divisions corresponding to seasons, months 
and days.  At the end of the volume a note will be found explaining the spellings.’

1894 £75

BINYON



BRIDGES, Robert continued
SUPPRESSED

31.  Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Basil Montagu Pickering.  1p. ads;  endpapers browned.  Orig. 
blue glazed cloth, paper label;  rubbed & soiled, spine faded to brown, paper label rubbed 
with loss.  Booklabel of HDD on leading pastedown;  Ink ownership inscription ‘Mr. 
Molesworth’ on leading f.e.p.

¶ This collection of poetry is Bridges’s first published work; he suppressed it and many 
copies were destroyed.

1873 £180

32.  The Shorter Poems of Robert Bridges.  FIRST EDITION.  George Bell & Sons.  Half title.  
F.e.ps sl. browned.  Orig. maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  corners, head & tail of spine 
sl bumped, spine sl. faded.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘BMSC from ASC, Christmas 
1890’.  Publishers notice & errata tipped in.  91pp.

¶ In the end note to this volume, Bridges writes: ‘the poems contained in Book I are my 
final selection from a volume published in 1873.  Those of Book II are from a pamphlet 
published in 1879 ... Book III is made up of poems from a pamphlet published in 1880’.

1890 £45

TESTAMENT OF BEAUTY
33.  The Testament of Beauty:  a poem in four books.  FIRST EDITION, sixth impression.  

Oxford:  Clarendon Press.  Half title, publisher’s note tipped in at end.  Orig. cream paper 
covered boards, attractively ruled in blind, lettered in gilt;  boards sl. soiled, spine darkened.  
Green pencil note about text on leading pastedown; ink inscription ‘Kathleen M. Constable, 
Rachel Allen, Jan. 29, 1930’.  A nice copy.

¶ The publisher’s note states: ‘The slight approach to a simplified spelling in this book is 
copied from the author’s MS., which the printer was instructed to follow ...’

1929 £50
__________ 

34.  BROWNE, H. Devey.  Papers from Punch.  In prose and verse.  With illustrations by G. Du 
Maurier, Linley Sambourne, J. Bernard, Partridge, and others.  Elkin Mathews.  Half title, 
front., illus., 2pp ads.  Orig. grey-green diagonal grained cloth, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed 
& dulled, cloth lifting sl. in small area of front board.  Booksellers ticket of James Thorton, 
Oxford on leading pastedown.  A good plus copy.

¶ ‘I desire to thank the proprietors of Punch for permission to use all the illustrations, 
and the greater part of the letterpress, in this book.  To all the ‘Papers from Punch’ I have 
added a few rondeaux, ballades, and other pieces ...’.

1898 £55

IN DUSTWRAPPERS
35.  BROWNING, Elizabeth Barrett & BROWNING, Robert.  The Letters of Robert 

Browning and Elizabeth Barrett Browning 1845-1846.  New edn.  2 vols.  Smith, Elder, & 
Co.  Half titles, fronts.  Orig. bright purple cloth, spines gilt;  sl. dulled.  In orig. printed white 
dustwrappers, blocked & lettered in black;  sl. worn.  a.e.g.

¶ First published in 1899;  this edition uncommon in dustwrappers.  The courtship letters 
of one of the greatest love affairs of the nineteenth century.

1913 £65

SCHOLAR GIPSIES
36.  BUCHAN, John.  Scholar Gipsies.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head. 

(Arcady Library.)  Half title, front., engr. title & plates, 16pp cata. (1896);  e.ps sl. browned, 
some inoffensive worming along upper inner margins of pages throughout text, front inner 
hinge sl. split but sound.  Uncut in orig. light brown buckram, blocked in dark brown with 
image of Pan playing his flute, darker brown cloth spine heavily gilt blocked;  boards sl. 
wormed along margins, extremities sl. rubbed.  Ink stamp on leading pastedown: Thacker 
& Co., Ld., Bombay’,  blue pencil inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘ED Houston’ and in pencil 

BRIDGES



‘Aug. 1918’, pink pencil note ‘A 12’ on leading f.e.p. verso has bled through to other 
prelims.  Good plus.

¶ Buchan’s second book:  collected essays, some previously unpublished.  Includes 
Gentlemen of Leisure, Night on the Heather, Ad Astra, Sentimental Travelling, and others.

1896 £180

‘MAYFAIR SET’ SERIES
37.  CAMPBELL, Gerald.  The Joneses and the Asterisks; a story in monologue.  With six 

illustrations by F.H. Townsend.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  Half title, plates, 16pp cata. 
(1895).  Partially uncut in orig. olive moire cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, 
back board a bit marked.  Large booklabel of Thomas Hutchinson, Morpeth, & tipped in 
catalogue entry on leading pastedown; ink note on leading f.e.p. ‘The six illustrations by Mr. 
Townsend are facing pages 14, 18, 30, 40, 50 & 60.’  t.e.g.

¶ The half title notes that this is No. II of Lane’s ‘The Mayfair Set’ series; No. III was 
H.G. Wells’s first literary work Select Conversations with an Uncle (1895).  This volume 
is made up of a series of monologue sketches including Christmas Presents, A Feminine 
Diplomat, Pity the Poor Match-Maker, The Polite Art of Slumming, and others.

1895 £35

38.  CARPENTER, Edward.  The Art of Creation:  essays on the self and its powers.  FIRST 
EDITION.  George Allen.  Half title, 1p. ads.  Orig. olive green buckram, lettered in gilt;  
spine sl. dulled, faded, & bumped at head.  Booksellers ticket of Doidge & Co., Plymouth on 
leading pastedown.  t.e.g.

¶ Includes chapters on Matter and Consciousness, The Self and its Affiliations, Platonic 
Ideas and Heredity, Beauty and Duty, and more.

1904 £50

39.  CARPENTER, Edward.  From Adam’s Peak to Elephanta:  sketches in Ceylon and India.  
New edn, revised.  Swan Sonnenschein & Co.  Half title, front., plates & illus, 2pp ads.  Orig. 
blue cloth, blocked in blind; sl. cocked, back board sl. marked.  An attractive copy.

¶ First published in 1892.  With a preface to the 1st and 2nd editions.
1903 £55

40.  CASTLE, Mrs. Agnes Egerton.  My Little Lady Anne.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The 
Bodley Head.  (Pierrot’s Library, vol. II)  Half title, 1p. book list, illus. titlepage, 16pp cata.  
Uncut & mostly unopened in orig. beige cloth, blocked in blue, spine blocked & lettered in 
blue, in orig. glacine d.w.;  spine sl. darkened, otherwise a nice bright copy.  Endpapers, cover 
& titlepage designs all by Aubrey Beardsley.

¶ One of the few novels that Agnes wrote independently from her husband 
Egerton Castle.

1896 £380

CHILDREN’S LIBRARY
See items 18, 46, 61, 62, 108, 117, 174, 175, 327, 424 & 495.
_____

41.  CLODD, Edward.  Memories.  With portraits.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  Half 
title, plates, 4pp ads.  Orig. olive green cloth, panelled in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. 
dulled & rubbed, spine faded.

¶ Edward Clodd, 1840-1930, anthropologist, writer, and banker.  He was an early 
supporter of Darwin’s theory of evolution and had a large and diverse group of influential 
friends including Grant Allen, Thomas Hardy, Andrew Lang, William Holman Hunt, H.G. 
Wells, George Gissing, and many others.  This volume includes reminiscences about 
some of his famous friends and he writes in his preface: ‘friends whose judgement I value 
have said that a duty lies upon me to set down impressions of some men and women 
whom it has been my privilege to know more or less intimately...’

1916 £35

BUCHAN
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BOOKPLATE DESIGNED BY BURNE-JONES
42.  CLOUGH, Arthur Hugh.  Poems.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title;  small tear in rear endpaper.  

Orig. green pebble grained cloth, blocked in gilt, ruled in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. 
rubbed & dulled.  Pictorial bookplate by Edward Burne-Jones for Pamela Margaret Jekyll on 
leading pastedown.

¶ Pamela Margaret Jekyll was the daughter of Dame Agnes and Herbert Jekyll, and 
niece of renowned landscape gardener Gertrude Jekyll.  Dame Agnes was a great 
patron of the Pre-Raphaelite Brotherhood, and Edward Burne-Jones was Pamela’s 
godfather.

1898 £50

43.  COLERIDGE, Ernest Hartley.  Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  
Dedication page in red.  Uncut in orig. grey-green buckram, panelled in gilt, spine lettered in 
gilt;  sl. rubbed.

¶ Ernest Hartley Coleridge, 1846-1920, poet, literary scholar, and the grandson of 
Samuel Taylor Coleridge.  He did a good deal of work on his grandfather’s manuscripts 
and was the last of the family to be involved in editing them.  This volume includes the 
poems A Day and a Dream, Love in Absence, To Derwent Coleridge, Harriet, Fanny, 
Jane and others.

1898 £45

IN ORIGINAL WRAPPERS:  FIRST PUBLISHED VERSE
44.  (COLERIDGE, Mary Elizabeth)  Fancy’s Following.  By “Anodos”.  FIRST EDITION.  

Oxford:  Daniel Press.  Half title following title.  Uncut in orig. blue printed wrappers, title 
within decorative boarder;  sl. rubbed.  v.g.  58pp.

¶ No. 113 of 125 copies;  the Author’s first book of verse.  Mary Elizabeth Coleridge, 
1861-1907, was a poet, novelist, and essayist;  she was the great-grandniece of Samuel 
Taylor Coleridge and great-niece of Sara Coleridge.  During her lifetime, Coleridge did 
not publish poetry under her own name, choosing instead to use the pseudonym ‘Anodos’ 
- she suggested this was because her family name was already so well-known for poetry 
and she did not want to be compared to her predecessors.  
In his preface to Mary Coleridge’s Poems (1908) (see following item), her friend Henry 
Newbolt wrote that this Daniel Press edition ‘was limited to 125 copies, of which about 
one half are now, it is believed, in America, and the remainder in this country practicably 
beyond the reach of a purchaser’.  A small leaf with this quote is tipped in before the 
prelims.

1896 £380

45.  COLERIDGE, Mary Elizabeth.  Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews.  Half title.  
Orig. forest green cloth, bordered & lettered in gilt;  lower front hinge sl. split, two faint white 
marks on spine with head sl. bumped.  Ink inscription on half title verso ‘Nora from Ella, 
Christmas 1907’

¶ Coleridge’s friend, the poet Henry Newbolt, writes in his preface to this volume that ‘in 
the general mass of her work Mary Coleridge, though legitimately descended from many 
poets, was the imitator of none.’

1908 £35

FIRST ENGLISH PINOCCHIO
46.  COLLODI, Carlo.  The Story of a Puppet; or, The Adventures of Pinocchio.  Translated 

from the Italian by M.A. Murray.  Illustrated by C. Mazzanti.  FIRST EDITION IN 
ENGLISH.  T. Fisher Unwin.  (The Children’s Library, vol. IV)  Half title, 1p. book list, 
front., title printed in red & black, illus.  Floral dec. e.p.s.  Orig. white cloth, blocked in light 
blue floral pattern, lettered in blue;  rubbed & dulled with pink stain to lower outer edges of 
both boards, spine darkened.  All edges dec. in blue.

¶ First English edition of Collodi’s children’s classic, which was first serialised in the 
Italian periodical Giornale per I Bambini from July 1881 to January 1883.  Collodi 
intended the story to end with Pinocchio being hung for his crimes, but after pressure 
from young readers and his publishers, the ending became one of happy redemption.

1892 £1,800

CLOUGH



47.  COLLODI, Carlo.  Pinocchio; the Adventures of a Marionette.  Translated from the Italian 
by Walter S. Cramp, with editorial revision by Sara E.H. Lockwood, with many original 
drawings by Charles Copeland.  Once-upon-a-time series.  Boston, New York, Chicago, 
London:  Ginn & Company.  Front., illus.  Illustrated endpapers.  Orig. pale green cloth, 
blocked & lettered in blue;  rubbed & dulled, cloth torn on upper margin of front board.

¶ A nicely illustrated copy of Collodi’s classic children’s story.
1904 £120

CRACKANTHORPE, Hubert, 1870-1896
Short story writer and novelist, married to fellow author Leila Macdonald;  their marriage 
was not a happy one and they both had public affairs - him with Richard Le Gallienne’s sister 
Sissie Welch.  Macdonald accused Crackanthorpe of giving her syphilis and the two were on 
the verge of divorce when he disappeared on the 4th of November, 1896.  His body was found 
in the Seine six weeks later so badly decomposed that he was only identified by his family ring 
and a cufflink;  he was 26 years old.  The Crackanthorpes were an influential family and they 
spun the story to place the blame firmly on Leila Macdonald, claiming that he was driven to 
suicide after she told him she was leaving him and returning to England.  See also item 101

48.  Last Studies.  William Heinemann.  Half title, portrait front., 16pp cata. (1897).  Orig. olive 
green cloth, lettered in black;  sl. dulled, spine darkened, a bit cocked.  Armorial bookplate of 
‘Alice Bective, Barnacre’ on leading pastedown, ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘Magill & 
Bruce James from Uncle Henry, July 14 - 23’.

¶ This volume includes three of Crackanthorpe’s final short stories, as well as a memorial 
poem by Stopford A. Brooke and ‘An Appreciation’ by Henry James.  His mother, 
Blanche Alethea Crackanthorpe, wrote the dedication ‘to the loyal friends of my beloved 
son, who saw in the unfolding flower of his manhood a renewal of the bright promise 
of his early youth, I dedicate, for an abiding remembrance, these last fragments of his 
interrupted works.’

1897 £100

49.  Sentimental Studies, and a set of village tales.  FIRST EDITION.  William Heinemann.  Half 
title, 2pp ads.  New e.ps.  Variant binding of orig. grey-blue cloth, blocked & lettered in black;  
spine faded, sl. dulled.  Pictorial bookplate of W. MacDonald MacKay on leading pastedown.

¶ Includes a number of short stories divided into Sentimental Studies and A Set of 
Village Tales.  

1895 £85

50.  Vignettes:  a miniature journal of whim and sentiment.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  Half 
title, 16pp cata. (1896).  Faint spotting to prelims.  Uncut in orig. orange boards, buff paper 
spine;  spine darkened.  63pp.  With the pictorial bookplate of W. MacDonald MacKay on 
leading pastedown.

¶ “The pursuit of experience is the refuge of the unimaginative”.  
1896 £110

WRECKAGE
51.  Wreckage.  Seven studies.  FIRST EDITION.  William Heinemann.  Half title, 2pp cata. (Dec. 

1893).  Orig. brown dec. cloth with a black crosshatch and peacock feather motif, lettered in 
black, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, spine faded, sl. cocked.

¶ Includes seven short stories: Profiles, A Conflict of Egoisms, The Struggle for Life, 
Dissolving View, A Dead Woman, When Greek Meets Greek, and Embers.

1893 £120
__________ 

52.  CRANE, Walter.  An Artist’s Reminiscences.  With one hundred and twenty-three 
illustrations by the author, and others from photographs.  FIRST EDITION.  Methuen & Co.  
Half title, plates & illus., 40pp cata. (July 1907).  Dec. endpapers.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked 
& lettered in white;  spine darkened, with writing & decoration rubbed,  white marks along 
lower margin of rear board.  Pencil inscription on leading f.e.p. verso ‘Gavin Bindson’.  t.e.g.

COLLODI



¶ Walter Crane, 1845-1915, artist, illustrator and socialist associated with William Morris 
and the Arts and Crafts Movement; he is best remembered today as one of the most 
important children’s book illustrators of the period.  This work is dedicated to his wife.  
See also items 157, 448-451.

1907 £50

53.  CRANE, Walter.  Line and Form.  FIRST EDITION.  George Bell & Sons.  Half title, 
titlepage printed in red & black, illus.;  the odd spot.  Decorated endpapers.  Orig. navy 
buckram, elaborately blocked & lettered in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled & rubbed, 
small white mark on front board, spine faded to brown.  Bookplate of John Blowey on leading 
pastedown, ink inscription of ‘John Blowey, Feb. 1951’ on leading f.e.p.

¶ This work was intended for the benefit and reference of art students, and the content 
included was originally delivered as a series of lectures to the Manchester Municipal 
School of Art.

1900 £50

WEST AFRICAN FOLK TALES
54.  CRONISE, Florence M. & WARD, Henry W.  Cunnie Rabbit, Mr. Spider and the Other 

Beef.  West African folk tales.  Illustrations by Gerald Sichel.  FIRST EDITION.  Swan 
Sonnenschein & Co.  Half title, front., illus. & plates.  Orig. red buckram, blocked & lettered 
in gilt;  s. rubbed, spine a little faded.  Near v.g.

¶ One of the first collections of West African folk tales, collected by missionaries.  The 
preface states that ‘in the compilation of these folk-lore tales, the one aim has been to make 
them accessible to English readers, and at the same time to retain as much as possible of 
the their native grace and quaintness.  To accomplish this aim, the stories have been told in 
the dialect used by the people in their intercourse with the English, and an attempt has been 
made to embody the tales in a native setting with local atmosphere and colour’.

1903 £180

55. CRUSE, Amy.  After the Victorians.  FIRST EDITION.  George Allen & Unwin.  Half title;  
faint pencil notes to rear f.e.p.  Orig. forest green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  In orig. yellow-
orange price-clipped dustwrapper, lettered in black, sl. dulled & faded, bumped at head of spine.

¶ Includes chapters on Books and religion, The decadents of the ‘nineties’, Books from 
France, The feminists, Crime fiction, Science and romance, The empire, and more.

1938 £30

56.  CUALA PRESS.  (MILLER, Liam)  A Brief Account of the Cuala Press.  Formerly the 
Dun Emer Press, founded by Elizabeth Corbet Yeats in MCMIII.  Dublin:  The Cuala Press.  
Printed in red & black, illus. & photographic plates.  Orig. blue-grey printed paper wrappers, 
lettered in black, sewn with red thread.  A FINE copy.  8pp.

¶ The Dun Emer Press was founded in 1902 by Elizabeth Yeats with sister Lily and the help 
of their brother, William Butler Yeats;  it progressed to become the Cuala Press in 1908.  
Elizabeth Yeats had been inspired by William Morris and his Kelmscott Press and design 
studio when she was part of his Arts and Crafts circle while living in London in the 1890s.

1971 £40

POEMS BY BOSIE’S WIFE
57.  CUSTANCE, Olive.  Opals.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, 20pp 

unopened cata. (1897).  Uncut in orig. drab grey boards, stylised ‘O’ initial on outer corners of 
boards, darker grey paper spine, paper label;  sl. water staining to lower margin of spine strip, label 
sl. chipped, spine darkened.  Armorial bookplate of John Embleton Black on leading pastedown.

¶ Olive Custance, 1874-1944, poet, socialite, and contributor to The Yellow Book, she became 
a part of London’s literary scene when still a teenager - befriending the likes of Aubrey 
Beardsley, Oscar Wilde, and Ernest Dowson.  She eloped with Oscar Wilde’s former lover Lord 
Alfred Douglas in 1904, though the two had a tumultuous relationship and lived separately at 
various times throughout their marriage.  At one point she was in a relationship with American 
playwright and poet Natalie Clifford Barney, and Barney was named godmother of Olive and 
Alfred’s only child Raymond.  This volume is her first published work, and includes the poems 
Villanell, Harvest Noon, Dream Tryst, Flirtation, Blind Love, and others.

1897 £225

CRANE



DARLEY, George, 1795-1846
Irish novelist, literary critic, mathematician and poet.  He was not particularly popular 
during his lifetime, but came into fashion towards the end of the nineteenth century.  

58.  Nepenthe.  A poem in two cantos.  With an introduction by R.A. Streatfeild.  Elkin Mathews.  
Half title, col. front.  Uncut in orig. blue boards, paper label on spine;  spine sl. faded, 
extremities a bit rubbed, but overall a very nice copy indeed.  61pp.

¶ According to R.A. Streatfeild, Darley’s unfinished masterpiece Nepenthe was first 
privately published for a very small group in 1839;  he records one surviving copy in the 
British Museum - the British Library has dated this sole recorded copy at 1835.  ‘Over a 
bloomy land untrod/ By heavier foot than bird or bee/ Lays on the grassy-bosomed sod,/ I 
passed one day in reverie ...’

1897 £110

59.  Poems of the Late George Darley.  A memorial volume printed for private circulation.  
Liverpool:  A. Holden.  Orig. green cloth, ruled in black, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  Ink 
inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘A.S.B. from M.C.S. in memory of Belclare, Oct. 91.’  v.g.

¶ The first 35pp include some of Darley’s letters and obituaries, and after that a number of 
poems including To Rhodanthe, The Lament, To my own Dead Mistress, It is not beautie I 
demande, and many others.

[1889] £160

60.  Selections from the Poems of George Darley.  With an introduction and notes by R.A. 
Streatfeild.  12mo.  Methuen & Co.  Front, title printed in red & black;  the odd spot throughout.  
Orig. green cloth, with gilt hearts on each corner, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled.  t.e.g.
1904 £20
__________ 

61.  DAUDET, Alphonse.  La Belle Nivernaise.  The story of an old boat and her crew.  
Translated by Robert Routledge.  Illustrated by Montégut.  T. Fisher Unwin.  (The Children’s 
Library.)  Half title, front., numerous illus. throughout.  Orig. cream dec. cloth, blocked & 
lettered in blue;  spine faded, sl. rubbed.

¶ La Belle Nivernaise: histoire d’un vieux bateau et de son équipage, 1886.  First English 
edition, 1887 (this translation).

1892 £30

62.  DAUDET, Alphonse.  The Pope’s Mule and other stories.  Translated by A.D. Beavington-
Atkinson & D. Havers.  Illustrated by Ethel K. Martyn.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  T. 
Fisher Unwin.  (The Children’s Library.)  Half title with ad. on verso, front..  Orig. cream dec. 
cloth, blocked & lettered in blue;  spine sl. darkened.  v.g.

¶ Twelve short stories selected from Les Lettres de Mon Moulin (1866) and Le Petit Chose (1868).
1893 £35

DAVIDSON, John, 1857-1909
Scottish poet, playwright, novelist, translator and member of the Rhymers Club.  His portrait 
by William Rothenstein was published in the Yellow Book.  Davidson committed suicide by 
drowning in 1909.

63.  Ballads and Songs.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, vignette title, 
errata slip following text, 4pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1894).  Uncut in orig. black cloth, blocked 
& lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, otherwise a nice, bright copy.

¶ Davidson’s most famous collection of poetry including: To the New Women, To the 
New Men, A Ballad of Heaven, A Ballad of Hell, London, etc.

1894 £35

64.  Ballads and Songs.  2nd edn.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, vignette title, 16pp 
cata. (1894).  Uncut in orig. black cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed & dulled, spine 
faded.  Biro inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘J. Dunlop.’
1894 £25

DARLEY



DAVIDSON, John continued

65.  Fleet Street and Other Poems.  FIRST EDITION, second issue.  Grant Richards.  Half title, 
1p. prelim book list.  Orig. green cloth, panelled in blind, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed but 
overall a nice copy.  With the bookplate of Martin Secker on leading pastedown.

¶ Davidson’s final book, published just before he drowned himself off the coast at 
Penzance.  The troubled mental state which led to his suicide is clear in the dark preface 
of this volume:  ‘The time has come to make an end.  There are several motives ...  Men 
are the Universe become conscious; the simplest man should consider himself too great to 
be called after any name.’  He had been struggling with debt and various health issues, but 
a cancer diagnosis was probably the final straw.

1909 £50

66.  Fleet Street Eclogues.  Limited to three hundred copies.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & 
John Lane.  Half title, title printed in red & black, 2pp cata.  Uncut in orig. black cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, spine sl. faded.

¶ This is Davidson’s second collection of poetry, it includes:  New Year’s Day, St. 
Valentine’s Eve, Good-Friday, St. Swithin’s Day, Michaelmas, Queen Elizabeth’s Day, 
and Christmas Eve.

1893 £35

WONDERFUL MISSION OF EARL LAVENDER
67.  A Full and True Account of the Wonderful Mission of Earl Lavender, which lasted one 

night and one day:  with a history of the pursuit of Earl Lavender and Lord Brumm by Mrs. 
Scamler and Maud Emblem.  FIRST EDITION.  Ward & Downey.  Half title, front. by 
Aubrey Beardsley, 2pp cata.  Uncut in orig. blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, 
spine faded.

¶ A novel about two men who meet by chance after fleeing their respective partners and 
decide to join a new religion called ‘Evolution’.  They travel around London looking for 
the fittest of all women and having various misadventures, including being flogged by a 
veiled lady in an underground city.  A fantastical satire on the decadence and aestheticism 
of the fin de siécle.

1895 £75

PRESENTATION FROM PLAYWRIGHT 
JOHN DRINKWATER

68.  Holiday and Other Poems.  With a note on poetry.  FIRST EDITION.  E. Grant Richards.  
Half title, 1p. prelim ad.  Orig. dark blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, spine faded to 
brown.  Ink ownership inscription on half title from playwright John Drinkwater: ‘John 
Drinkwater to Jeff, May 1923.’

¶ A Runnable Stag, The Last Song, Merry England, The Ides of March, Baptist 
Tide, etc.

1906 £30

PRESENTATION FROM THE AUTHOR
69.  In a Music Hall.  And other poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Ward & Downey.  Half title, 

vignette title.  Uncut in orig. red cloth, lettered in gilt, bevelled edges;  sl. rubbed & dulled, 
spine faded, overall a nice copy.  Ink inscription on half title: ‘William Smart from J.D. 
13/1/92.’

¶ This is Davidson’s first collection of verse after publishing a number of plays, which 
confirmed that his real talent was for poetry.  The volume includes From Grub Street, 
Nocturne, The Swing, The Naiad, For Lovers, etc.  Yeats praised this volume:  a new 
writer ‘seeking new subject matter, new emotions’.

1891 £150

70.  The Last Ballad and Other Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. 
blue-black cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt.  A nice, crisp copy.

¶ One of Davidson’s later collection of poems which includes: The Ordeal, A Ballad of a 
Coward, Earth to Earth, The Badge of Men, etc.

1899 £25

DAVIDSON



DAVIDSON, John continued

71.  New Ballads.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, 12pp cata. (1896).  
Uncut in orig. dark blue cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded, otherwise a nice, 
bright copy.

¶ A collection of poems including A Ballad of an Artist’s Wife, A Song of the Road, A 
Ballad of Euthanasia, Winter Rain, etc.

1897 £25

72.  Plays.  Being: An Unhistorical Pastoral:  A Romantic Farce:  Bruce, A Chronicle Play:  Smith, 
A Tragic Farce:  and Scaramouch in Naxos, a Pantomime.  FIRST COLLECTED EDITION.  
Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  Half title, front., and titlepage vignette by Aubrey Beardsley, 
14pp cata (1894), 1p. publisher’s reviews.  Uncut & partially unopened in orig. light brown 
cloth, blocked in gilt, bevelled edges, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, spine sl. faded, but 
overall a nice copy.

¶ One of 500 copies.  This is the first collected edition of Davidson’s earliest published 
works, Bruce (1886), Smith (1888), An Unhistorical Pastoral (1889), A Romantic Farce 
(1889) and Scaramouch in Naxos (1889).  Though he gained a reputation as a dramatist, 
Davidson turned his attention to poetry in 1891 and wrote primarily verse for the 
remainder of his career.

1894 £110

73.  A Second Series of Fleet Street Eclogues.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  
Half title, vignette title, 16pp unopened cata (1895).  Uncut in orig. black cloth, blocked & 
lettered in gilt.  A nice bright copy.  With the pictorial bookplate of Robert Hall, 1902.

¶ This is Davidson’s first collection of poetry following the success of Ballads and Songs 
(1894), it includes five longer works: All Hallow’s Eve, Lammas, Midsummer Day, May-
Day, and St. George’s Day.

1896 £45

74.  Selected Poems.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, vignette title, 12pp list of works.  
Orig. green cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt.  A nice copy.

¶ First published 1904.  34 poems including A Ballad of Lancelot, A Ballad in Blank 
Verse, Thirty Bob a Week, A Loafer, Insomnia, Earth to Earth, The Hero, etc.

1905 £20

75.  (Testaments.)  No. I. The Testament of a Vivisector.  No. II. The Testament of a Man Forbid.  
No. III. The Testament of an Empire-Builder.  FIRST EDITIONS.  3 vols.  Grant Richards.  
Half titles.  Vol. I, 1p. ads., Vol. II,  2pp ads., Vol. III, 2pp ads.  Uncut in orig. blue-grey 
printed paper wrappers, lettered in black & red;  edges sl. worn, spines a bit chipped, sl. 
dusted.  Ink inscriptions on half title of each vol: ‘E.E. Power, June 1st 1912, London’.

¶ Complete - only three volumes were printed.  Davidson prefaces the first volume 
with a note: ‘The Testament of a Vivisector, the first of a series of poems which I 
purpose publishing at intervals in this form, will hardly recommend itself to Vivisector 
or Anti-Vivisector; and the new statement of Materialism which it contains is likely 
to offend both the religious and the irreligious mind.  This poem, therefore, and its 
successors, my ‘Testaments’, are addressed to those who are willing to place all ideas 
in the crucible, and who are not afraid to fathom what is subconscious in themselves 
and others.’

1901-1902 £85

76.  ELIOT, T.S.  John Davidson;  a Selection of his Poems.  Preface by T.S. Eliot.  Edited with 
an introduction by Maurice Lindsay.  With an essay by Hugh McDiarmid.  FIRST EDITION.  
Hutchinson.  Half title, portrait front.  Orig. black cloth, spine ruled in red & lettered in silver.  
In orig. dustwrapper; d.w. spine sl. faded, otherwise a v.g. bright copy.

¶ Davidson’s work was an early influence on other modern poets including Wallace 
Stevens, Hugh McDiarmid, and T.S. Eliot, whose poem The Waste Land was particularly 
influenced by Davidson’s In the Isle of Dogs.

1961 £10
__________

DAVIDSON



DAVIES, William Henry, 1871-1940
Lived his early adult life as a drifter in the UK and USA before losing his leg in a train 
jumping accident in Ontario, Canada on his way to join the Klondike Gold Rush.  

77.  Farewell to Poesy, and other poems.  FIRST EDITION.  A.C. Fifield.  Half title, 4pp ads., ads. 
to rear boards (Feb. 1910).  Partially uncut in orig. blue drab boards, lettered in black;  spine 
sl. faded otherwise a v.g. bright copy.  Booksellers label of Blackwell’s, Oxford on leading 
pastedown.  60pp.

¶ The poems in this volume are inspired both by Davies’ experiences of his vagrant 
lifestyle as well as his love of nature.

1910 £35

78.  Foliage.  Various poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews.  Half title.  Partially uncut in 
orig. vertical grained cloth, lettered in gilt;  sl. faded, small dampstain on rear board.  Ink 
inscription of ‘R.P. McAuliffe’ on leading f.e.p. 63pp.

¶ This collection includes the poems Strong Moments, Love and the Muse, The Starved, 
The Fog, and others.

1913 £25

79.  Nature Poems and Others.  FIRST EDITION.  A.C. Fifield.  Half title, 2pp ads.  Partially 
uncut in orig. blue paper covered boards, lettered in black.  A fine copy.  62pp.

¶ Includes the poems The Muse, The Wind, Go, Angry One, Dead Born, Joy and Pleasure, 
A Familiar Voice, The Laughers, A  Luckless Pair, and others.

1908 £35

80.  New Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews.  Half title, 2pp reviews.  Orig. green cloth, 
lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  v.g.  75pp.

¶ Davies self published his first book of poetry The Soul’s Destroyer in 1905, and sent 
copies to various wealthy and influential people in order to sell it.  As a result he met 
writer and literary critic Edward Thomas, who became the most important supporter of 
Davies’ career;  this collection of poetry is dedicated to Thomas and his wife Helen.

1907 £35

WITH A LETTER FROM THE AUTHOR TO EDMUND C. YATES
81.  The Soul’s Destroyer and Other Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  [Printed by Watts & Co.]  

Of the author, Farmhouse, Marshalsea Road, S.E.  Half title.  Orig. beige printed paper 
wrappers, lettered in black;  sl. chipped at head & til of spine, front hinge starting but 
sound, small tear along outer margin of back wrapper.  v.g.  Letter from the author to 
Edmund C. Yates loosely inserted.

¶ The author’s first published work, in the first privately printed self-published edition of 
200 copies.  Davies sent copies to various wealthy and influential people in order to sell 
it, including this one to Edmund Yates.  Yates was the grandson of novelist, journalist, 
and dramatist Edmund Yates;  Davies writes: ‘Dear Sir, Please receive book enclosed.  
Trusting you will find something of interest.  With many thanks for your kind and 
encouraging letter ...’

[1905] £550
__________ 

INSCRIBED FROM THE AUTHOR & ILLUSTRATOR 
TO ANTHONY HOPE

82.  DAVIS, Richard Harding.  The Princess Aline.  With illustrations by C.D. Gibson.  FIRST 
ENGLISH EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, front., plates, 2pp cata.  Partially uncut 
& unopened in red & yellow patterned buckram covered card wrappers, lettered in red;  spine 
darkened, back wrapper rubbed & dulled.  Signed ink inscription from Davis to Anthony 
Hope on leading f.e.p;  signed ink inscription from C.D. Gibson on front.  A nice copy with 
interesting provenance.

¶ Davis, 1864-1916, a prominent American journalist and fiction writer, best known 
now as a war correspondent of the Spanish-American War, Second Boer War, and 
the First World War.  Charles Dana Gibson, 1867-1944, was a popular American 
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graphic artist known for his iconic ‘Gibson girl’ image - Davis was apparently the 
inspiration for the less popular ‘Gibson man; he became first the editor and later the 
owner of Life magazine.  Both Davis and Gibson wrote glowing inscriptions to Hope 
in this volume, Davis writing ‘To Anthony Hope who writes the sort of stories the 
man who wrote this story would like to write, 4th of July’ and Gibson ‘to the man 
whose plays draw the way I would like to’.  Hope, whose full name was Anthony 
Hope Hawkins, evidently had a good relationship particularly with Gibson, who 
went on to illustrate the 1898 edition of his very successful Prisoner of Zenda and 
the sequel Rupert of Hentzau.

1895 £280

INSCRIBED FROM THE AUTHOR’S HUSBAND
83.  DE GRUCHY, Augusta.  Under the Hawthorn, and other verse.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin 

Mathews & John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Attractive illustrated titlepage.  Partially uncut in 
orig. glazed salmon cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  dulled & darkened, spine faded to brown.  Ink 
inscription on leading f.e.p. from De Gruchy’s husband, William:  ‘C.J. de Quesne with W.L 
de Gruchy’s kindest regards’,  a short note in the same hand is loosely inserted.  t.e.g.

¶ De Gruchy, 1842-1893, novelist and poet who lived on Jersey with her husband who 
was a lawyer and judge, as well as mayor, of the island.  This collection of poetry, which 
includes A Little Day, A Sealed Letter, Evening Reflections, This Book of Mine, and 
others, was published posthumously in the year of her death.  De Quesne and de Gruchy 
are both old Jersey families;  William writes that ‘some pieces bear on our old Jersey 
home, and life, and incidents in it’ and that while she ‘earned praise’ for the works, his 
wife ‘died before the book appeared.’

1893 £85

84.  DOBSON, Austin.  Vignettes in Rhyme, and vers de société.  Now first collected.  Henry 
S. King & Co.  Half title.  Orig. maroon cloth, blocked in black & gilt, front board & 
spine lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed.  Bookseller’s ticket or ‘R.I Mitchell & Sons, 
Westminster’ on leading f.e.p.

¶ In 1868, Dobson was given the opportunity to publish some of his poems in St. 
Paul’s Magazine, which was then edited by Anthony Trollope;  Dobson did not 
forget that kindness and this collection of poems is dedicated to him.  Includes 
A Gentleman of the Old School, An Autumn Idyll, A Revolutionary Relic, The 
Bookworm and others.

1873 £45

85.  DOLBEN, Digby Mackworth.  The Poems of Digby Mackworth Dolben, edited with a 
memoir by Robert Bridges.  FIRST EDITION.  Humphrey Milford, Oxford University Press.  
Plate.  Orig. blue paper covered boards, cream cloth spine, paper label;  spine a bit darkened, 
top of label chipped not affecting text.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.:  ‘C.Z.T.S. Stehlins 
(?), Bournmouth Easter 1914’.

¶ Dolben, 1848-1867, was a poet who died of drowning when he was only 19 years 
old, shortly before going up to Oxford.  He was the cousin of Robert Bridges, a medical 
doctor who would later become Poet Laureate.  Bridges introduced Dolben to his friend 
Gerard Manley Hopkins at Oxford;  Hopkins’s infatuation with the 17 year old Dolben 
was well noted, and he wrote two poems about him including Where art thou friend and 
The Beginning of the End.

1911 £80

CANADIAN FEMINIST
86.  DOUGALL, Lily.  The Zeit-Geist.  FIRST EDITION.  Hutchinson & Co.  (Zeit-Geist Library 

of Complete Novels)  Half title, col. front., illus. title.  Uncut in orig. stiff printed wrappers, 
blocked in black, lettered in red;  sl. rubbed & dulled, head & tail of spine sl. chipped.

¶ Lily Dougall, 1858-1923, Canadian author and staunch feminist who lived near Ottawa 
with her partner Sophie Earp.  She wrote four novels with Canadian settings, including 
this one.  Much of her fiction explores themes of religion and philosophy and features 
strong and independent female protagonists.

[1895] £50

DAVIS



DOUGLAS, Lord Alfred, 1870-1945
Nicknamed Bosie, poet, translator and author, best remembered now for his high-profile 
relationship with Oscar Wilde.  See also items 57 & 479.

87.  The Collected Poems of Lord Alfred Douglas.  FIRST EDITION.  Martin Secker.  Half title, 
portrait front., 2pp ads.  Partially uncut in orig. green buckram, paper label;  sl. dulled, spine 
faded, cloth lifting a bit on upper margins of both boards.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘A. 
Gladys Kernot’.

¶ Douglas includes a short prefatory note stating that ‘the poems in this collection, dating 
from about 1890 to the present year 1919, are printed in something approximating to 
chronological order.  Consequently readers are invited to note that the best poems are 
not, generally speaking, to be found in the beginning of the volume.’  By 1919, Douglas 
had converted to Catholicism and publicly condemned Wilde and homosexuality; his 
homoerotic early poems including Two Loves is conspicuously absent from this volume.  
A. Gladys Kernot is presumably the New Zealand poet of Chrysanthemums.

1919 £65

SATIRES
88.  The Collected Satires of Lord Alfred Douglas.  FIRST EDITION.  Dijon:  The Fortune Press.  

Half title, titlepage printed in red & black.  Partially uncut in contemp. red-orange buckram, 
spine lettered in gilt;  dulled & soiled, spine darkened & chipped at head & tail.  61pp.

¶ One of 550 copies.  This volume includes Prologue, The Rhyme of F Double E, The 
Rossiad, All’s Well with England, To a Certain Judge, Shakespeare’s Tercentenary, A 
Masque, Eve and the Serpent, and others.

1926 £120

CITY OF THE SOUL
89.  The City of the Soul.  FIRST EDITION.  Grant Richards.  Half title, 2pp cata.  Uncut in orig. 

drab paper-covered boards, vellum spine, lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled, spine darkened.  Ink 
inscription on leading pastedown ‘Thomas Hutchinson, No. 3954.’, and on leading f.e.p. ‘By 
Lord Alfred Douglas’.

¶ This is his second published collection of poetry following Poems = Poèmes (1896).  
This volume includes some new material including The City of the Soul, A Triad of the 
Moon, and The Travelling Companion, but largely features works which were published 
in his first collection, though two of his most homoerotic poems Two Loves, and De 
Profundis are absent.

1899 £250

90.  The City of the Soul.  2nd edn.  Grant Richards.  Half title, 1p. ads., 2pp cata.  Uncut in 
orig. drab paper-covered boards, vellum spine, lettered in gilt;  rubbed & sl. dulled, front 
board spotted, spine sl. darkened, corners chipped.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘J.B.C. 
VIII, 17, 1901’.
1899 £60

NONSENSE RHYME FOR CHILDREN
91.  The Duke of Berwick.  A nonsense rhyme by The Belgian Hare, author of ‘Tails with a Twist’.  

Illustrated by Tony Ludovici.  Oblong 4to.  Leonard Smithers.  Half title, illus. titlepage, col. 
plates throughout.  F.e.ps sl. browned.  Orig. green & white glazed boards, blocked in white & 
black, lettered in white, green cloth spine;  sl. soiled, extremities sl. rubbed.  42pp.

¶ Douglas’s second children’s book after Tails with a Twist (1898).  A delightful tale of 
the pompous Duke of Berwick who shuns London society when it fails to meet his high 
moral standards.  He moves to the family seat in Scotland only to hire some questionable 
characters to raise his children.

1899 £180

92.  Oscar Wilde and Myself.  With photogravure portrait of the author and thirteen other portraits 
and illustrations, also fac-simile letters.  FIRST EDITION.  John Long.  Half title, front., 
plates.  Orig. navy buckram, panelled in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  Pencil 
inscription on leading f.e.p.:  ‘Sept. 1940 W.G. Birth (?)’.  v.g.

DOUGLAS



92

9693

90



DOUGLAS, Lord Alfred continued

¶ Douglas writes in his preface to this volume that ‘a considerable portion of this book is 
devoted to a reply to the violently mendacious attacks made upon me and upon my family 
by Wilde in that unpublished portion of the De Profundis which has been accepted by the 
authorities of the British Museum from the literary executor of the late author.’

1914 £75

INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR
93.  Poems = Poèmes.  FIRST EDITION.  Paris:  Édition du Mercure de France.  Half title, 

portrait front.  Bound with orig. wrappers in twentieth century dark blue morocco, panelled in 
gilt, spine lettered & dec. in gilt.  Inscribed on half title recto: ‘To “Sal” from his affectionate 
friend the Author, November 1896’.  v.g.

¶ Douglas’s father, the 9th Marquess of Queensberry, sent evidence against Wilde to 
Scotland Yard, which caused the playwright to be charged with gross indecency and 
sentenced to hard labour.  This volume is Douglas’s first published collection of poems, 
which are written in both English and French.  It was published while Wilde was still in 
prison, and Douglas had retreated to France; it includes the openly homoerotic poems 
Two Loves, and De Profundis.

1896 £580

94. Poems = Poèmes.  FIRST EDITION.  Paris:  Édition du Mercure de France.  Half title, 
portrait front.;  bound without the English title.  Bound with orig. wrappers in contemp. 
half dark brown morocco, green marbled boards, spine lettered & dec. in gilt;  morocco 
faded, hinges & spine rubbed.  Booksellers ticket for ‘Librairie Davister, Verviers’ on 
leading f.e.p.
1896 £280

95.  Sonnets.  2nd edn.  The Richards Press.  Half title, front.  Contemp. half dark red morocco, 
red cloth boards, spine lettered in gilt raised bands;  spine. sl. faded.  v.g.

¶ First published in 1935.  Includes the poems: A Summer Storm, To Shakespeare, The 
Sphinx, To Sleep, Sonnet on the Sonnet, A Triad of the Moon, The Dead Poet, To a Silent 
Poet, The Unspeakable Englishman, and others.

1943 £85
__________ 

DOWSON, Ernest, 1867-1900
Poet, novelist, and short-story writer whose work influenced many later authors.  He was 
well-established with the literary set of London in the late 1880s and 1890s, and was a 
member of the Rhymers’ Club along with W.B. Yeats, Lord Alfred Douglas, Arthur Symons, 
Richard Le Gallienne, and sometimes Oscar Wilde.  Elkin Mathews and John Lane published 
the Club’s first collections of poetry - including work by Dowson - in 1892 and 1894.  After a 
series of family tragedies in the mid-1890s, his health began to rapidly decline, and he died at 
the age of 32.  

FIRST EDITION IN DUST WRAPPER
96.  The Poems of Ernest Dowson.  With a memoir by Arthur Symons, four illustrations by 

Aubrey Beardsley, and a portrait by William Rothenstein.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane,  The 
Bodley Head.  Half title, front., titlepage in red & black, plates, 2pp ads., acknowledgement 
note tipped in;  the odd spot.  Partially uncut in orig. light green cloth, blocked in gilt design 
by Beardsley, spine lettered in gilt.  Orig. orange dust wrapper with matching green Beardsley 
design; sl. chipped at head of spine affecting ‘THE’, sl. dulled & darkened.  A nice crisp copy 
in dust wrapper.  t.e.g.

¶ His poem Non Sum Qualis eram Bonae Sub Regno Cynarae (pp.27-28 of this volume) 
provided Margaret Mitchell with the famous title of her most popular work Gone with 
the Wind - ‘I have forgot much, Cynara! gone with the wind,/ Flung roses, roses riotously 
with the throng ...’

1905 £650

DOUGLAS



DOWSON, Ernest continued

97.  The Poems of Ernest Dowson.  ...  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half 
title, front., titlepage in red & black, plates, 2pp ads.  F.e.ps sl. browned.  Partially uncut 
in orig. light green cloth, blocked in gilt design by Beardsley, spine lettered in gilt;  v. sl. 
splitting along upper margin of rear hinge.  A v.g. bright copy.  t.e.g.
1905 £220

98.  The Poems of Ernest Dowson.  ...  2nd edn.  John Lane,  The Bodley Head.  Half title, front., 
titlepage in red & black, plates.  Partially uncut in orig. light green cloth, blocked in gilt 
design by Beardsley, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled, else a nice bright copy.  t.e.g.
1906 £120

THIRD EDITION
99.  The Poems of Ernest Dowson.  ...  3rd edn.  John Lane,  The Bodley Head.  Half title, front., 

titlepage in red & black, plates, 2pp ads.  Partially uncut in orig. light green cloth, blocked in 
gilt design by Beardsley, spine lettered in gilt;  very faint spotting along lower margin of front 
board, else a crisp bright copy.  Orig. orange dust wrapper with matching green Beardsley 
design;  soiled & dusted, tear at head of spine not affecting text, small hole at tail affecting a 
few letters.  Newspaper article about Dowson loosely inserted.  t.e.g.
1909 £100

FOURTH EDITION
100.  The Poems of Ernest Dowson.  ...  4th edn.  John Lane,  The Bodley Head.  Half title, front., 

titlepage in red & black, plates, 2pp ads.  Partially uncut in orig. light green cloth, blocked in 
gilt design by Beardsley, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. dusted & faded.  Ink inscription on 
leading f.e.p. ‘Eleanor Love Slingsby Bethell.’  A nice bright copy.  t.e.g.
1909 £65

CRACKANTHORPE’S COPY OF DOWSON’S DILEMMAS
101.  Dilemmas.  Stories and studies in sentiment.  The diary of a successful man - a case of 

conscience - an orchestral violin - souvenirs of an egoist - the statute of limitations.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Elkin Mathews.  Half title, 20pp cata. (1895).  Partially uncut in orig. pale blue 
cloth, lettered in darker blue;  front board sl. darkened, spine darkened to brown.  Booklabel 
of Hubert Crackanthorpe on leading pastedown.

¶ This copy of Dowson’s short stories was owned by another contributor to The Yellow 
Book and member of the English literary set in Paris.  Like many of his friends and fellow 
Decadent writers, Crackanthorpe died young - he mysteriously disappeared on November 
4th 1896, and his body was found in the Seine on Christmas Eve.

1895 £350

102.  The Pierrot of the Minute.  A dramatic phantasy in one act.  With a frontispiece, initial letter, 
vignette, and cul-de-lampe by Aubrey Beardsley.  FIRST EDITION.  Leonard Smithers.  
Half title, limitation page, front., vignette title.  Orig. olive green cloth, blocked in gilt with 
Beardsley design, lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed.  v.g.  t.e.g.

¶ 1 of 300 copies.  A one act play between Pierrot and a Moon Maiden, The Pierrot of 
the Minute was Beardsley’s penultimate work before his untimely death aged 25 from 
tuberculosis.  The theme and illustrations encompass the aesthetic of the 1890s.

1897 £480

VERSES
103.  Verses.  FIRST EDITION.  4to.  Leonard Smithers.  Half title, title in red & black.  Uncut in 

orig. cream imitation parchment boards with gilt design by Aubrey Beardsley, spine lettered 
in gilt;  sl. darkened & soiled, spine worn & sl. bumped at head.  Ink ownership inscription on 
leading f.e.p. ‘Herbert French’.  A good plus copy of a scarce book.  57pp.

¶ One of 330 copies.  Dowson’s first collection of poems, includes his Non Sum Qualis 
eram Bonae Sub Regno Cynarae:  ‘I have forgot much, Cynara! gone with the wind,/ 
Flung roses, roses riotously with the throng ...’

1896 £1,250
__________ 
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DOYLE, Sir Arthur Conan, 1859-1930
Scottish medical doctor and novelist best known for his Sherlock Holmes detective stories.  
He was a staunch Spiritualist who wrote widely on the subject, especially after losing many 
friends and family members during the First World War.

ADVENTURES
104.  The Adventures of Sherlock Holmes.  3rd edn.  Tall 8vo.  George Newnes.  Half title, illus. 

by Sidney Paget.  Orig. light blue cloth, blocked in black, lettered in gilt, bevelled boards;  
extremities sl. rubbed, a few faint marks on front board, otherwise a nice, bright copy.  Ink 
inscription on half title ‘To Gerald Rich from his mother, Christmas 1895’.  a.e.g.

¶ First published in 1892.  A collection of twelve short stories featuring Holmes and 
Watson including The Adventures of a Scandal in Bohemia, The Adventure of the Red-
Headed Leaque, The Adventure of the Boscombe Valley Mystery, The Adventure of the 
Blue Carbuncle, and others.

1894 £520

MEMOIRS
105.  The Memoirs of Sherlock Holmes.  FIRST EDITION.  George Newnes.  Illustrations by 

Sidney Paget.  Front. bound in before half title, illus.  Orig. dark blue cloth, blocked in 
black, lettered in gilt, bevelled boards;  extremities sl. rubbed, lower margin of front board 
sl. marked, otherwise a nice, bright copy.  Biro inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘Vinden, Stoke 
Poges’ (?)  a.e.g.

¶ Conan Doyle intended this collection of stories to be the last of the Sherlock Holmes 
stories, and he killed him off in The Final Problem, but reader demand led to him writing 
The Hound of the Baskerville and The Return of Sherlock Holmes.

1894 £850

SHERLOCK HOLMES THEATRE PROGRAMME
106.  Sherlock Holmes.  Gaiety Theatre, Hastings.  Programme.  Monday Oct. 18th, 1909.  4to.    

Dec. title, ads.  Orig. cream printed paper wrappers, folded as issued;  sl. dusted, creased from 
old folds.  4pp.

¶ This production ran from October 18 - 23, 1909;  Sherlock Holmes was played by H. 
Hamilton Stewart, and Dr. Watson by Arthur Shelton.

1909 £65

107.  Songs of the Road.  FIRST EDITION.  Smith, Elder, & Co.  Half title, 2pp ads.  Uncut in 
orig. blue buckram, blocked in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, else a nice bright copy.  
Pictorial bookplate of Louis Wright Simpson on leading pastedown.

¶ Green & Gibson A34a.  A collection of thirty-three poems divided into three sections: I. 
Narrative verses and songs, II. Philosophic verses, III. Miscellaneous verses.

1911 £40
__________ 

FAIRYLAND
108.  DROSINES, George.  Stories from Fairyland.  And the Cup of Tears and Other Tales by 

Aristotle Kourtidos, Translated from the Greek by Mrs. Edmonds.  T. Fisher Unwin.  (The 
Children’s Library, vol. III)  Half title, 1p. book list, front., title printed in red & black.  Floral 
dec. e.p.s.  Orig. white cloth, blocked in light blue floral pattern, lettered in blue;  upper edge 
of rear board sl. nibbled, some gatherings sl. proud, spine v. sl. darkened, otherwise a nice 
bright copy.  All edges dec.

¶ Contains a number of stories including The Musician and the Dancer, The Cuckoo 
Clock, The Enchanted Fountain, The Foolish Cricket, Two Little Boots, etc.

1892 £45

109.  DU MAURIER, George.  A Legend of Camelot, Pictures and poems, &c.  Oblong 4to.  
Bradbury, Agnew, & Co.  Half title, illus. & plates, printed in red & black.  Dark blue 
endpapers.  Orig. light blue buckram, lettered in red & gilt;  spine sl. faded.  v.g.  Purple ink 
inscription on leading f.e.p. verso: ‘Mabel Armilage, 6 Upper Cobden Place, Claypit Lane, 

DOYLE



Leeds, From Arthur Leason, 28-4-03’.  v.g.  a.e.g.
¶ George Du Maurier, 1834-1896, author and cartoonist for magazines including Punch, 
as well as the grandfather of author Daphne du Maurier.  When his eyesight began to 
fail he retired from drawing and began writing;  he wrote three novels including the 
immensely successful Trilby - a theatrical gothic horror  that would inspire Leroux’s 
Phantom of the Opera.  Most of the poems and pictures included in this volume first 
appeared in Punch;  many of the works are parodying the Pre-Raphaelite Brotherhood, 
who were at the height of their fame when the parodies were originally published.

1898 £110

110.  DU MAURIER, George.  Social Pictorial Satire.  With illustrations.  FIRST EDITION.  
Harper & Brothers.  Half title, front., titlepage in red & black, plates.  Partially uncut in orig. 
red cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, spine faded, sl. nick in middle of spine.  t.e.g.

¶ This volume of satirical vignettes was also published in Harper’s New Monthly 
Magazine in the same year as this edition.

1898 £45

111.  DUNSANY, Edward John Moreton Drax Plunkett, Baron.  The Book of Wonder.  A 
chronicle of little adventures at the edge of the world.  By Lord Dunsany.  With illustrations 
by S.H. Sime.  William Heinemann.  Half title, front., plates; some spotting throughout.  
Endpapers spotted.  Orig. drab boards, lettered in gilt, with black & white vignette illus., 
green cloth spine;  sl. dulled & rubbed, spine faded to brown.  Ink inscription on leading 
f.e.p.: ‘George 1912’.

¶ Edward Plunkett, 1878-1957, prolific Anglo-Irish novelist, short-story writer and the 
18th Baron of Dunsany.  This collection of stories includes The Bride of the Man-Horse, 
The Probable Adventure of the Three Literary Men, The Hoard  of the Gibbelins, The 
Wonderful Windows, and others.

1912 £100

INSCRIBED BY ELIZABETH YEATS
112.  E., A., pseud. (George William Russell)  New Songs.  A lyric selection made by A.E. from 

poems by Padraic Colum, Eva Gore-Booth, Thomas Keohler, Alice Milligan, Susan Mitchell, 
Seumas O’Sullivan, George Roberts, and Ella Young.  2nd edn.  Dublin:  O’Donoghue & 
Co.  Front.  Orig. grey paper covered boards, paper label;  extremities rubbed, spine chipped 
with loss, hinges starting but sound.  A picture of a girl is pasted to rear f.e.p. verso, & the 
poem ‘The Greenlands’ by Susan Langstaff Mitchell pasted to the rear pastedown;  the two 
pages became stuck together with some tearing & staining visible from being taken apart.  Ink 
inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘To Margaret Arndt with love from Elizabeth C Yeats, June 1904’.

¶ George William Russell, 1867-1935, Irish nationalist, poet, painter, editor, and critic.  
He attended the Metropolitan School of Art where he met W.B. Yeats and his sisters Lily 
and Elizabeth.  Elizabeth taught art in London in the 1880s and became a part of the Arts 
and Crafts circle with high-profile friends like William Morris and Emery Walker.  After 
returning to Dublin in 1900 she founded the Dun Emer - later the Cuala Press with her sister.

1904 £120

EGERTON, George, pseud.  (Mary Chavelita Bright), 1859-1945
Best known by her pen-name George Egerton, Bright was in the vanguard of the ‘New 
Women’ movement.  She allegedly did not like her association with the ‘new women’, and was 
against women’s suffrage.  Despite this, she eloped with Henry Higginson, a married man 
with whom she lived in Norway for two years, and later had a relationship with the future 
Nobel Prize winning author Knut Hamsun.  Her short story collection Keynotes lent its name 
to John Lane’s iconic decadent series.  See also items 215-219 & 338.

PRESENTATION FROM THE AUTHOR
113.  Symphonies.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, 12pp cata. (1897).  

Uncut in orig. blue  buckram cloth, blocked & lettered in black;  hinges & extremities 
sl. rubbed, head of spine chipped.  Armorial bookplate of Herbert J. Marshall on leading 
pastedown.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘To Dr. J.S. Pearson, from “George Egerton”.’

¶ Symphonies was Egerton’s third collection of short stories following Keynotes and 
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EGERTON, George, pseud.  (Mary Chavelita Bright) continued

Discords, but the literary landscape had changed drastically since her first two works were 
published.  Oscar Wilde’s arrest on April 6, 1895 and the consequent criticism levelled at 
John Lane and the Bodley Head (after it was wrongly reported that Wilde was carrying 
a copy of The Yellow Book when arrested), meant that the works he published after that 
point had to be toned down.  Egerton - whose earlier works had been both experimental 
and quite radically feminist - resented this change, writing to Lane ‘you did not say you 
wished a ‘milk and water’ book on entirely different lines to that which made the success 
of Keynotes when we made our autumn arrangements ... I have had to change a great deal, 
out of concession to the new Bodley Head policy’.

1897 £225

114.  Symphonies.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, 12pp cata. (1897).  
Uncut in orig. blue speckled buckram cloth, blocked & lettered in black;  hinges & extremities 
sl. rubbed.  Bookplate of Leonard James Shrubsall on leading pastedown.
1897 £85

115.  A Leaf from The Yellow Book:  the correspondence of George Egerton, edited by Terence 
de Vere White.  FIRST EDITION.  Richards Press.  Half title, front.  Orig. pale, green 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt, blocked in green;  sl. dulled.  In orig. bright yellow dustwrapper, 
lettered in black;  sl. faded.  Pictorial bookplate of Antoni Symondson on leading 
pastedown.
1958 £45
__________ 

116.  EGLINTON, John, pseud.  (William Kirkpatrick Magee)  Irish Literary Portraits.  
Macmillan & Co.  Half title.  Partially uncut in orig. paper decorated boards, cream cloth 
spine, black & gilt label;  spine sl. darkened, a bit cocked, else a nice copy.

¶ William Kirkpatrick Magee, 1868-1961, Irish essayist, editor and librarian, who 
was friendly with many important fin de siècle authors including W.B. Yeats, George 
William Russell (known as “Æ”), and - in the early twentieth century - James Joyce.  
This collection of essays includes the works Yeats and his Story, A.E. and his Story, 
Recollections of George Moore, The Beginnings of Joyce, A Glimpse of the Later Joyce 
and two others.

1935 £30

117.  EIVIND, R.  Finnish Legends for English Children.  Seven illustrations.  T. Fisher Unwin.  
(The Children’s Library, vol. XIV)  Half title, 1p. book list, front., title printed in red & black, 
illus., 6pp cata.  Floral dec. e.p.s.  Orig. white cloth, blocked in light blue floral pattern, 
lettered in blue;  spine sl. darkened, otherwise a nice, bright copy.  All edges dec.

¶ Includes the stories Father Mikko, The Planting of the Streets,  Wainamoinen’s Search 
for Aino, The Rainbow-Maiden, Lemminkainen’s Death, The Brewing of Beer, The 
Frost-Fiend, etc.

1893 £45

PARADOXIA
118.  ESCOTT, Thomas Hay Sweet.  A Trip to Paradoxia;  and other humours of the hour.  Being 

contemporary pictures of social fact and political fiction.  FIRST EDITION.  Greening & Co.  
Half title, portrait front., 16pp cata.;  e.ps browned.  Uncut in orig. green dec. cloth, blocked 
in black & pink, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, spine faded to brown, cloth raising sl. on 
back board.  Booksellers ticket of Gilbert & Field, London on leading pastedown.

¶ Thomas Hay Sweet Escott, 1844-1924, journalist, editor, and short story writer, 
who in 1882 became editor of The Fortnightly Review.  Escott suffered a mental and 
physical breakdown in 1886 and did not start writing again until 1895, at which point 
he began publishing on a number of subjects.  This volume is a series of short political 
fables and includes How the House of Commons Became a Cycling School, The Prime 
Minister’s Love Affair, Lord Boscobel’s Garter, The Strange Adventures of a Sermon, 
and others.

1899 £75

EGERTON



119.  EVANS, B. Ifor.  English Poetry in the Later Nineteenth Century.  FIRST EDITION.  Methuen 
& Co.  Half title.  Orig. green cloth, spine lettered in yellow;  spine sl. faded & soiled.

¶ Includes chapters on Dante Gabriel Rossetti, Algernon Charles Swinburne, William 
Morris, John Davidson, Oscar Wilde, Ernest Dowson, and others.

1933 £10

120.  FALCONER, Lanoe, pseud. (Mary Elizabeth Hawker)  Mademoiselle Ixe.  2nd edn.  T. 
Fisher Unwin. (Pseudonym Library)  Half title.  Uncut in orig. mustard yellow envelope 
wraps;  sl. dusted & dulled.

¶ First published in 1890.  Mary Elizabeth Hawker, 1848-1908, Scottish short story 
writer and novelist.  Mademoiselle Ixe, her first novel, was originally rejected by various 
publishers, though went on to generate high praise when it appeared as the first volume 
in Fisher Unwin’s Pseudonym Library series.  The novel tells the story of an efficient 
governess in an English country house who turns out to be a Russian Nihilist; all comes to 
light during a ball when Mlle Ixe shoots a Russian count.

1891 £45

FALKNER, John Meade, 1858-1932
Poet, novelist and businessman, interested in palaeography, antiquities, topography and 
church architecture.  In 1915 he became chairman of Armstrong Whitworth – one of the 
largest arms manufacturers in the world.

THE LOST STRADIVARIUS
121.  The Lost Stradivarius.  FIRST EDITION, later ads.  Edinburgh:  William Blackwood.  Half 

title, 32pp cata. (1/96).  Orig. dark blue vertical grained cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered 
in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, dampstaining to rear board.

¶ First issue had ads dated October 1895.  A dark occult novel about the ghostly evils that 
can live in an object, in this case a very beautiful Stradivarius violin that the protagonist 
finds hidden in his college rooms.

1895 £300

MOONFLEET
122. Moonfleet.  FIRST EDITION.  Edward Arnold.  Half title, 2pp ads., 32pp cata. 

(November, 1898).  Uncut in orig. red cloth, blocked in black & silver, lettered in gilt;  
sl. rubbed & darkened, lightened spot on lower margin of front board.  Ink inscription 
on leading f.e.p. ‘To Chas. Carmine - With very best wishes for a happy Xmas. 1898’.  
A good plus copy.

¶ An adventure tale that includes buried treasure, secret passages, smugglers, 
shipwrecks, and lost love.  Moonfleet was Falkner’s second novel and his most 
successful.

1898 £1,200

123.  Moonfleet.  FIRST EDITION.  Edward Arnold.  Half title, 2pp ads., 32pp cata. (November, 
1898);  review article tipped in over 3pp of cata.  Uncut in orig. red cloth, blocked in 
black & silver, lettered in gilt;  rubbed & sl. dulled, spine faded, head & tail of spine sl. 
bumped, small black stain to rear board.  Armorial bookplate with ‘Peradventure’ motto & 
bookseller’s ticket for Myers & Co. on leading pastedown.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. 
‘G.H. Hawe, fr. F.J.H. Xmas 1898’.
1898 £850

THE NEBULY COAT
124.  The Nebuly Coat.  FIRST EDITION.  Edward Arnold.  Half title, 16pp cata. (October, 1903).  

Orig. brown cloth, blocked in black & silver, lettered in black;  extremities v. sl. rubbed, silver 
gilt on front board coat rubbed off in a small area.  Booklabel of Kate Philips on leading 
pastedown,  ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘Servants Hall.’

¶ Falkner wrote three novels during his life of which this was the last.  It is a suspenseful 
story about a young architect supervising conservation work on a crumbling Minster, who 
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FALKNER, John Meade continued

uncovers lineage secrets of the great family in the town.  The novel centres around two of 
Falkner’s great passions: heraldry and English church architecture.
Loosely inserted into this volume is a recent copy of a letter from John Meade Falkner to 
Lance Orde from 26 Feb. 1904, addressing various questions regarding plot and character 
personalities.  The original letter was in a copy of the book that belonged to C.M.C 
Armstrong, an architect of Warwick.

1903 £450
__________ 

SELECTED BY KENNETH GRAHAME
125.  FIELD, Eugene.  Lullaby Land.  Songs of Childhood.  Selected by Kenneth Grahame, author 

of ‘The Golden Age’, and illustrated by Charles Robinson.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  
Vignette half title, front., illus. titlepage, plates & illus. throughout, 1p. ads.  Orig. olive green 
cloth, blocked, ruled, & lettered in gilt, spine elaborately dec. in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, 
back board marked.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘Enid Keele’.  Booksellers ticket for 
H.M. Gilbert & Son, Southampton.  t.e.g.

¶ Eugene Field, 1850-1895, an American writer known for his children’s poetry and 
comical essays.  Includes the poems Rock-a-By-Lady, The Dinkey-Bird, Wynken, 
Blynken, and Nod, Little Boy Blue, and many others.

1898 £45

FIELD, Michael, pseud.  
(Katharine Bradley, 1846-1914 & Edith Cooper, 1862-1913)
Katharine and Edith were an aunt and niece duo - as well as lesbian partners - who wrote 
more than forty works under the pseudonym Michael Field.  They were friends with a number 
of high-profile aesthetic authors and artists including Charles Ricketts and his partner 
Charles Shannon, Walter Pater, J.A. Symonds, Robert Browning, and Oscar Wilde.  

A FINE UNOPENED COPY
126.  Dedicated:  an early work of Michael Field.  G. Bell & Sons.  Half title.  Uncut & unopened 

in orig. green cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt with attractive geometric fountain design.  
Booklabel of Simon Nowell-Smith on leading pastedown.  A fine copy.

¶ This volume includes the poems The Genethliacs of Wine, De Profundis, The 
Ritual of Earth, One Sin, Visiting Stars, Dry is the Voice of Mystery, Light and 
Shadow, and others.

1914 £220

127.  The Race of Leaves.  Designs by Charles Ricketts.  Ballantyne Press.  Half title, dec. opening 
page, printed in red & black.  Endpapers browned.  Uncut in orig. dec. paper covered boards, 
grey paper spine, paper label;  spine chipped at head & along front hinge, label rubbed & 
faded with loss.
1901 £80

128.  Wild Honey from Various Thyme.  FIRST EDITION.  T. Fisher Unwin.  Half title, title 
printed in red & black;  some pages roughly opened.  Orig. green cloth, blocked in gilt with 
bee design by Charles Ricketts, spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded, cloth sl. lifting 
along back hinge.  Bookplate of Bristol University Library on leading pastedown with 
shelf marks & cancel stamps, blind stamp on titlepage and ink cancel stamp on title verso.  
Armorial bookplate of Francis Frederick Fox loosely inserted.  A v.g. copy externally with 
some ex-library marks within.  t.e.g.

This collection includes the poems To my Forest-God, Frozen Rushes, Not Aphrodite, 
The Woods are still, Love: a Lover, The Feeding of Bacchus, I love you with my Life, and 
many others.

1908 £180
__________

FALKNER



PRESENTATION FROM FITZGERALD TO JAMES LACAITA.
129.  FITZGERALD, Caroline.  Venetia Victrix and Other Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan 

& Co.  Half title.  Attractively bound by Rivière in contemp. dark green morocco, spine 
lettered in gilt, elaborate gilt turn-ins;  spine faded to brown, sl. rubbed.  Bookplate of Mary 
and Charles Lacaita on leading pastedown.  Ms. poem by the author on first prelim blank, ink 
presentation inscription on half title ‘Sir James Lacaita, from the author, Nov. 25, 1889,’ small 
ink correction on p.52, crossing out ‘Ophelion’ and writing ‘Dawn’.  a.e.g.

¶ Caroline Fitzgerald, c.1868-1911, American poet, Classical and Sanskrit scholar, 
perhaps best remembered today for her portrait painted by Edward Burne-Jones in 1887.  
As with many American heiresses, she entered unhappily into the British aristocracy by 
marrying Edmond Fitzmaurice in 1889, when she was just 21;  a marriage annulled five 
years later on the grounds that it was never consummated.  This collection of poetry - 
published in the first year of her marriage - is dedicated to her ‘friend’ Robert Browning, 
and this particular copy is presented to Sir James Lacaita, an Anglo-Italian politician and 
renowned Dante scholar.  The poem written on the leading preliminary leaf appears to be 
unrecorded and begins ‘So little book - thy title-page/ Affords me scanty room to gauge/ 
the measure of a deep new debt/ incurred toward the land which yet [...]’  The bookplate 
belongs to Lacaita’s son Charles Carmichael Lacaita, who was a liberal politician and 
noted botanist, who lived in Selham, West Sussex.  In Literary Notes, Oscar Wilde 
described Fitzgerald’s poem Venetia Victrix as ‘a powerful psychological study of a man’s 
soul, a vivid presentation of a terrible, fiery-coloured moment in a marred and incomplete 
life [...] It is sometimes complex and intricate in expression, but then the subject itself is 
intricate and complex.  Plastic simplicity of outline may render for us the visible aspects 
of life;  it is different when we come to deal with those secrets which self-consciousness 
alone contains, and which self-consciousness can but half reveal.  Action takes place in 
the sunlight, but the soul works in the dark’.

1889 £500

ARCADIA
130.  FLETCHER, Joseph Smith.  Life in Arcadia.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Vignette half 

title, front., plates, 1p. review, 16pp cata.  Partially uncut in orig. tan buckram cloth, blocked 
& lettered in green, green cloth spine elaborately dec. in gilt.  A v.g. bright copy.

¶ J.S. Fletcher, 1863-1835, prolific author and journalist who wrote on a wide variety of 
subjects;  he published over 200 works but is best remembered today for his historical 
and detective fiction.  This is a series of stories and poems about Osgoldcross and 
the surrounding area in West Yorkshire;  Fletcher was born in Halifax and raised in 
Pontefract.  See also item 222.

1896 £50

131.  FLETCHER, Joseph Smith.  The Making of Matthias.  Illustrated by Lucy Kemp-Welch.  
FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, front., illus., plates, 4pp cata., 12pp 
cata. (1898);  some gatherings a bit proud.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked, lettered, & ruled in gilt, 
spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  inoffensive damp mark on front board, sl. cocked.  v.g.  a.e.g.
1898 £40

132.  FLOREDICE, W.H.  Derryreel:  a collection of stories from North-West Donegal.  Hamilton, 
Adams, & Co.  Half title, 1p. ads.  Orig. light green cloth, blocked & lettered in black;  sl. 
cocked, extremities a little rubbed, head of spine bumped.

¶ ‘The little book which I now venture to offer to the Public is compiled from notes and 
materials similar to those which were made use of by me in the preparation of a volume 
entitled Memoirs of a Month among the Mere Irish’.

1889 £80

133.  (FOSTER, Birkett)  CUNDALL, Herbert Minton.  Birket Foster.  FIRST EDITION.  A. & 
C. Black.  Half title, portrait front., plates, illus., 4pp ads.  Orig. blue cloth, ruled & lettered in 
yellow, blocked in green & white, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded & head a bit bumped, 
sl. cocked.  A nice bright copy.

¶ A comprehensive review of the life and works of illustrator, engraver, and painter Myles 
Birket Foster, a popular watercolour artist of the Victorian period known for his idyllic 
English landscapes.

1906 £50
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134.  FREDERIC, Harold.  Mrs. Albert Grundy.  Observations in Philistia.  The Mayfair Set VI.  
John Lane.  Half title, illus. title by Patten Wilson, 16pp cata. (1896).  Partially uncut in orig. 
bronze effect moire cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  spine faded to brown, extremities sl. rubbed.  
Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘Prize awarded to Florence Williams for exercise of a meek 
and quiet spirit.  Xmas 1912.’  t.e.g.

¶ Harold Frederic, 1856-1898, was an American editor, novelist, and journalist, who 
moved to the UK after being hired as the New York Times’ London correspondent.  Mrs. 
Albert Grundy is the sixth title in ‘The Mayfair Set’ novels.

1896 £45

PRESENTATION FROM THE AUTHOR
135.  GALE, Norman.  Cricket Songs.  FIRST EDITION.  Methuen & Co.  Half title, 1p. reviews, 

24pp cata. (April 1894).  Uncut in orig. green buckram, blocked in darker green, spine & front 
board lettered in gilt;  upper margins of boards & spine faded to brown.  Pictorial bookplate 
of William MacDonald MacKay & booklabel of Douglas Grant on leading pastedown.  Letter 
completed by the author tipped in after dedication leaf.

¶ Norman Gale, 1862-1942, reviewer and poet, who was a close friend of Richard 
Le Gallienne.  The letter tipped into this volume reads: ‘Bilton Road, Rugby.  Dear 
Gentlemen, Here is the set of verses for one of your cards.  I think they will lend 
themselves to the illustrator.  Yours very truly, Norman Gale’.  The writing prior to ‘I 
think’ is in a different hand - possibly a secretary’s.  The collection is dedicated to ‘all 
Rugby boys in general, and to John and William Denton in particular’.

1894 £60

136.  GARNETT, Richard.  Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  Limitation 
leaf tipped in, vignette half title, illus. titlepage, 14pp cata (Sept. 1893), 1p. reviews;  e.ps sl. 
foxed.  Uncut in orig. brown buckram, spine lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, spine sl. 
sunned.  v.g.

¶ One of 350 copies.  Richard Garnett, 1835-1906, librarian, translator, scholar, and poet.  
This volume includes the poems Wine and Sleep, Even-Star, Sicilian Octaves, The Island 
of Shadows, Under the Cocoa, The Highwayman’s Ghost and many others.

1893 £55

137.  GARSTIN, Norman.  The Suitors of Aprille.  Illustrated by Charles Robinson.  FIRST 
EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Illus. half title, front., decorated titlepage.  Orig. 
pictorial cloth with the design of a woman in flowing robes;  sl. dulled.  Orig. glassine 
dustwrapper;  torn at head of spine.

¶ Norman Garstin, 1847-1926, was an Irish artist, art critic, journalist, and teacher best 
known for his association with the Newlyn School of painters, who were active from 
the 1880s until the early 20th century.  The Studio magazine reviewed the novel writing: 
‘Newlyn, so long known as the home of a certain school of painters, seems likely to 
become also famous for its authors [...] The Suitors of Aprille is a charmingly told tale, 
and Mr. Robinson’s illustrations are of that excellent quality we are accustomed to find in 
his work.’

1900 £130

PICTORIAL ALPHABET BY ARTS AND CRAFTS DESIGNERS
138.  GASKIN, Georgie E. Cave, Mrs Arthur.  ABC.  An Alphabet:  Written & pictured by Mrs 

Arthur Gaskin.  Elkin Mathews.  Half title, vignette title, copiously illus., 2pp cata.  Uncut 
in orig. cream paper-covered boards, blocked & lettered in black, spine dec. in black;  sl. 
darkened & soiled, head of spine bumped.  Ink inscriptions on leading f.e.p. ‘Peter Henson, 
Xmas 1918’ & ‘with love from B to A, Xmas 1991’.  Prospectus loosely inserted.  A nice 
copy.  56pp.

¶ Copac lists only four copies at Liverpool, Reading, Cambridge, and Manchester.  
Georgina, 1866-1934,  and Arthur Gaskin, 1862-1928, met at the Birmingham School 
of Art in 1888 and were married in 1894.  They were both decorative artists, and made 
their names as the leading jewellers of the Arts and Crafts period, especially in metal and 
enamel work; they often worked under the name Mr and Mrs Arthur Gaskell.  Arthur was 
also an illustrator who produced woodcuts for William Morris’s Kelmscott Press.

1896 £200
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139.  GASKIN, Georgie E. Cave, Mrs Arthur.  Little Girls and Little Boys.  FIRST EDITION.  
(Engraved and printed by Edmund Evans).  J.M. Dent & Co.  Illus. col. title page, 26 col. 
plates;  f.e.ps browned, 2 leaves roughly opened causing some tears along outer edge of 
pages, not affecting images or text.  Orig. limp cream fine-grained buckram over limp boards, 
blocked & lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled, lacking ties.  A nice copy.  t.e.yellow.

¶ Edmund Evans, 1826-1905, was a great wood engraver and colour printer 
who printed illustrations for many of the most prominent children’s authors of 
the period, including Walter Crane, Randolph Caldecott, Kate Greenaway, and 
Beatrix Potter.

1898 £180

140. GAUNT, William.  The Aesthetic Adventure.  FIRST EDITION.  Jonathan Cape and 
the Book Society.  Half title, front., plates; remnants of a removed label on leading 
f.e.p.  Orig. teal cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. bowed.  In orig. dustwrapper;  d.w. sl. 
soiled & worn.

¶ ‘This is the story of the crowded years between 1880 and 1910, years that buzzed with 
new ideas in the arts.  The ‘Aesthetic’ eighties, and the ‘naughty’ ‘nineties in Britain are 
the central focus of the theme ...’

1945 £20

141.  GOBEL, Harvey.  Cicely’s Little Minute.  Little things on little wings, bear little souls to 
heaven.  S.W. Partridge & Co.  Half title, illus. title, 1p. ads.  Orig. light green cloth, blocked 
in dark green & gilt;  rubbed, dulled, & darkened, spine darkened & illegible.  Sunday school 
prize label on leading pastedown.

¶ ‘I was dreaming, you say.  Well, have it so if you will ...’
[1897] £20

GOSSE, Edmund, 1849-1928
Poet, author, critic and expert on late Victorian sculpture.  He was friends with many 
prominent literary figures of the period including Robert Browning, Thomas Hardy, Henry 
James, John Addington Symonds, and Algernon Charles Swinburne.

142.  The Collected Poems of Edmund Gosse.  William Heinemann.  Half title, portrait 
front.  Partially uncut in orig. orange cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  front board 
with orange pen scribbles over faded marks, spine faded.  Pictorial bookplate of John 
R. Richards.  t.e.g.

¶ Includes the poems The Whitethroat, The Return of the Swallows, Fortunate Love - in 
Sonnets and Rondels, Greece and England, The Mandrakes - A Study in Grotesque, To 
my Daughter Teresa, and many others.

1911 £25

143.  Firdausi in Exile and Other Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half title, 
1p. ad., front., vignette title.  Partially uncut in orig. olive green cloth, blocked & lettered in 
gilt, bevelled edges, spine lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, a bit dulled.  t.e.g.

¶ Includes the poems To Austin Dobson, A Ballad of the Upper Thames, The Charcoal-
Burner, The Church by the Sea, To an Actor, Apologia, A Woman’s Ambition, and 
many others.

1885 £35

144.  CHARTERIS, Evan.  The Life and Letters of Sir Edmund Gosse.  FIRST EDITION.  
William Heinemann.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. dark blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. 
rubbed & a bit soiled.

¶ The volume is dedicated to Gosse’s children Tessa, Sylvia, and Philip, in memory of 
their father.

1931 £30
__________

GASKIN



GRAHAME, Kenneth, 1859-1932
Scottish short story writer and novelist known for his novel The Wind in the Willows; he was 
secretary of the Bank of England but retired in 1908.  His cousin was novelist and playwright 
Anthony Hope.

145.  The Golden Age.  9th edn.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, 1p. ads.  Partially uncut 
in orig. yellow buckram, blocked in dark blue;  sl. rubbed, spine faded.  Ink ownership 
inscription on prelim blank ‘Mrs Newall from H.M. Easter 1899, Leeds’, with the armorial 
bookplate of Leslia Newall.

¶ First published in 1895.  Grahame began publishing short stories in various London 
periodicals in the 1880s; in 1893 a number of these stories were collected and published 
under the title Pagan Papers.  The Golden Age - a collection of stories which first 
appeared in the National Observer - was published two years later. The stories are notable 
for the recurring theme of children at odds with adults who have forgotten what it’s like 
to be young, and the book was well received with Algernon Charles Swinburne calling it 
‘too praiseworthy for praise’.  See also item 125.

1898 £25

146.  The Headswoman.  With illustrations in colour and woodcuts by Marcia Lane Foster.  FIRST 
ILLUSTRATED EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, col. front., illus., plates, 
2pp cata.  Orig. printed boards with green & black floral motif,  cream cloth spine, paper 
label;  in a sl. torn & dusted d.w.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.:  ‘With best Xmas wishes to 
Mrs Reid from G. Ridly.’

¶ First published in 1898.  A humorous medieval tale:  ‘It was a bland, sunny morning of 
a mediaeval May, - an old-style May of the most typical quality; and the Council of the 
little town of St. Radegonde were assembled ...’

1921 £60

147.  Pagan Papers.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  Half title, titlepage by 
Beardsley, 14pp (1893), 1p. review.  Partially uncut in orig. green cloth, spine lettered in 
gilt;  spine faded to brown, boards unevenly faded, head & tail of spine sl. chipped.  Tipped-
in limitation slip reading: ‘Of this edition 450 copies have been printed for England.’  Blind 
stamp on half title: ‘E Libris C.H. Radford.’

¶ This is Grahame’s first book and consists of a collection of short stories,  some of which 
had initially been published in various London periodicals.

1894 [1893] £110
__________ 

GRAY, John, 1866-1934
Poet, translator, and Catholic priest, known for his relationships with Oscar Wilde and fellow 
decadent poet Marc André Raffalovich, and his friendships with Aubrey Beardsley and Ernest 
Dowson.  See also item 352.

PRESENTATION FROM THE AUTHOR
148.  Silverpoints.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane, The Bodley Head.  The odd 

spot.  Uncut in orig. olive green cloth, blocked in gilt with design by Charles Ricketts, lettered 
in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, spine darkened & sl. rubbed.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.: 
‘To my dear Alexander, j.g.  February 1893’.  38pp.

¶ Number 74 of 250 copies.  This was Gray’s first published collection, and it was well-
received by critics.

1893 £2,500

THE COPY BELONGING TO JOHN GRAY’S SISTER
149.  Silverpoints.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Endpapers 

sl. browned.  Uncut in orig. olive green cloth, blocked in gilt with design by Charles Ricketts, 
lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, head & tail of spine a bit bumped, a few ink spots to 
covers, spine & fore-edge.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘S.H. Tinklar’.  38pp.

¶ Number 192 of 250 copies.  This copy belonged to Gray’s sister Sarah Harris Tinklar, 
one of the only family members to attend his funeral.

1893 £2,250

GRAHAME



GRAY, John continued

150.  Silverpoints.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane, The Bodley Head.  F.e.ps sl. 
browned.  Uncut in orig. olive green cloth, blocked in gilt with design by Charles Ricketts, 
lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, spine sl. darkened.  38pp.

¶ An out of sequence, unnumbered copy. 
1893 £780

151.  Spiritual Poems.  Chiefly done out of several languages.  FIRST EDITION.  Ballantyne 
Press.  Front. & first page illus. border by Charles Ricketts.  Uncut in orig. grey paper covered 
boards, paper labels;  sl. dulled, spine darkened.  v.g.

¶ Includes a number of Gray’s original poems as well as translations of earlier works.
1896 £650
__________ 

EARLY DETECTIVE FICTION
152.  GREEN, Anna Katharine.  The Doctor, his Wife, and the Clock.  FIRST EDITION.  T. 

Fisher Unwin.  Half title, front., additional illus. title.  Uncut in orig. stiff grey wrappers, 
blocked in black depicting a woman reading, lettered in red;  rubbed, spine chipped with 
some loss.

¶ Copac lists only 4 copies at BL, Cambridge, NLS, and TCD.  Green, 1846-1935, was 
an American novelist, poet and pioneer in the world of detective fiction.  Her first novel, 
The Leavenworth Case (1878), which was praised by Wilkie Collins, introduced readers 
to detective Ebenezer Gryce; the same sleuth is at work in this novel, which is the seventh 
book from the Mr. Gryce and Amelia Butterworth Series.

1895 £250

GREGORY, Augusta, Lady, 1852-1932
Co-founded both the Irish Literary Theatre and Abbey Theatre with W.B. Yeats and Edward 
Martyn;  she wrote a number of plays, as well as retellings of Irish folk tales.

153.  A Book of Saints and Wonders:  Put down here by Lady Gregory according to the old writings 
of and the memory of the people of Ireland.  2nd edn.  John Murray.  Orig. brown drab boards, 
grey cloth spine, paper label;  extremities a bit rubbed.

¶ First published in England in October 1907;  The Dun Emer Press in Dundrum 
published an edition in 1906.  This volume includes a number of stories including Brigit, 
The Mary of the Gael, Columcille, the Friend of the Angels of God, Blessed Patrick of 
the Bells, The Voyage of Maeldune, Great Wonders of the Olden Time, and The Voyage 
of Brendan.

1908 £40

154.  Gods and Fighting Men:  the story of the Tuatha de Danaan and of the Fianna of Ireland, 
arranged and put into English by Lady Gregory.  With a preface by W.B. Yeats.  2nd edn.  
John Murray.  Half title, 4pp ads.;  some light spotting throughout.  Orig. royal blue cloth, 
blocked & lettered in white, spine lettered in gilt & blocked in white;  extremities sl. rubbed, 
sl. dulled & faded, design mostly rubbed off spine.  t.e.g.

¶ First published January 1904.  This volume is dedicated to ‘members of the Irish 
Literary Society of New York’.

1905 £65

155.  SADDLEMYER, Ann.  In Defence of Lady Gregory, Playwright.  FIRST EDITION.  
The Dolman Press.  Half title.  Orig. royal blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  In orig. grey 
dustwrapper, lettered in blue;  spine sl. darkened.  Ink inscription on half title verso: signature 
of K. Tillotson followed by ‘with best wishes, Ann Saddlemyer’.  v.g.

¶ The previous owner of this book, Kathleen Tillotson, 1906-2001, was a prominent 
British academic and literary critic known for her work on both Victorian and 
Elizabethan literature.

1966 £20
__________

GRAY



EARLY WORK ABOUT OSCAR WILDE
156.  HAMILTON, Walter.  The Aesthetic Movement in England.  3rd edn.  Reeves & Turner.  

Endpapers sympathetically replaced.  Orig. black glazed cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  
expertly recased; extremities sl. rubbed, cloth lifting on front & rear boards.  A nice clean copy.

¶ First published in the same year, but revised and expanded for this third edition.  Walter 
Hamilton was looking to cash in on the new and popular aesthetic movement.  He 
interviewed Lady Wilde about her son Oscar, who was 26 at the time and starting to gain 
attention for his poetry.  Chapters include The Pre-Raphaelites, The Germ, John Ruskin, 
The Grosvenor Gallery, William Morris, Mr. Oscar Wilde, and others.  The chapter on 
Wilde begins: ‘It is seldom, indeed, that so very young a man as Mr. Oscar Wilde comes 
so prominently into public notice, and it would be neither truthful or complimentary to 
scribe the notoriety he has obtained entirely to his own exertions ...’

1882 £140

INSCRIBED BY THE ILLUSTRATOR, WALTER CRANE
157.  HAWTHORNE, Nathaniel.  Wonder Book for Girls and Boys.  With 60 designs by Walter 

Crane.  Boston:  Houghton, Mifflin, & Co.  Vignette half title printed in orange, col. front., 
col. illus. titlepage, plates, illus.;  the odd spot.  Orig. cream cloth ornately printed in brown 
& pale green;  spine a bit darkened, extremities sl. rubbed, head & tail of spine bumped & 
faded.  Armorial bookplate of Arthur Fisher on leading pastedown.  Orange ink inscription on 
first blank prelim: ‘Walter Crane to Arthur Fisher Esq as a memento of a pleasant journey in 
Greece, and in record of his suggestion that I should take Hawthorne’s ‘Tanglewood Tales’ as 
a theme for illustration.  London Jan: 2 1893’.  t.e.green.

¶ First published in 1851, the Wonder Book for Girls and Boys is a collection 
of stories within a story:  Eustace Bright, a student at Williams College in 
Massachusetts, retells Greek myths to a group of assembled children.  Includes new 
versions of popular myths with popular figures including Medusa, King Midas, 
Pandora’s box, Atlas, and more.

1893 £220

HENLEY’S FIRST BOOK
158.  HENLEY, William Ernest.  A Book of Verses.  FIRST EDITION.  David Nutt.  Half title, 

vignette titlepage.  Uncut in orig. cream wraps, printed in brown;  sl. dusted, spine darkened.  
Bookplate of William Cowan on leading pastedown.

¶ William Ernest Henley, 1849-1903, journalist, editor, critic, and poet, who was the 
inspiration behind Robert Louis Stevenson’s Treasure Island character Long John 
Silver.  This collection of poetry - his first published - includes the series In Hospital, 
written during a lengthy stay in the Royal Edinburgh Infirmary from 1873-75 due to 
complications from tuberculosis.  Included is his most famous poem Invictus, though it is 
left unnamed in the section of this volume titled Life and Death (Echoes).

1888 £150

159.  (IRVING, Henry)  ARCHER, William.  Henry Irving;  actor and manager.  A critical 
study.  Field & Tuer, & Simpkin, Marshall & Co.  (The Vellum-Parchment Shilling Series 
of Miscellaneous Literature, No. III)  Half title, front., 4pp ads.  Cream paper wrappers with 
orig. glassine dustwrapper, blocked & lettered in black;  sl. dulled & soiled, spine darkened & 
chipped at head.  Ink inscription on cover ‘Lila White, London, August 31st 1883’.
[c.1883] £40

160.  HIATT, Charles.  Picture Posters.  A short history of the illustrated placards, with many 
reproductions of the most artistic examples in all countries.  George Bell & Sons.  Half title, 
front., plates.  Partially uncut in orig. cream cloth, blocked & ruled in black, lettered in gilt;  
sl. soiled, spine darkened, cloth sl. lifting in places.  Ink inscription on half title: ‘Raymond 
Potter, 1895’.

¶ Includes chapters on The Story of the Pictorial Poster, The Pictorial Poster in France, 
Contemporary English Designers, The Price of the Pictorial Poster, and others.  There 
are numerous plates reproducing posters by eminent artists including Aubrey Beardsley, 
Walter Crane, Edouard Manet, Edward Poynter, and many others.

1895 £90

HAMILTON



HICHENS, Robert, 1864-1950
Journalist, novelist, and music critic who was friends with Oscar Wilde and Lord Alfred 
Douglas, best remembered for his novel The Green Carnation, which satirised the two men 
and their relationship.

THE GREEN CARNATION
161.  The Green Carnation.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  New York:  D. Appleton & Co.  Title 

page in red & green, 10pp cata.  Orig. green buckram cloth, lettered & dec. in silver;  spine sl. 
faded.  With the booklabel of John Sparrow on leading pastedown.  A v.g. bright copy.

¶ The First English edition was published earlier the same year.  After spending time with 
Wilde and Douglas in the early 1890s, Hitchens wrote The Green Carnation, which satirised 
their relationship and made it clear that the two were a homosexual couple.  The novel 
stirred up scandal in both the UK and the USA, and was withdrawn from circulation in 1895.  
However, by this point Wilde’s flamboyance had caught up with him and he had failed in his 
libel case against the Marquess of Queensberry;  he was arrested on charges of sodomy and 
gross indecency on 6 April, 1895.  John Sparrow, who owned this copy, was an academic, 
barrister, book-collector, and the Warden of All Souls College, Oxford from 1952-1977.

1894 £150

162.  The Green Carnation.  The Pioneer Series.  FIRST EDITION, later issue.  William 
Heinemann.  Col. series title, half title, 20pp cata. (August, 1894).  Partially uncut in orig. 
green cloth, blocked & lettered in white;  binding sl. loose, hinges rubbed, head & tail of spine 
bumped.  Booklabel of George Stacey Albright on leading pastedown.  Ink inscription on 
leading f.e.p. ‘I. Margaret Albright.’

¶ First issued in paper wrappers depicting the stylised Japanese design included here on 
series title.  

1894 £180

163.  The Green Carnation.  ...  Eighth thousand.  William Heinemann.  Col. series title, half title, 
24pp cata. (Nov., 1894).  Orig. green cloth, blocked & lettered in white;  extremities sl. 
rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of Bibliotheca Lindesiana on leading pastedown.  Ink inscription 
on leading f.e.p. verso: ‘Lord Dalcanes.’

Bibliotheca Lindesiana was the collection developed by James Ludovic Lindsay, 26th 
Earl of Crawford and 9th Earl of Balcarre, and his father Alexander William Lindsay, the 
25th Earl.  The collection was primarily housed at Haigh Hall in Lancashire with some at 
Balcarres, until it was broken up and sold at the beginning of the 20th century.

1894 £80

164.  The Green Carnation.  ...  Eleventh thousand.  William Heinemann.  Col. series title, half title, 
16pp cata.  Orig. green cloth, blocked & lettered in white;  extremities sl. rubbed.
1896 £55

165.  The Woman with the Fan.  Copyright edn.  2 vols.  Leipzig:  Bernard Tauchnitz.  Half 
titles.  Contemp. pink cloth boards, vellum spines, red morocco label lettered in gilt;  sl. 
dulled, spines a bit soiled & darkened.  Armorial bookplate of Mary Neve on both leading 
pastedowns;  ink inscriptions on half titles: ‘Mary Neve, Villa Politi, Syracuse, Feb. 1905’.
1904 £30
__________ 

166.  HOBBES, John Oliver (Pearl Craigie).  The Sinner’s Comedy.  4th edn.  T. Fisher Unwin. 
(Pseudonym Library)  Half title, 8pp cata.  Uncut in orig. mustard yellow envelope wraps;  
dusted & marked.  Ink inscription on front wrapper ‘M. Aug 9. 93.’

¶ Pearl Craigie, 1867-1906, dramatist and novelist who became a literary sensation after 
her first book Some Emotions and a Moral sold more than 80,000 copies within weeks 
of being published in 1891.  She was the lover of Irish novelist, poet, and critic George 
Moore, friends with Aubrey Beardsley, and a contributor to The Yellow Book.  The 
dedication to this work, which was the 28th title in the Pseudonym Library - reads: ‘Any 
author to any reader.  Reader. But where are the Unities? Author. In life there are no 
Unities, but three Incomprehensibles: Destiny, Man, and Woman.’

1893 £45

HICHENS



167.  HOBBES, John Oliver, pseud. (Pearl Craigie)  The Gods, Some Mortals, and Lord 
Wickenham.  FIRST EDITION.  Henry & Co.  Half title printed in orange, 14pp cata. (April 
1895).  Uncut in orig. green cloth, blocked in blue, lettered in gilt;  extremities v. sl. rubbed.  v.g.

¶ Wolff 1522.  Hobbes’s biographer Mildred Davis Harding calls The Gods, Some Mortals, 
and Lord Wickenham the peak of the author’s literary achievement.  Harding writes that ‘As 
the story of the romantic relationships of four main characters and of the steady deterioration 
of two of them unrolls, it is clear that the author is acquainted with the labyrinthine corridors 
of the human heart, even the passionate and perverse and evil heart ...’.

1895 £50

168.  HOUFE, Simon.  Fin de Siecle.  The illustrators of the ‘Nineties.  FIRST EDITION.  Barrie 
& Jenkins.  Vignette half title, front., dec. titlepage, illus.  Orig. blue-grey cloth, spine lettered 
in gilt.  In orig. illus. dustwrapper.  v.g.

¶ A copiously illustrated study of illustration in the 1890s including works by Beardsley, 
Nellie Syrett, William Nicholson, Charles Dana Gibson, Lucien Pissarro, and many others.

1992 £20

169.  HOUSMAN, Alfred Edward.  A Shropshire Lad.  Richards Press.  Half title.  Orig. brown 
cloth, lettered in gilt;  a bit dulled.  97pp.  t.e.g.

¶ A collection of 63 poems first published in February, 1896.
1936 £20

HOUSMAN, Laurence, 1865-1959
Illustrator, activist, writer, playwright, and brother of poet A.E. Housman.  He made a name 
for himself illustrating books for George Meredith, Christina Rossetti, Jane Barlow and 
others, though he turned to writing after his eyesight began to fail at the end of the 1890s.  
Housman was a founding member of the Men’s League for Women’s Suffrage.  See also items 
9, 322 336, 356 & 413-416.

170.  All-Fellows.  Seven legends of lower redemption with insets in verse.  FIRST EDITION.  
Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title, front., titlepage printed in red, plates, 4pp 
ads.   Uncut in orig. green-brown buckram, blocked in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  dulled, spine 
faded.  Two earlier catalogue descriptions tipped in to f.e.p.

¶ Includes the works The Lovely Messengers, The Truce of God, The Heart of the Sea, 
The Merciful Drought, The Tree of Guile, The King’s Evil, and When Pan was Dead.

1896 £50

171.  The Cloak of Friendship.  FIRST EDITION.  John Murray.  Half title, titlepage printed in 
red & black.  Uncut in orig. green-brown buckram, blocked in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. 
dulled, spine faded.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘E.E. Bewley, Xmas 1907.  T.K.B.’

¶ Including The Cloak of Friendship, Little Saint Michael, Damien, The Worshipper, 
The House of Rimmon, The Troubling of the Waters, The Love-Child, and The Staff 
of Life.

1905 £45

172.  The Field of Clover.  FIRST EDITION.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title, front., 
elaborately dec. titlepage, plates, 4pp ads.  Uncut in orig. olive green cloth, blocked in black 
& gilt with shepherd design, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled, spine faded

¶ Includes the stories The Bound Princess, The Crown’s Warranty, The Wishing-Pot, The 
Feeding of the Emigrants, and The Passionate Puppets.

1898 £110
__________ 

HUEFFER, Ford Madox (Ford Madox Ford), 1873-1939
Novelist, poet, critic, editor and founder of The English Review and The Transatlantic Review.   
Following the death of his father in 1889, he and his brother Oliver moved to London to 
live with their grandfather, the Pre-Raphaelite painter Ford Madox Brown.  He changed his 
surname to Ford after the First World War believing that Hueffer sounded too German.

HOBBES



HUEFFER, Ford Madox (Ford Madox Ford) continued

173.  Ancient Lights and Certain New Reflections.  Being the memoirs of a young man.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  Half title, front., plates; some spotting & browning throughout.  
Partially uncut in orig. maroon buckram, lettered in gilt;  rubbed & dulled, spine faded.  t.e.g.

¶ Ford dedicated this book to his two daughters Christina and Katharine, and he 
described it as ‘the best Christmas present that [he could] give [them]’.  It includes his 
reminiscences of growing up in Pre-Raphaelite circles with his grandfather, the painter 
Ford Madox Brown.  Chapters include The Inner Circle, Gloom and the Poets, Christina 
Rossetti and Pre-Raphaelite Love, Pre-Raphaelites and Prisons, Anarchists and Grey 
Frieze, and others.

1911 £95

174.  The Brown Owl.  A fairy story.  Two illustrations by F. Madox Brown.  FIRST EDITION.  T. 
Fisher Unwin.  (The Children’s Library, vol. I)  Half title, 1p. book list, front., title printed 
in red & black, illus.;  four contemp. ink doodles on half title.  Floral dec. e.p.s.  Orig. white 
cloth, blocked in light blue floral pattern, lettered in blue; sl. cocked.  A v.g. bright copy.  All 
edges dec.

¶ The first title in Fisher Unwin’s Children’s Library series and Ford Maddox Ford’s first 
book, which was published when he was only 17.  This edition has two illustrations by his 
grandfather - the pre-Raphaelite painter Ford Madox Brown.

1892 £380

175.  The Feather.  With frontispiece by F. Madox Brown.  FIRST EDITION.  T. Fisher Unwin.  
(The Children’s Library, vol. X)  Half title, 1p. book list, front., title printed in red & black, 
illus., 4pp cata.  Floral dec. e.p.s.  Orig. white cloth, blocked in light blue floral pattern, 
lettered in blue;  spine sl. darkened, sl. dulled, otherwise a nice copy.

¶ Ford’s second book - another fairy story - was not as well received as his first, and drew 
comparisons with Thackeray’s The Rose and the Ring.  One reviewer in the Spectator 
wrote ‘—We cannot profess to have found much pleasure in reading this volume of the 
“Children’s Library.”’

1892 £180

176.  The Queen Who Flew.  A fairy tale.  With a frontispiece by Sir E. Burne Jones and border 
design by C.R.B. Barrett.  FIRST EDITION.  Bliss, Sants & Foster.  Dec. half title, col. front., 
title printed in red & black, dec. borders throughout, 1p. ads.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked in 
white & darker blue, spine lettered in gilt;  extremities v. sl. rubbed.  Booklabel of ‘Eliza W. 
Osborne, Case 42’ on leading pastedown.  v.g.

¶ Author’s name spelled incorrectly as ‘Huffer’ on titlepage.  This was Ford’s third 
published book.

1894 £750

177.  The Pre-Raphaelite Brotherhood:  A critical monograph.  FIRST EDITION.  Duckworth & 
Co.  (The Popular Library of Art.)  Series title, front., plates.  Orig. drab boards, blocked & 
lettered in gilt;  extremities a bit rubbed, spine sl. chipped at tail.  Faded ink inscription on 
leading f.e.p.: ‘Kellie Kirkham’.  A nice copy.

¶ The BL suggests both 1907 and 1920 as potential publication dates.  Ford’s interest in 
the Pre-Raphaelite Brotherhood was probably born out of his maternal grandfather Ford 
Madox Brown, who was a prominent Pre-Raphaelite painter and friends with Edward 
Burne-Jones and Dante Gabriel Rossetti.

[c.1907] £40

178.  Rossetti.  A critical essay on his art.  Duckworth & Co.  Half title, front., title printed in red 
& black, plates, 3pp ads.  Orig. red cloth, block & lettered in gilt;  spine faded & sl. bumped 
at head, upper front hinge starting but sound.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘Feb. 26, 1908 
From Alice.’

¶ Hueffer’s aunt was married to William Michael Rossetti - brother of Dante Gabriel 
and Christina.

[c.1902] £20
__________

HUEFFER
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179.  HUNT, Violet.  The Tiger Skin.  FIRST EDITION.  William Heinemann.  Half title.  Orig. 
brown buckram, blocked in blind, lettered in gilt;  upper & lower margin of front board v. sl. 
darkened.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ’D.J. Smelt’.  v.g.

¶ First published in Tales of the Uneasy (1911), it was expanded into a novella for this 
edition.  Violet Hunt, 1862-1942, writer, socialite, and suffragist who grew up in Pre-
Raphaelite circles in London that included John Ruskin and William Morris.  She had 
high-profile affairs with writers Somerset Maugham, H. G. Wells, and Ford Maddox Ford.  
See also item 361

1924 £85

180.  IMAGE, Selwyn.  Poems and Carols.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews.  Half title, 
titlepage in red & black.  Orig. drab paper-covered boards, paper label on spine;  sl. dulled & 
darkened else a nice copy.  47pp.

¶ Copac lists Cambridge, Leeds, TCD only.  Selwyn Image, 1849-1930, prominent artist 
and lecturer in art, and a contributor to William Morris’s Arts and Crafts Exhibitions.  He 
published various articles, essays, and book chapters, but this is his only work of poetry.

1894 £180

INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR
181.  JACKSON, Holbrook.  All Manner of Folk.  Interpretations and studies.  FIRST EDITION.  

Grant Richards.  Half title, portrait front., plates, 2pp ads;  the odd spot.  Partially uncut in 
orig. green buckram cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine & upper margins of boards faded to brown.  
Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘To Muriel Mary booke, with the esteem of the author, 
Holbrook Jackson. 28:ii:1933.’  t.e.g.

¶ Jackson, 1874-1948, author, publisher, and noted bibliophile.  This is a series of essays 
which includes Concerning Personalities, Max Beerbohm, William Morris, Richard 
Jefferies, Superman, Masters of Nonsense, and others.

[1912] £30

182.  JACKSON, Holbrook.  The Eighteen Nineties.  A review of art and ideas at the close of the 
nineteenth century.  FIRST EDITION.  Grant Richards.  Half title, portrait front. of Beardsley.  
Partially uncut in orig. red buckram, blocked & lettered in gilt;  spine faded & soiled.  Ink 
inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘Eleanor from Eleanor, Dec. 1st, 1913’.  A good-plus copy.  t.e.g.

¶  This volume is dedicated to Max Beerbohm and includes chapters on Personalities and 
Tendencies, The Decadence, Shocking as a Fine Art, The Minor Poet, The Revival of 
Printing, and others.

1913 £60

183.  JAMES, William Powell.  Romantic Professions and Other Papers.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin 
Mathews & John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Vignette half title, illus. title, 15pp unopened cata. 
(1894).  Uncut in orig. black buckram, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, head & tail 
of spine v. sl. chipped.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘Lena(?) S. Phibbs’.

¶ One of 450 copies.  A series of essays including The Nemesis of Sentimentalism, 
Romance and Youth, On the Naming of Novels, The Great Work, and others.

1894 £45

JEROME, Jerome Klapka, 1859-1927
Writer and humourist known for his comic novel Three Men in a Boat (1889).  Though 
involved in a number of literary projects, writing novels, editing the periodical The Idler (see 
item 325) and founding the publication To-Day (see item 335), he never matched the success 
of his best known work.

184.  The Diary of a Pilgrimage.  (and six essays.)  With upwards of one hundred and twenty 
illustrations by G.G. Fraser.  FIRST EDITION.  Bristol:  J.W. Arrowsmith.  Half title, 11pp 
cata.  Ads. on pastedowns.  Orig. beige cloth, blocked & lettered in black, spine lettered in 
gilt;  rubbed & dusted.  With armorial book label of Philip Lawrence Langman covering 
leading pastedown ad.

¶ One of Jerome’s first travel narratives about journeying from England to the 
Oberammergau Passion Play in Germany.

[1891] £65

HUNT



JEROME, Jerome Klapka continued

185.  The Idle Thoughts of an Idle Fellow:  a book for an idle holiday.  64th edn.  The Leadenhall 
Press.  8pp cata.  Uncut in orig. yellow cloth, blocked in blue, lettered in black;  sl. rubbed & 
dulled, spine darkened, watermark on front board.

¶ Jerome’s first collection of humorous essays including: On Getting on in the World, On 
Eating and Drinking, On Babies, On the Weather, etc.  The book was very popular and 
widely reprinted after it was first published in 1886, though it did not match the critical 
success of Three Men in a Boat.

[1889?] £30

186.  Novel Notes.  FIRST EDITION.  The Leadenhall Press.  Half title, front., 9pp cata., ad on rear 
pastedown.  Orig. dark yellow cloth, ruled & lettered in black;  sl. rubbed & dulled.  Small 
paper label pasted to outer corner of leading f.e.p.  Contemp. ink ownership inscription on 
half title: ‘Florence E Edwards, Batcombe Court.’

¶ A comedic novel within a novel; a man finds a manuscript written by him and three 
friends years later and repurposes it.

1893 £45

187.  Novel Notes.  First American edition.  New York:  Henry Holt & Co.  1p cata.  Orig. red-
brown cloth, blocked in brown, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. darkened but overall a nice, crisp 
copy.  Booklabel of Dr. J. Chalmers DaCosta on leading pastedown.

¶ Jerome dedicated the novel ‘to big-hearted, big-souled, big-bodied friend, Conan Doyle’
1893 £45

188.  The Observations of Henry.  FIRST EDITION.  Bristol:  J.W. Arrowsmith.  1p. prelim 
ad., 4pp cata., 2pp ads.  Orig. brown cloth ruled & lettered in black, spine lettered in 
gilt;  sl. rubbed.  Ink gift inscription on prelim ad. verso: ‘Janie + Willie, From P. + K.C. 
Xmas 1901.’

¶ Five short stories on the life and adventures of Henry the waiter, including the ghost 
story The Ghost of the Marchioness of Appleford.

1901 £150

189.  Paul Kelver.  a novel.  FIRST EDITION.  Hutchinson & Co.  Half title, 10pp cata.  Orig. dark 
blue cloth with a rectangular gold panel lettered in white, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed 
otherwise a nice bright copy.  W.H. Smith blind stamp on leading f.e.p.

¶ A semi-autobiographical coming-of-age novel; the chapter headings are written in the 
same style as John Bunyan’s Pilgrim’s Progress beginning with ‘Prologue: in which the 
author seeks to cast the responsibility of this story upon another.’

1902 £65

190.  The Second Thoughts of an Idle Fellow.  FIRST EDITION.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, 
16pp cata.  Orig. olive green cloth, ruled & lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, 
spine sl. faded.  Ink ownership inscription on half title, blind stamp on contents page for 
Cranbrook House, Glos.

¶ Jerome’s second collection of humorous and philosophical essays;  includes On the Art 
of Making up one’s Mind, The Disadvantage of not Getting what one Wants, The Care 
and Management of Women, and others.

1898 £40

191.  Tea-Table Talk.  With illustrations on plate paper by Fred Pegram.  2nd edn.  Hutchinson & 
Co.  Front.  Orig. light blue cloth, blocked & lettered in light green;  spine sl. faded, otherwise 
a nice, crisp copy.

¶ A novel written in the form of a number of imaginary conversations about art, politics, 
society and myriad other subjects with various guests at an afternoon tea-party.  The 
guests are not named but instead known by their defining feature such as Woman of the 
World, Minor Poet, Old Maid, and the Philosopher.

1903 £35

JEROME



JEROME, Jerome Klapka continued

THREE MEN IN A BOAT
192.  Three Men in a Boat (to say nothing of the dog).  Illustrations by A. Frederics.  Bristol:  J.W. 

Arrowsmith.  Half title, illus. , 1pp cata., 2pp ads.  Ads on e.ps.  Orig. blue-grey cloth, blocked 
& lettered in black, spine blocked in gilt;  sl. rubbed, cloth on spine lifting, some white marks 
on rear board.  Booksellers ticket of Henry March Gilbert on leading pastedown.  Ornate ink 
initials ‘O.F’ on half title.

¶ An early edition;  first published in the same year.  This issue includes the street number 
in the imprint (lacking in the first issue) and includes an advertisement for 41 titles for the 
Arrowsmith Bristol Library series.

1889 £110

THREE MEN ON THE BUMMEL
193.  Three Men on the Bummel.  Illustrated by L. Raven Hill.  FIRST EDITION.  Bristol:  J.W. 

Arrowsmith.  Half title, front., 1p. prelim cata.  Orig. maroon vertical grained cloth, blocked 
& lettered in red, spine blocked & lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled.

¶ This is a sequel to Jerome’s most famous novel Three Men on a Boat.  The 
three companions are back together for a cycling tour through the Black Forest in 
Germany.

[1900] £85

194.  Told After Supper.  With 96 or 97 illustrations by Kenneth M. Skeaping.  FIRST EDITION.  
The Leadenhall Press.  Half title, 1p ads., front., illus., 24pp cata.  Printed in blue on blue 
paper.  Orig. red cloth, blocked & lettered in black, with price listed as 3/6 in lower corner of 
front board; sl. rubbed & dulled, spine faded to brown.  Small stamp on leading pastedown.  
t.e.g., other edges uncut.

¶ There are 21 full page plates and 76 vignette illustrations - bringing the total to the 
higher estimate of 97 illustrations.  This collection is a parody of the Victorian tradition 
of telling ghost stories at Christmas and includes How the Stories came to be told, Mr. 
Coombes’s Story - The Haunted Mill; or, the Ruined Home, and others.

1891 £95
__________ 

195.  JOHN, Edmund.  The Flute of Sardonyx.  With an introduction by Stephen Phillips.  FIRST 
EDITION, second issue.  Herbert Jenkins Ltd.  Half title, portrait front.  Partially uncut in 
orig. olive green cloth, lettered in gilt, panelled in blind;  sl. dulled, otherwise a nice bright 
copy.  Booksellers ticket for W.H. Smith Paris on leading pastedown.  t.e.g.

¶ Edmund John, 1883-1917, was a member of the so called Uranian poetry movement 
which also included high-profile homosexual writers Oscar Wilde, Montague 
Summers, John Addington Symonds, Frederick Rolfe (Baron Corvo), and many 
others.  This volume, his first published collection, includes the poems Benediction, 
At Bethlehem, Poéme Erotique, Salome, After Sunset, and others.  See D’Arch Smith, 
Love in Earnest, (pp133-137) where he records James Douglas’s criticism of Salome: 
‘There are two necrophilian stanzas which utterly transgress the utmost permissible in 
English verse... (the author) must be castigated into decency...’ The offending verses 
were later revised.

1913 £200

196.  JOHNSON, Lionel.  Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews,  Boston:  Copeland & Day.  
Titlepage in red & black by Herbert Horne.  Partially uncut in orig. blue drab boards, spine 
titled in black;  sl. dulled & rubbed, spine faded & sl. chipped at head & tail.  Bookplate on 
leading pastedown ‘Ex-Libris Prior’s Field School.’

¶ This edition limited to 750 copies for England and America;  Printed at the Chiswick 
Press.  Includes his famous poem The Dark Angel, as well as The Destroyer of a Soul, 
which is said to be directed at his former friend Oscar Wilde - to whom Johnson first 
introduced his cousin Lord Alfred Douglas.

1895 £175

JEROME
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197.  JOHNSON, Lionel.  Selections from the Poems of Lionel Johnson.  Including some now 
collected for the first time.  With a prefatory memoir.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews.  Orig. 
blue printed wraps, bound in orig. pale blue boards, lettered in gilt;  dulled & rubbed, spine faded.

¶ The Vigo Cabinet Series.
1908 £85

ILLUSTRATED BY W.B. MACDOUGALL
198.  KEATS, John.  Isabella;  or, The Pot of Basil.  Illustrated and decorated by W.B. MacDougall.  

4to.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Dec. half title, dec. titlepage printed in red & black, 
copiously illus. throughout;  prelims sl. spotted.  Uncut in orig. olive green cloth, elaborately 
blocked in blind, spine lettered & dec. in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed , spine sl. faded, rear board 
a bit soiled.  v.g.  Ink inscription ‘G. Woolf, July 1919’ on leading f.e.p.  63pp.

¶ William Brown MacDougall, 1868-1936, Scottish illustrator, wood engraver, and etcher, 
who was heavily influenced by both Aubrey Beardsley and William Morris.  MacDougall 
and his wife Margaret Armour worked with Beardsley on a number of projects, including 
The Yellow Book and The Savoy.  This volume, with its thick foliage-inspired borders, 
seems to have been particularly inspired by the Kelmscott Press.

1898 £480

199.  KERNAHAN, Coulson.  The Child, the Wise Man, and the Devil.  James Bowden.  2pp. 
prelim. ads., half title, 3pp ads.  Uncut in orig. green pictorial wrappers depicting a dystopian 
scene;  spine cracked with some loss, rubbed & dulled.  82pp.

¶ Kernahan, 1858-1943, writer and editor, who made a name for himself writing novels 
about Christianity;  in this story the body of Christ is discovered leading to questions of 
his divinity.  The author was also famously the copy-editor of the 1891 edition of Wilde’s 
The Picture of Dorian Gray.

1896 £25

200.  KERNAHAN, Coulson.  A World Without a Child.  A story for women and for men.  Hodder 
& Stoughton.  2pp prelim. ads., half title, 2pp ads.  Orig. sky blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  sl. 
dulled & rubbed.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘Charles E. Howlett’.  91pp.  t.e.g.

¶ In this futuristic satire, the human race suddenly becomes unable to breed, resulting in 
the creation of cadres of ‘Pleasurists’.

1905 £60

JOHNSON



KEYNOTES
We offer here all thirty-three volumes of the Keynotes Series, which include nineteen collections 
of short stories and fourteen novels published by John Lane at The Bodley Head between 1893 
and 1897.  Aubrey Beardsley, who was John Lane’s Art Director, designed the cover and title 
pages for the first twenty-one titles, as well as the twenty-third;  Patten Wilson took over the 
artwork for the remaining volumes after Lane fired Beardsley following Oscar Wilde’s arrest.  
The Keynotes demonstrate the wide spectrum of fiction writing that was developing during the 
period, not only representing the decadent and aesthetic movements, but also including works 
of horror, fantasy, socialism, feminism, and more traditional moral tales.  John Lane did not 
published a complete and accurate series list of the Keynotes, so they appear here in author, 
title, and date order:  the series numbers given to them come from Wendell V. Harris’s article 
‘John Lane’s Keynotes Series and the Fiction of the 1890’s’ (1968).

I.  Egerton.  Keynotes. XVIII.  Cross.  The Woman Who Didn’t. 
II.  Farr.  The Dancing Faun. XIX.  Machen.  The Three Imposters. 
III.  Dostoyevsky.  Poor Folk. XX.  Allen.  The British Barbarians. 
IV.  Adams.  A Child of the Age. XXI.  Syrett.  Nobody’s Fault. 
V.  Machen.  The Great God Pan. XXII.  Nesbit.  In Homespun. 
VI.  Egerton.  Discords. XXIII.  Hutchinson.  Platonic Affections. 
VII.  Shiel.  Prince Zaleski.  XXIV.  Taylor.  Nets for the Wind. 
VIII.  Allen.  The Woman Who Did. XXV.  Lipsett.  Where the Atlantic Meets the Land. 
IX.  Lowry.  Women’s Tragedies. XXVI.  Henniker.  In Scarlet and Grey. 
X.  Harland.  Grey Roses. XXVII.  Balfour.  Maris Stella. 
XI.  Watson.  At the First Corner. XXVIII. Wotton.  Day-Books.
XII.  D’Arcy.  Monochromes. XXIX.  Shiel.  Shapes in the Fire.
XIII.  Sharp.  At the Relton Arms. XXX.  Nicholson.  Ugly Idol. 
XIV.  Dix.  The Girl from the Farm. XXXI.  Dawe.  Kakemonos. 
XV.  Makower.  The Mirror of Music. XXXII.  Fletcher.  God’s Failures. 
XVI.  Dawe.  Yellow and White. XXXIII. Dawson.  Mere Sentiment. 
XVII.  Macleod.  The Mountain Lovers. 

201.  ADAMS, Francis.  A Child of the Age.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 4)  Half 
title, title designed by Beardsley, 16pp cata. (1894), 1p. ads.  Uncut in orig. dark green cloth, 
blocked in lighter green, spine lettered in gilt.  Contemp. ink ownership inscription of A. A. 
Shaw on half title.  A nice bright copy.

¶ Francis Adams, 1862-1893, poet, essayist, dramatist, journalist and novelist known for 
embodying the ‘fin de siècle’.  Child of the Age was published posthumously after Adams 
shot himself while experiencing complications from tuberculosis.  The novel, a reworking 
of his earlier work Leicester: An Autobiography, explores the school days and struggles of 
a young orphan in Glastonbury.

1894 £450

ALLEN, Grant, 1848-1899
Canadian novelist and science writer who was a staunch supporter of evolution throughout 
the latter part of the nineteenth century.  Allen started writing fiction in the mid 1880s and his 
novels include works of early science fiction as well as ‘new women’ novels

202. The British Barbarians.  A hill-top novel.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 20)  Half title, 
title designed by Aubrey Beardsley, 14pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. olive green 
cloth, blocked in white, spine lettered in gilt;  spine v. sl. faded, otherwise a nice crisp copy.

¶ Following the popularity of Allen’s The Woman Who Did, John Lane jumped at the 
chance to publish The British Barbarians.  While The Woman was a notorious example 
of the ‘new woman’ movement, British Barbarians is an early example of science fiction 
and in particular time travel.  The mysterious hero Bertram Ingledew appears one day 
in a Surrey village and proceeds to act as an anthropologist studying various aspects of 
British life in the 1890s, paying particular attention to class systems, women’s rights, and 
property ownership.  See also the parody, item 244.

1895 £110

203.  The British Barbarians.  A hill-top novel.  2nd edn.  John Lane.  (Series no. 20)  Half title, title 
designed by Aubrey Beardsley, 14pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. olive green 
cloth, blocked in white, spine lettered in gilt;  extremities v. sl. rubbed.  A nice bright copy.
1895 £45

KEYNOTES



ALLEN, Grant continued

204.  The Woman Who Did.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 8)  Half title, title with 
design by Aubrey Beardsley, 7pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. olive-green cloth, 
blocked in white, spine lettered in gilt.  A nice bright copy.

¶ The most notorious of Allen’s ‘new women’ novels, it went through nineteen editions in 
a year;  it is the story of an independent, unmarried woman having a child.

1895 £150

PRESENTED FROM VINCENT O’SULLIVAN
205.  The Woman Who Did.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 8)  Half title, title with design 

by Aubrey Beardsley, 7pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. olive-green cloth, blocked 
in white, spine lettered in gilt;  corners bumped, extremities sl. rubbed.  Pencil inscription on 
leading f.e.p. ‘This set is given to Malcolm (?) O’Sullivan - Vincent O’Sullivan.’

¶ This copy was owned by decadent horror author Vincent O’Sullivan, 1868-1940, a 
friend of Oscar Wilde, Aubrey Beadsley, and publisher Leonard Smithers.  O’Sullivan 
came from a wealthy family, but was left destitute in middle age after his brother made a 
series of poor decisions in the New York Coffee Exchange.

1895 £120

206.  The Woman Who Did.  6th edn.  John Lane.  (Series no. 8)  Half title, title with design by 
Aubrey Beardsley, 7pp unopened reviews, 16pp cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. olive-green 
cloth, blocked in white, spine lettered in gilt.  Blind stamp of W.H. Smith on leading f.e.p.  A 
nice bright copy.
1895 £45
_____

PRESENTED BY JOHN LANE
207.  BALFOUR, Marie Clothilde.  Maris Stella.  John Lane.  (Series no. 27)  Half title, title 

designed by Patten Wilson, 14pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1896).  Uncut in orig. pale blue cloth, 
blocked in darker blue, spine lettered in gilt;  faint marking to upper corner of front board.  
Presentation inscriptions on leading f.e.p.:  ‘S.E. Waller from John Lane, Jany. 20, ‘96 (should 
have said ‘97)’ and ‘Transferred to his friend on the same day, Amy Haford, S.E. Waller’.  A 
v.g. bright copy.

¶ Presented by the publisher to the genre and historical painter and illustrator Samuel E. 
Waller, 1850-1903.  Marie Clothilde Balfour, 1862-1931, was a novelist and short story 
writer and the younger cousin of Robert Louis Stevenson, with whom she lived for a 
period after her father’s death in 1869.  Maris Stella, a tragic romance set in France, is 
Balfour’s second novel.

1896 £450

THE WOMAN WHO DIDN’T
208.  CROSSE, Victoria, pseud. (Vivian Cory Griffin)  The Woman Who Didn’t.  FIRST 

EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 18)  Half title, title with design by Aubrey Beardsley, 12pp 
reviews, 16pp cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. scarlet red cloth, blocked & lettered in white, spine 
lettered in gilt;  spine faded to brown & sl. watermarked, otherwise a nice, bright copy.

¶ Wolff 2790.  Cory’s first novel, originally entitled ‘Consummation’, was renamed by 
the publisher to cash in on the success of Grant Allen’s The Woman Who Did.  Allen’s 
novel tells the tale of an independent woman who decides to move to Italy with a lawyer 
that she loves but to whom she is not married; he dies when she is pregnant, and though 
she does her best for her child, the protagonist ultimately commits suicide to save her 
daughter the shame of her mother’s unmarried state.  In contrast, in Cory’s novel, an 
unhappily married woman is tempted by an affair when she falls in love with a man she 
meets on a boat crossing from India, but she remains faithful to her husband and resigned 
to her fate in a loveless marriage.  Cory, 1868-1952, spent much of her life travelling 
the world with her wealthy uncle, until she settled with female friends in Monte Carlo 
following his death.  She wrote nearly thirty novels much known for their racy and exotic 
content.  The Sketch said of the novel it ‘is at least proof that the “Keynotes Series” can 
touch the soft pedal of resignation as well as the clarion of revolt’.

1895 £750

KEYNOTES - Allen
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MONOCHROMES
209.  D’ARCY, Ella.  Monochromes.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 12)  Half title, 

title with design by Aubrey Beardsley, 10pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. olive 
green cloth, blocked & lettered in navy, spine lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, faint ring 
on lower margin of front board, head of spine a bit chipped, overall a nice copy.

¶ D’Arcy, 1857-1937, short story writer and unofficial editor of The Yellow Book.  This 
collection of six short stories includes The Elegie, Irremediable, Poor Cousin Louis, 
The Pleasure-Pilgrim, White Magic, and The Expiation of David Scott. Despite her 
connections with John Lane and other members of London’s literary set, D’Arcy was 
known as a loner and lived much of her life  in relative poverty.

1895 £180

210.  DAWE, William Carlton.  Kakemonos:  tales of the Far East.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  
(Series no. 31)  Half title, title designed by Patten Wilson, 14pp reviews, 12pp cata. (1897).  
Uncut in orig. yellow cloth, blocked & lettered in brown, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, 
some white mottling along edges of boards, light black markings on spine

¶ William Carlton Dawe, 1865-1935, Australian novelist and short-story writer who wrote 
over 70 titles during his career including works of adventure, romance, mystery and 
crime.  Dawe travelled extensively and lived in Asia for a period, and the Orient featured 
heavily in much of his fiction.  This collection of short stories, including His Japanese 
Wife, A Night in Canton, and The Phantom Junk, is Dawe’s second collection to be 
included in the series.

1897 £65
YELLOW AND WHITE

211.  DAWE, William Carlton.  Yellow and White.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 16)  
Half title, title designed by Aubrey Beardsley, 12pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. 
dark yellow cloth, blocked in pink, spine lettered in gilt;  dulled & sl. rubbed.

¶ Copac lists three copies only at BL, Oxford, and NLS.  Yellow and White is a collection 
of short stories, the title story is the tale of an English man embarking on an affair with 
the mixed-race wife of a wealthy Chinese merchant.

1895 £750

212.  DAWSON, Alec John.  Mere Sentiment.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 33)  Half 
title, title designed by Patten Wilson, 14pp reviews, 12pp cata (1897);  internal front hinge and 
half title reinforced with archival tape, faint withdrawn library stamp on title and occasionally 
throughout, some pages carelessly opened resulting in small tears along outer margins.  Uncut 
in orig. olive-green cloth, blocked & lettered in red, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled & rubbed, 
mark on lower spine from library label removal.  Booklabel of University Library Durham on 
leading pastedown, with small biro shelf mark below.  A good-plus copy.

¶ Alec John Dawson, 1872-1951, British soldier, novelist, journalist, and traveller, 
probably best remembered today for his adventure dog stories, especially Finn the 
Wolfhound (1908).  This collection of short stories includes Wattle-Worship, The idealist 
Clue, The Queen of Ajassa Side, A Poet of the Bush, Where the Sea is Dead and others.  It 
is the thirty-third and final volume in Lane’s Keynotes series;  there was intended to be a 
thirty-fourth volume that was never published.

1897 £150
NEW WOMAN SOCIALISM

213.  DIX, Gertrude.  The Girl from the Farm.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 14)  
Half title, title with design by Aubrey Beardsley, 10pp unopened reviews, 16pp unopened 
cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. brown cloth, blocked & lettered in pale blue, spine lettered in gilt;  
mostly unnoticeable crease to front board.  A nice bright copy of a scarce title.

¶ Gertrude Dix, 1867-1950, novelist, socialist and active member of the Fabian Society in 
Bristol.  Her paternal grandfather was the poet, biographer, and disgraced alcoholic John Dix, 
and her father was acclaimed hymn writer William Chatterton Dix.  Gertrude wrote only two 
novels, The Girl from the Farm, and The Image Breakers (1900), before she moved to California 
with her husband and controversial socialist Robert Allan Nicol.  Though her second novel is 
better known for its overtly socialist themes, The Girl from the Farm is the story of a rebellious 
daughter who eventually leaves her family to set up a house with a close female friend and a 
pregnant woman who has been abandoned by her relations and the father of her child.  Earlier in 

KEYNOTES - D’Arcy



the novel Dix makes a sly reference to renowned socialist Edward Carpenter while discussing 
the ‘simplification of life’ writing:  ‘There is that Mr Gardener Katherine knows, who writes 
books about it, and goes to absurd extremes [...] [he] earns a living by market-gardening - or 
was it making sandals? - calls himself a socialist [...] a friend of mine who met him said she was 
surprised to find him quite a gentleman, and that of course makes it all the more regrettable.’  The 
Saturday Review labelled the novel ‘a decidedly clever little book.’

1895 £980

214.  DOSTOEVSKII, Fedor Mikhailovich.  Poor Folk.  Translated from the Russian of F. 
Dostoievsky by Lena Milman;  with an introduction by George Moore.  John Lane.  (Series 
no. 3)  Half title, title designed by Beardsley in red & black, 14pp cata. (March 1894), 1p. 
reviews;  endpapers sl. browned.  Untrimmed in orig. yellow cloth, blocked in black, spine 
lettered in gilt;  spine sl. darkened, corners bumped, with upper corner of front board sl. 
nibbled.  A good sound copy.

¶ First English edition.  First published in Russian in 1846, this was Dostoevskii’s first novel, 
written before his Siberian exile.  Although it was a huge success, and is sometimes considered 
the first Russian socialist novel, it took more than 50 years before it was translated into English.

1894 £250

EGERTON, George, pseud.  (Mary Chavelita Bright)

DISCORDS
215.  Discords.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 6)  Half title, title designed by Beardsley, 

4pp. reviews, 16pp cata. (1894).  Uncut in orig. dark red cloth, blocked in white, spine lettered 
in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  With the bookplate of W. MacDonald MacKay.  A nice bright copy.

¶ George Egerton’s first book of short stories was also the namesake and first work 
published in John Lane’s Keynotes series.  Discord is another collection of short stories, 
but did not match the critical and commercial success of Keynotes.  The theme of female 
purity is central to the stories of Discord, as it is to many of her other works.

1894 £100
KEYNOTES

216.  Keynotes.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  (Series no. 1)  Half title, title 
designed by Aubrey Beardsley in red & black, 14pp cata. (1893), 1p. reviews.  Uncut in orig. 
light green cloth, blocked in darker green, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, spine 
unevenly browned.  Bookplate of W. MacDonald Mackay on leading pastedown.

¶ Sadleir 3748, Wolff 2049.  The collection of six stories is the first Keynotes book and 
gave the name to Lane’s series.  It was immensely successful and put ‘Egerton’ at the 
forefront of the ‘new women’ movement.

1893 £90

217.  Keynotes.  2nd edn.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  (Series no. 1)  Half title, title in red & 
black with design by Aubrey Beardsley, 14pp cata. ( January 1894), 1p. reviews.  Uncut in 
orig. green cloth, blocked in darker green with Beardsley’s design still dated 1893;  sl. rubbed, 
spine darkened to brown, corners sl. bumped.
1894 £60

218.  Keynotes.  3rd edn.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  (Series no. 1)  Half title, title in red & 
black with design by Aubrey Beardsley, 14pp cata. ( January 1894), 1p. reviews.  Uncut in 
orig. green cloth, blocked in darker green with Beardsley’s design still dated 1893;  sl. rubbed, 
spine darkened, some small brown marks on back board.
1894 £60

INSCRIBED TO EGERTON FROM JOHN LANE
219.  Keynotes.  6th edn.  John Lane.  (Series no. 1)  Half title, title designed by Aubrey Beardsley 

in red & black, 16pp cata. (undated).  Uncut in orig. light green cloth, blocked in darker green, 
spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed , spine darkened, sl. lifting of cloth on front & rear boards.  Ink 
inscription from John Lane: ‘George Egerton from her sentimental publisher J.L, Nov. 29 1894.’
1894 £200
_____
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VINCENT O’SULLIVAN’S COPY
220.  FARR, Florence.  The Dancing Faun.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  

(Series no. 2)  Half title, title designed by Beardsley in red & black, 14pp. cata. (March 1894), 
1p. reviews.  Uncut in orig. pale blue cloth, blocked in darker blue, spine lettered in gilt;  
corners sl. bumped, spine faded & sl. marked, head & tail bumped.  Ink ownership on leading 
f.e.p. ‘Walter Cook’, and biro inscription ‘V. O’Sullivan.’

¶ Florence Farr, 1860-1917, actress, author, muse, and High Priestess of the Hermetic 
Order of the Golden Dawn.  The Dancing Faun is often considered to be autobiographical, 
particularly regarding her relationship with George Bernard Shaw.  However, when it was 
published as the second title in John Lane’s Keynotes Series, she prefaced the novel by 
writing that ‘this story was written in the summer of 1893, it seems necessary to state that it 
is purely a work of the imagination, and that none of the characters or events are taken from 
real life.’  This copy was owned by decadent horror author Vincent O’Sullivan, 1868-1940, 
a friend of Oscar Wilde, Aubrey Beadsley, and publisher Leonard Smithers.

1894 £420

221.  FARR, Florence.  The Dancing Faun.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  (Series 
no. 2)  Half title, title designed by Beardsley in red & black, 14pp. cata. (March 1894), 1p. 
reviews.  Uncut in orig. pale blue cloth, blocked in darker blue, spine lettered in gilt;  corners sl. 
bumped, spine darkened to brown, small white mark on upper corner of front board.
1894 £380

222.  FLETCHER, Joseph Smith.  God’s Failures.  2nd edn.  John Lane.  (Series no. 32)  Half 
title, title designed by Patten Wilson, 14pp reviews, 12pp cata. (1897).  Uncut in orig. brick 
red cloth, blocked & lettered in dark burgundy, spine lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, 
some faint white marking to lower margin of front board, but overall a nice copy.

¶ Fletcher, 1863-1935, journalist and author, who wrote more than 200 books - both 
fiction and non fiction - on various subjects;  he is best remembered now as a prolific 
detective writer.  God’s Failures is a collection of fifteen short stories that could be 
classified under the contes cruel (cruel tale) genre, characterised by endings which exploit 
the cruelty and irony of fate.  It is the penultimate title in the Keynotes series.

1897 £350

223.  HARLAND, Henry.  Grey Roses.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 10)  Half title, 
title with design by Aubrey Beardsley, 10pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. grey 
cloth, blocked in peach, spine lettered in gilt.  Contemp. ink gift inscription on leading f.e.p.: 
‘Nora with love - from Annie,’ booksellers ticket for D.B. Friend & Co, Bright & Hove on 
leading pastedown.  A nice bright copy.

¶ Henry Holland, 1861-1905, an American author and editor who began writing sensation 
fiction in the 1880s under the pseudonym Sidney Luska.  In 1889, Harland moved to 
London where he became involved in the Aesthetic movement and started writing under 
his own name.  Though his short story collections of this period - including Grey Roses 
- were well received by critics, they did not achieve much commercial success.  Harland 
also worked with John Lane and Elkin Mathews as well as Aubrey Beardsley as the editor 
of the quarterly literary periodical The Yellow Book.

1895 £220

224.  HARLAND, Henry.  Grey Roses.  2nd edn.  John Lane.  (Series no. 10)  Half title, title with 
design by Aubrey Beardsley, 2pp ads.  Uncut in orig. grey cloth, blocked in peach, spine 
lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, cloth creased along upper right corner of front board & 
cloth sl. lifting, spine faded.
1901 £45

HARDY AS COLLABORATOR
225.  HENNIKER, Florence & HARDY, Thomas.  In Scarlet and Grey.  Stories of soldiers and 

others.  And The Spectre of the Real.  2nd edn.  John Lane.  (Series no. 26)  Half title, title 
designed by Patten Wilson, 2pp ads., 14pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1896).  Uncut in orig. red 
cloth, blocked & lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt;  spine faded & rubbed at head & tail, 
a little dulled, overall quite a nice copy.

¶ Florence Henniker, 1855-1923, was a novelist and short story writer.  Henniker’s 
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father had known Thomas Hardy since 1880, and Florence met the author in the early 
1890s at a party in Dublin.  Though they would remain friends for the rest of her life, she 
consistently rebuked his romantic advances.  The Spectre of the Real is the only fiction 
that Hardy collaborated on with another author, and it’s likely that he chose to do so as a 
way of getting closer to the appealing Mrs. Henniker.  The two experienced many creative 
differences during the writing process, especially regarding the ending, but Hardy tried in 
numerous letters to placate her and keep the peace.  In her article ‘Hardy as Collaborator: 
The Composition of “The Spectre of the Real”’ (1898), Pamela Dalziel suggests that 
most of the plot was written by Hardy and the descriptions were Henniker’s.  Graphic 
magazine called it ‘a collection of profoundly melancholy stories which nevertheless 
make extremely agreeable reading.’

1896 £280

226.  HENNIKER, Florence & HARDY, Thomas.  In Scarlet and Grey.  Stories of soldiers and 
others.  And The Spectre of the Real.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  Boston:  Roberts Bros.  
(Series no. 26)  Half title, title designed by Patten Wilson, 10pp cata.  Orig. red buckram 
cloth, blocked & lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt.  A v.g. near fine copy.  Pictorial 
bookplate of W. MacDonald MacKay & neat ink stamp of ‘M.H.G. Cooper’ on leading 
pastedown, ink initial design on leading f.e.p. ‘W.M.C.’
1896 £380

227.  LIPSETT, Henry Caldwell.  Where the Atlantic Meets the Land.  FIRST EDITION.  John 
Lane.  (Series no. 25)  Half title, title designed by Patten Wilson, 14pp reviews, 16pp cata. 
(1896); with some inoffensive ink marks on leading f.e.p.  Orig. light green cloth, blocked in 
pink, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, spine sl. darkened, otherwise a nice copy.

¶ Henry Caldwell Lipsett, 1868-1913, journalist and author, born in Dominica in the West 
Indies;  he worked for a time in Lahore in India before moving back to England around 
1900.  A series of 16 short stories, the Morning Post said of the volume ‘it is quite a relief 
to meet with a teller of the short story to whom, within the bounds he has set himself, one is 
justified in given almost unstinted praise’, and Sketch called Lipsett’s story ‘The Unforgiven 
Sin’, ‘an exceedingly strong piece of work, restrained, dignified, and imaginative’.

1896 £180

INSCRIBED TO CHRISTOPHER WILSON WITH A NINE-LINE VERSE
228.  LOWRY, Henry Dawson.  Women’s Tragedies.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 

9)  Half title, title designed by Aubrey Beardsley, 6pp reviews & 16pp cata. (1895).  Uncut in 
orig. light blue cloth, blocked in orange, spine lettered in gilt;  spine darkened, boards rubbed & 
a little dulled.  Presentation inscription on leading f.e.p.:  ‘To Christopher Wilson, these small? 
tales of good women, from H.D. Lowry’.  15. II. 03.’  Also with 9 lines of verse on verso.

¶ Henry Dawson Lowry, 1869-1906, journalist, novelist, short story writer and poet.  Poem 
on f.e.p. verso reads: ‘To C.W.  Though once she was a little child/She’s ? damned & gone 
to hell/(O, heart of mine, of so little Heart)/With all the men who Cruel her well/Save one, 
and he is left alone/And hales the gladness of the sun,/And reads the dreams that come with 
sleep.../Sleep, sleep, that these? may be won.  H.D.L.  in return for music.  15. II. 03’.

1895 £450

229.  LOWRY, Henry Dawson.  Women’s Tragedies.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 
9)  Half title, title with design by Aubrey Beardsley, 7pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1895).  Uncut in 
orig. light blue cloth, blocked in orange, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, spine sl. 
darkened, small black ink mark on front board.

¶ Includes the stories A Child’s Tragedy, Beauty’s Lover, The Sisters, and others.
1895 £300

THE GREAT GOD PAN
230.  MACHEN, Arthur Llewellyn Jones.  The Great God Pan and the Inmost Light.  2nd edn.  

John Lane.  (Series no. 5)  Half title, title designed by Beardsley in red & black,  7pp reviews, 
16pp unopened cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. dark blue cloth, blocked in white, spine lettered in 
gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, spine with v. faint watersplatter marks.

¶ Arthur Machen, 1863-1947, Welsh mystic and author best remembered today for his 
horror and supernatural fiction.  The Great God Pan was a great success despite being 
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criticised for its horrifying and sexually explicit content.  Today it is considered one of the 
greatest horror stories in English.  Machen was also a member of the Hermetic Order of 
the Golden Dawn like fellow keynote author Florence Farr.

1895 £450

231.  MACHEN, Arthur Llewellyn Jones.  The Three Impostors:  or, The Transmutations.  FIRST 
EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 19)  Half title, title designed by Aubrey Beardsley in red 
& black, 14pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. dark navy cloth, blocked in white, 
spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded, sl. rubbed, otherwise a nice crisp copy.

¶ This is Machen’s second work to appear in John Lane’s Keynotes series.  Three 
Impostors, which is heavily influenced by Robert Louis Stevenson, is a novel written 
as a collection of stories with interwoven plots and characters.  The narrator, Mr. 
Dyson, is a connoisseur of Fitzrovia, Soho and Bloomsbury, Machen’s own stomping 
grounds.  The three impostors of the title are men involved in a secret society, 
searching through London for a missing Roman coin from the period of Emperor 
Tiberius commemorating an infamous orgy.  The book was published in the year of 
Wilde’s trial and ‘as a prime instance of literary decadence was overwhelmed by the 
moral backlash’. (Sutherland)

1895 £550

MOUNTAIN LOVERS
232.  MACLEOD, Fiona, pseud.  (SHARP, William)  The Mountain Lovers.  FIRST EDITION.  

John Lane.  (Series no. 17)  Half title, title designed by Aubrey Beardsley, 12pp reviews, 16pp 
unopened cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. light blue cloth, blocked in white, spine lettered in gilt;  
spine sl. faded otherwise a nice bright copy.

¶ William Sharp, 1855-1905, Scottish novelist, poet, and biographer;  he was a friend 
of Dante Gabriel Rosseti and had a strained professional relationship with W.B. Yeats.  
He first wrote under his pseudonym Fiona Macleod in 1893 and his first Macleod novel 
Pharais was published in 1894.  Sharp managed to keep his identity as Macleod secret 
throughout most of his lifetime, but after his death his sister Elizabeth published a 
biographical memoir explaining his creative process and need for a pen name.  Sharp 
was a member of the Hermetic Order of the Golden Dawn during the 1890s with fellow 
Keynote authors Arthur Machen and Florence Farr.

1895 £300

233. MAKOWER, Stanley Victor.  The Mirror of Music.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 
15)  Half title, title designed by Aubrey Beardsley, 12pp reviews & 16pp unopened cata. (1895).  
Uncut in orig. dark green cloth, blocked in white, spine lettered in gilt.  A v.g. crisp copy.

¶ Stanley Victor Makower, 1872-1911, was the child of German-Jewish immigrants 
and trained as a lawyer at Cambridge; The Mirror of Music was his first novel.  He had 
previously published two stories in The Passing of a Mood in 1893, he also went on 
to contribute to Lane’s periodical The Yellow Book.  This novel is dedicated to French 
cabaret singer and star of the Moulin Rouge, Yvette Guilbert.

1895 £250

234.  NESBIT, Edith.  In Homespun.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 22)  Half title, 
title designed by Patten Wilson, 14pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1896).  Uncut in orig. brown cloth, 
blocked in cream, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed but otherwise a nice bright copy.  With the 
pictorial bookplate of Campbell on leading pastedown.

¶ Wolff 5086 (his only title by Nesbit) describes blocking as white.  Patten Wilson took over 
the cover and title design for they Keynotes after John Lane and Bodley Head cut ties with 
Aubrey Beardsley following the arrest of his friend and mentor Oscar Wilde.  Edith Nesbit, 
1865-1943, was an author and activist best known now for her children’s books and also 
as a founding member of the socialist organisation the Fabian Society.  Her best known 
works are The Railway Children and The Story of the Treasure Seekers.  In Homespun is a 
collection of short stories that take place in Kent and Sussex in an ‘English dialect’.

1896 £220

235.  NICHOLSON, Claud.  Ugly Idol.  A development.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series 
no. 30)  Title designed by Patten Wilson.  Rust red cloth, blocked & lettered in black; sl. 
rubbed & dulled.
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¶ Not in Wolff.  This edition in a later publisher’s binding without the distinctive image 
on the front board, but with a Beardsley Keynotes key on the front board & spine.  Ugly 
Idol is a dramatic romance.

1896 £150

236.  SHARP, Evelyn.  At the Relton Arms.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 13)  Half 
title, title with design by Aubrey Beardsley, 10pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1895);  text unopened.  
Uncut in orig. olive cloth, blocked in lighter green, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. darkened, 
else a nice crisp copy.

¶ Evelyn Sharp, 1869-1955, author and women’s suffrage advocate, remembered now for 
her children’s books and extreme activism.  Relton Arms is her first novel, and she also 
wrote six stories that appeared in Lane and Beardsley’s other joint project The Yellow Book.

1895 £250

PRINCE ZALESKI
237.  SHIEL, Matthew Phipps.  Prince Zaleski.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 7)  Half 

title, title designed by Beardsley, 7pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. purple cloth, 
blocked in white, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. faded & rubbed, spine faded to brown, head of spine 
chipped.  Bookplate of B. Adams Burnett.  Faint ink stamps on leading f.e.p. and p.73 reading 
‘John Lane’s File Copy’; stamps mostly removed, affecting four words of text on p.73.

¶ Matthew Phipps Shiell, 1865-1947, prolific novelist of West-Indian descent, known for 
his early horror and science fiction works.  This collection of short stories is considered a 
cornerstone of the English Decadent movement.

1895 £580

238.  SHIEL, Matthew Phipps.  Shapes in the Fire:  being a mid-winter-night’s entertainment 
in two parts and an interlude.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 29)  Half title, 
title designed by Patten Wilson, 2pp ads., 14pp reviews, 12pp cata. (1896).   Uncut in orig. 
mustard cloth, blocked & lettered in red;  darkened & sl. rubbed, spine sl. marked, extremities 
a bit worn.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘J.G. Elder, March 1930’.  A good plus copy of an 
uncommon book usually only found in poor condition.

¶ This is his second published volume of short stories following Prince Zaleski (1895), which was 
the seventh title in Lane’s Keynotes Series; this volume is the twenty-ninth.  In his introduction 
for the Tartarus Press reprint of Shapes in the Fire (2000), science-fiction author Brian Stableford 
describes it as ‘the boldest and the most flamboyant’ work of the Decadent movement.

1896 £850

PLATONIC AFFECTIONS
239.  SMITH, John.  Platonic Affections.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 23)  Half 

title, title designed by Aubrey Beardsley, 14pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1896).  Unopened & uncut 
in orig. blue-grey cloth, blocked & lettered in red; extremities a bit rubbed, top of front board 
sl. marked, spine sl. darkened

¶ Platonic Affections is rather more of an adventure story than many of the other 
Keynotes titles, and revolves around a smuggling operation in North Devon.  Smith does 
not completely abandon the themes of sex and marriage that come up again and again in 
the series though, and the plot also includes a love story involving a married couple who 
are trying to maintain a purely asexual relationship.  The Daily Telegraph called the novel 
‘a remarkably powerful and original story.’

1896 £280

240.  SYRETT, Netta.  Nobody’s Fault.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 21)  Half title, 
title designed by Aubrey Beardsley, 14pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1896).  Uncut in orig. dark blue 
cloth, blocked in green, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, cloth sl. lifting in places, head & tail 
of spine chipped, otherwise a bright copy.

¶ Netta Syrett, 1865-1943, English teacher and novelist and the niece of author 
Grant Allen.  Syrett worked at the London Polytechnic School for Girls with Aubrey 
Beardsley’s sister Mabel, who introduced her to her brother as well as fellow Keynote 
author Henry Harland.  Nobody’s Fault - a coming of age story in which protagonist 
Bridget Ruan must overcome the obstacles of her gender, class, and education - is Syrett’s 
first novel.  She also published three of her short stories in The Yellow Book.

1896 £150
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241.  TAYLOR, Una Ashworth.  Nets For the Wind.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series 
no. 24)  Half title, title designed by Patten Wilson, 14pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1896).  
Uncut in orig. brown cloth, blocked in dark blue, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, 
otherwise a nice, bright copy.  With bookseller ticket of W.C. Allen, Hanwell on 
following pastedown.

¶ Wolff 6682.  Una Ashworth Taylor, 1857-1922, novelist and the daughter of dramatist, 
poet, and man of letters Henry Taylor. Eleanor Ashworth Towle and Ida Ashworth Taylor 
- Una’s two older sisters - were also writers.  Ida and Una were both unmarried and lived 
together in a small house in Montpelier Square in Knightsbridge for 30 years, often 
hosting intellectual literary salons with their extensive group of friends.

1896 £180

AT THE FIRST CORNER
242.  WATSON, Henry Brereton Marriott.  At the First Corner and Other Stories.  FIRST 

EDITION.  John Lane.  (Series no. 11)  Half title, title with design by Aubrey Beardsley, 10pp 
reviews, 16pp cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. dark blue cloth, blocked & lettered in light pink, 
spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, front board sl. marked,spine sl. faded.

¶ Watson, 1863-1921, Australian-born novelist, short story writer, journalist, and editor 
who spent his adult life in London.  He was prolific, publishing over 40 novels between 
1888-1919.  Though he was also known for his historical, swashbuckling, and romantic 
fiction, he made a name for himself in the genre of gothic horror with his short story 
collections Diogenes of London (1893) and The Heart of Miranda (1898).  This volume 
includes the stories At the First Corner, The House of Shame, Mr. Atkinson, The Edge of 
the Precipice, In the Basement, An Ordeal of Three, The Portrait in the Inn, Akbar Ali’s 
Courtyard, and The Last of Blackbeard.

1895 £280

DAY-BOOKS
243.  WOTTON, Mabel Emily.  Day-Books.  John Lane.  (Series no. 28)  Half title, title designed 

by Patten Wilson, 14pp unopened reviews, 16pp unopened cata. (1896).  Uncut in orig. mauve 
cloth, blocked in brown, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled.

¶ Mabel Emily Wotton, 1863-1927, a ‘new woman’ novelist and children’s writer and 
a close friend of author Israel Zangwill.  It was through Zangwill’s connections that 
Wotton’s Day-Books was published in Lane’s Keynotes series.

1896 £250

KEYNOTE PARODY
244.  TRAILL, Henry Duff.  The Barbarous Britishers.  A tip-top novel.  FIRST EDITION.  John 

Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, title design by Aubrey Beardsley.  Uncut in orig. grey-
brown paper wrappers, printed & lettered in green with design by Beardsley;  a bit dulled & 
rubbed, lower margins of wrappers creased & bumped,  head & tail of spine chipped.  Ink 
inscription on front wrapper: ‘E.A. Hunter, Linton, Metung’ & ink inscription on half title ‘J. 
Nesta Roman’ (?).  A good plus copy.

¶ Henry Duff Traill, 1842-1900, author and journalist known for his sharp wit 
and clever parodies.  The Barbarous Britishers is a satire of Grant Allen’s hugely 
successful The Woman Who Did and the less well-known Keynotes sequel The British 
Barbarians.  Every aspect of Allen’s novel is parodied, even the Beardsley cover 
is a comedy grotesque version of the one he did for The British Barbarians. In his 
introduction, Traill harpoons Grant’s famous morality, writing that ‘this is a Tip-top 
Novel.  I dedicate it to all who have heart enough, soul enough, and just brain enough 
to understand it - and no more: any surplus activity of the last organ being too apt to 
expend itself in criticism ... What do I mean by a Tip-top novel? Well, it’s like this. 
We have of late been provided with many stories of a high moral purpose, but of a 
distinctly evil tendency.  that was because their moral purpose, though high, was not 
high enough ...’

[1896] £180
__________
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POGANY ILLUSTRATIONS
245.  (KHAYYÁM, Omar)  FITZGERALD, Edward.  The Rubáiyát of Omar Khayyam.  

Presented by Willy Pogany.  Folio.  George G. Herrap & Co.  Half title, printed in colour, 
col. plates.  Dec. col. endpapers.  Partially uncut in orig. publisher’s full tan calf, blocked & 
lettered in blind;  spine v. sl. rubbed.  A beautiful copy.  t.e.g.

¶ First translated by Edward Fitzgerald in 1859, though it was not a commercial success 
until popularised by the Pre-Raphaelite Brotherhood in the 1870s.  Willy Pogany, 1882-
1955, was a Hungarian illustrator of children’s books;  his images in this work are dreamy 
and ethereal.

[1909] £240

PRESENTATION FROM THE AUTHOR
246.  KING, Maude Egerton.  Round About a Brighton Coach Office; illustrated by Lucy Kemp 

Welch.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  (Arcady library.)  Half title, front. & illus., 16pp cata.  
Endpapers browned.  Partially uncut in orig. beige buckram, blocked & lettered in green, 
green cloth spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, cloth on rear board lifting in 
places.  Presentation inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘Anton Bertram, with greeting from the 
writer, March 1901’.  t.e.g.

¶ Illustrations are similar in style to those of Hugh Thomson.  Maude Egerton King, 1876-
1927, writer, weaver, and philanthropist, based in Haslemere, Surrey.  The Anton Bertram 
this volume was presented to was a lawyer and diplomat who worked in the Bahamas, 
Cyprus, and Ceylon.

1896 £60

PROCEEDS TO CHARITY
247.  KIPLING, Rudyard.  The Absent Minded Beggar.  The whole proceeds from the sale 

of this poem will be devoted by the “Daily Mail” in the name of Rudyard Kipling, to the 
benefit of the wives of children of the reservists.  Folio.  Daily Mail Publishing Co.  Portrait 
on front wrapper, one illus.  Orig. cream printed paper wrappers, lettered in green, folded as 
issued.  v.g.

¶ After the outbreak of the Boer War in October, 1899, appeals went out to raise funds 
for the families of men in the service;  Kipling wrote this poem and sold it to the 
Daily Mail - donating his sale proceeds to the fund.  The Daily Mail then launched a 
charitable campaign that heavily featured the poem in various forms, with all profits 
going to the charity.

1899 £40

248.  KRISHNAMURTI, Gutala.  The Eighteen Nineties.  A literary exhibition.  National Book 
League.  Half title, dec. titlepage, plates.  Orig. cream printed paper wrappers, blocked in 
black, lettered in red & black;  sl. dulled, spine darkened.  3pp typed & stapled addenda 
loosely inserted.

¶ The exhibition was organised by Dr. Gutala Krishnamurti with the support of the 
National Book League and Francis Thompson Society in September, 1973.

1973 £10

ILLUSTRATED BY BRANGWYN
249.  LANE, Edward William, trans.  The Thousand and One  Nights;  or Arabian Nights’ 

Entertainments.  Translated by Edward William Lane, with an introduction by Joseph Jacobs, 
and illustrations by Frank Brangwyn.  6 vols.  Gibbings & Co.  Fronts. preceding half titles, 
plates.  Uncut in orig. pale green cloth, blocked in darker green & black, lettered in black, 
spine lettered in gilt;  spines sl. darkened, a bit rubbed but otherwise nice.  Pictorial bookplate 
of Alan Ker Stout to leading pastedown of each vol. with ink gift inscription on vol. I f.e.p.: 
‘Alan Ker Stout, Christmas 1896 from his Godfather J.M.B.’  t.e.g.

¶ Lane’s translation was first published in monthly parts from 1838-1840, and then in 
three volumes in 1840.  The translation, which Lane censored with typical Victorian 
rigour, received mixed reviews though it was widely reprinted.

1896 £220
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LANG, Andrew, 1844-1912
Scottish literary critic, historian, poet, novelist and folklorist best known for his colourful 
Fairy Books.  After the publication of The Green Fairy Book, the third of the series, Lang’s 
wife Leonora Blanche Alleyne was the driving force, and did much of the selecting, editing 
and translating along with May Kendall and Violet Hunt.  There are 25 Fairy Books in total 
including The Arabian Nights Entertainment, The Red Book of Heroes, The Animal Story 
Book, and The Strange Story Book, etc.  We list them here alphabetically by title, followed by 
his other works.

250.  The All Sorts of Stories Book.  By Mrs. Lang.  With 5 coloured plates and numerous other 
illustrations by H.J. Ford.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 1p. list 
of author’s books, col. front., vignette title, illus.; a few plates filled in in colour pencil by a 
juvenile hand.  Orig. maroon cloth, blocked in gilt with fairy and character motif;  extremities 
sl. rubbed, otherwise a nice copy.  a.e.g.
1911 £35

251.  The All Sorts of Stories Book.  ...  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 1p. 
list of author’s books, col. front., vignette title, illus.  Orig. maroon cloth, blocked in gilt with 
fairy and character motif;  extremities sl. rubbed, spine faded.  a.e.g.

¶ Thirty stories including The Real Robinson Crusoe, In the Shadow of the Guillotine, 
The Hunt for the Treasure, The Sword of D’Artagnan, Heracles the Dragon-Killer, etc.

1911 £30

252.  The Arabian Nights Entertainments.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 
1p. list of author’s books, front., vignette title, illus.;  some foxing to prelims & the odd spot 
thoughout.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked in gilt with Arabian city scene & flying creature motif, 
spine lettered & blocked in gilt; extremities sl. rubbed, otherwise a nice copy.  a.e.g.

¶ This volume contains thirty-four of the classic Arabian Nights tales including The 
Story of the Fisherman, The Seven Voyages of Sindbad the Sailor, The Enchanted Horse, 
Aladdin and the Wonderful Lamp, and others.

1898 £95

253.  The Blue Fairy Book.  With numerous illustrations by H.J. Ford and G.P. Jacomb Hood.  4th 
edn.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 1p. list of author’s books, front., vignette title, 
illus., 16pp cata.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked in gilt with a flying witch & full moon motif, spine 
lettered & blocked in gilt;  sl. rubbed, spine sl. faded, a bit cocked.  a.e.g.

¶ The first of Lang’s Fairy Books; includes Aladdin and the Wonderful Lamp, Beauty and 
the Beast, Snow-white and Rose-red, Cinderella; or, the Little Glass Slipper, and many 
other much loved tales.

1890 £80

254.  The Blue Poetry Book.  With numerous illustrations by H.J. Ford and Lancelot Speed.  
Longmans, Green, and Co.  Half title, 1p. list of author’s books, front., vignette title, illus.  
Orig. blue cloth, blocked in gilt with a motif of a boy playing a lute to a menagerie of animals, 
spine blocked & lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, spine faded, otherwise a nice, bright 
copy.  a.e.g.

¶ A collection of 153 poems by British and American poets including Winter by 
Shakespeare, Annabel Lee by Poe, So We’ll go no more a Roving by Byron, Arethusa by 
Shelley, etc.

1891 £45

255.  The Brown Fairy Book.  With eight coloured plates and numerous illustrations by H.J. Ford.  
FIRST EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 1p. list of author’s books, col. front., 
vignette title, illus.  Endpapers dec. in silver.  Orig. brown cloth, blocked in gilt with a little 
girl reading surrounded by mythical beings, spine lettered & blocked in gilt;  spine v. sl. 
rubbed, but a very nice, bright copy.  a.e.g.

¶ The ninth of Lang’s Fairy Books.  Thirty-two stories including The Bunyip, The Wicked 
Wolverine, Pivi and Kabo, The Enchanted Head, Which was the Foolishest?, etc.

1904 £180

LANG



LANG, Andrew continued

256.  The Crimson Fairy Book.  With eight coloured plates and numerous illustrations by H.J. Ford.  
New impression.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 1p. list of author’s books, col. front., 
vignette title, illus.  Orig. crimson cloth, blocked in blind with a knight & fairy motif, spine 
lettered & blocked in gilt;  rubbed & dulled, spine faded & rubbed.

¶ First published in 1903, the eighth Fairy Book.  Thirty-six stories including The Prince 
and the Dragon, The Treasure Seeker, The Colony of Cats, The Magic Kettle, etc.

1914 £20

257.  The Green Fairy Book.  With numerous illustrations by H.J. Ford.  FIRST EDITION.  
Longmans, Green, and Co.  Half title, 1p. list of author’s books, front., vignette title, illus., 
2pp cata.  Orig. green cloth, blocked in gilt with woman & dragon motif, spine blocked 
& lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, spine sl. darkened, otherwise a nice copy.  Ink 
inscription on leading f.e.p. verso: ‘C.M. Bersher, January 19, 1893.’  a.e.g.

¶ The third Fairy Book, includes The Three Little Pigs, The Magic Swan, The Story of the 
Three Bears, The Enchanted Witch, and others.

1892 £180

258.  The Grey Fairy Book.  With numerous illustrations by H.J. Ford.  FIRST EDITION.  
Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 1p. list of author’s books, front., vignette title, illus.;  the 
odd spot.  Orig. grey cloth, blocked in gilt with fairy & owl motif, spine blocked & lettered in 
gilt;  sl. rubbed, spine faded, a bit cocked, else a nice copy.  a.e.g.

¶ The sixth Fairy Book.  Thirty-five fairy tales from around the world including The 
Magician’s Horse, The White Wolf, Mohammed with the Magic Finger, The Ogre, A 
Fairy’s Blunder, etc.

1900 £150

259.  The Olive Fairy Book.  With eight coloured plates and numerous illustrations by H.J. Ford.  
New impression.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 1p. list of author’s books, col. front., 
vignette title, illus.  Orig. olive green cloth, blocked in blind with fairy tree motif, spine 
lettered & blocked in gilt;  spine faded, otherwise a nice copy.

¶ First published in 1907, this collection of twenty-nine stories includes The Blue Parrot, 
The Golden-Headed Fish, The Clever Weaver, The Billy Goat and the King, The Silent 
Princess, etc.

1935 £30

260.  The Orange Fairy Book.  With eight coloured plates and numerous illustrations by H.J. Ford.  
New impression.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 1p. list of author’s books, col. front., 
vignette title, illus.  Orig. orange cloth, blocked in blind with fairies in the sky motif, spine 
blocked & lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled, spine sl. creased, else a nice copy.

¶ First published in 1906, the tenth of Lang’s Fairy Books.  Thirty-three stories including 
The Story of the Hero Makoma, The Magic Mirror, The Adventures of a Jackal, The Mink 
and the Wolf, The Magic Book, etc.

1931 £30

BOOK OF ANIMAL STORIES
261.  The Red Book of Animal Stories.  With numerous illustrations by H.J. Ford.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 1p. list of author’s books, front., vignette 
title, illus.  Orig. red cloth, blocked in gilt with animal & children motif, spine lettered & 
blocked in gilt;  spine sl. faded, overall a nice, bright copy.  a.e.g.

¶ A collection of forty-six stories relating to both real and mythical animals;  some stories 
are about pets, others are about remarkable animals and how they live in the wild, and 
some are about hunting.  Includes Griffins and Unicorns, The Story of Beowulf and 
the Fire Drake, Recollections of a Lion Tamer, Sheep Farming on the Border, Bats and 
Vampires, and others.

1899 £55

LANG
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262.  The Red Fairy Book.  With numerous illustrations by H.J. Ford & Lancelot Speed.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 1p. list of author’s books, front., vignette title, 
illus., 4pp, 16pp cata.  Orig. red cloth, blocked in gilt with Jack fleeing the Giant motif, spine 
blocked & lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded & chipped at head, overall a nice, bright copy.  a.e.g.

¶ The second of Lang’s Fairy Books;  includes classic tales Jack and the Beanstalk, 
Rapunzel, The Golden Goose, and others.

1890 £300

263.  The Red Fairy Book.  ...  7th impression.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 1p. list of 
author’s books, front., vignette title, illus., 4pp, 16pp cata.  Orig. red cloth, blocked in gilt with 
Jack fleeing the Giant motif, spine blocked & lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, spine faded, a 
bit cocked.  Westoe Road Higher Grade School prize label on leading pastedown.  a.e.g.
1901 £45

TRUE STORY BOOK
264.  The Red True Story Book.  With numerous illustrations by Henry J. Ford.  FIRST EDITION.  

Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 1p. list of author’s books, front., vignette title, illus., 2pp 
cata.  Orig. red cloth, blocked in gilt with hand & banner motif, spine blocked & lettered in 
gilt;  sl. rubbed, spine darkened & sl. chipped at head and tail.  a.e.g.

¶ This volume consists of thirty true stories from world history including The Life and 
Death of Joan the Maid (Joan of Arc), Sir Richard Grenville, The Story of Molly Pitcher, 
The Conquest of Peru, etc.

1895 £55

265.  The True Story Book.  With numerous illustrations by L. Bogle, Lucien Davis, H.J. Ford, 
C.H.M. Kerr, and Lancelot Speed.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 
1p. list of author’s books, front., vignette title, illus., 1p. cata.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked in 
gilt with ship & sailor motif, spine blocked & lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, spine sl. 
faded with head & tail a bit chipped, else a nice copy.  Ink ownership inscription on half title:  
‘R.D. England, Nov. 4th, 1893.’  a.e.g.

¶ This volume contains twenty-four stories, mostly from European history including: 
Captain Snelgrave and the Pirates, The Spartan Three Hundred, The Escape of Cervantes, 
The Kidnapping of the Princes, etc.

1893 £75

266.  The True Story Book.  ...  3rd edn.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 1p. list of author’s 
books, front., vignette title, illus., 1p. cata.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked in gilt with ship & sailor 
motif, spine blocked & lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, otherwise a nice copy.  a.e.g.

¶ This volume contains twenty-four stories, mostly from European history including: 
Captain Snelgrave and the Pirates, The Spartan Three Hundred, The Escape of Cervantes, 
The Kidnapping of the Princes, etc.

1894 £60

267.  The Violet Fairy Book.  With numerous illustrations by H.J. Ford.  New impression.  
Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 1p. list of author’s books, col. front., vignette title, illus.  
Orig. dark violet cloth, blocked in gilt with fairy & moon motif, spine blocked & lettered 
in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, spine sl. darkened, otherwise a nice copy.  Ink ownership 
inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘Mr. B. Tannend, ..., Sept. 1912.’  a.e.g.

¶ First published in 1901, the seventh Fairy Book.  Thirty-five stories from around the 
world including: The Lute Player, Two in a Sack, The Maiden with the Wooden Helmet, 
The Princess who was Hidden Underground, etc.

1907 £45

268.  The Yellow Fairy Book.  With numerous illustrations by H.J. Ford.  FIRST EDITION.  
Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, 1p. list of author’s books, front., vignette title, illus., 2pp 
cata.;  some light foxing & browning throughout.  Orig. yellow cloth, blocked in gilt with a fairy 
& sun motif, spine blocked & lettered in gilt;  rubbed & dulled, boards & spine much darkened.  

LANG
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 Children’s inscriptions on leading f.e.p. verso in purple pencil.  A poor but sound copy.  a.e.g.
¶ This volume is the fourth of Lang’s Fairy Books;  it includes Thumbalina, Story of the 
Emperor’s New Clothes, The Magic Ring, The Witch, and others.

1894 £75

269.  Helen of Troy.  FIRST EDITION.  George Bell & Sons.  Half title, 1p. list of author’s books;  
upper corner of leading f.e.p. cut out, likely to remove an inscription.  Uncut in orig. blue 
cloth, lettered in gilt, bevelled edges;  sl. rubbed & dulled.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.

¶ Along with folklore and mythology, Lang was also interested in Classical history and 
scholarship.  His classical works include this retelling of Helen of Troy in verse, as well as 
collaborative translations of the Odyssey and the Illiad, along with Homer and the Study 
of Greek (1891), Homer and the Epic (1893), and others.

1882 £45

ABOUT BOOK COLLECTING
270.  The Library;  with a chapter on modern English illustrated books by Austin Dobson.  Arts 

at Home Series.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan.  Half title, front., col. plates, illus., 8pp ads.  
Orig. blue cloth, blocked in black;  a bit dulled & rubbed, spine sl. faded, head & tail worn,  
inner front hinge split but sound.

¶ A book about book collecting comprised of four chapters: An Apology for the Book-
Hunter, The Library, The Books of the Collector, and Illustrated Books.  Topics covered 
include Stories of success of Book-hunters, The lessons of old bookstalls,  Women the 
natural foes of books, Books too good to bind, how to be entertained, Manuscripts, early 
and late, Livres de Luxe, and many others.

1881 £45

271.  The Mark of Cain.  FIRST EDITION.  Bristol:  J.W. Arrowsmith;  London:  Simpkin, Marshall 
& Co.  (Arrowsmith’s Bristol Library Vol. XIII)  Half title, limitation leaf.  Uncut in later cream 
paper wrappers, title from orig. vellum wrapper kept and used as label;  sl. dulled, spine chipped.

¶ Large paper edition, originally published in vellum wrappers;  number 73 of 150 copies.  
A sensational crime story with a plot that hinges on tattooing; full of allusions to classical 
literature and folklore, Lang called it a ‘shilling dreadful’.

1886 £180

PRINCE PRIGIO
272.  My Own Fairy Book,  namely certain chronicles of Pantouflia, as notably the adventures of 

Prigio, Prince of that country, and of his son, Ricardo, with an excerpt from the Annals of 
Scotland, as touching Ker of Fairnilee, his sojourn with the Queen of Faery... adorned by 
Gordon Browne, T. Scott, and E.A. Lemann.  FIRST EDITION.  Bristol:  Arrowsmith.  Half 
title, front., illus.  Orig. grey cloth, blocked in blue, lettered in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  
rubbed & dulled, spine darkened, a bit cocked, a worn but sound copy.  a.e.g.

¶ This volume is not considered one of Lang’s Fairy Books,  it is a collection of three 
novellas based on fictional heroes.

1895 £65

273.  Theocritus, Bion and Moschus:  rendered into English prose with an introductory essay.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title.  Orig. dark blue cloth, ruled in gilt, spine lettered in 
gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, spine a bit faded, sl. cocked.  Booksellers ticket on leading pastedown 
for D.B.Friend, Brighton, ink inscription on half title: ‘Agnes L. Nellen, from F.N. /25’.
1880 £20

274.  XXXII Ballades in Blue China.    Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half title, prelim poem, title 
printed in blue.  Uncut in orig. olive green cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt, bevelled edges.  
Pictorial bookplate of Fred Curtis on leading pastedown.  A nice copy.

¶ First published in 1880;  includes Ballade of Tweet, Ballade of the Book-hunter, Ballade 
of Summer Term, Ballade of Worldly Wealth, etc.

1888 £20
__________ 
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LE GALLIENNE, Richard, 1866-1947
Journalist, essayist and poet who also contributed to The Yellow Book and was a member of 
the Rhymers’ Club.  He had an affair with Oscar Wilde in the summer of 1888, and the two 
remained friends and correspondents after.  See also items 312 & 382.

COUNTESS OF WARWICK’S COPY
275.  English Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half 

title, titlepage in red & black, 7pp cata. (1892).  Uncut and partially unopened in orig. cream 
paper covered boards, paper label;  a bit dusted, spine darkened, label sl. chipped not affecting 
text.  With the armorial bookplate of Frances Evelyn, Contess of Warwick.

¶ Of this edition 800 copies printed.  Frances or Daisy Evelyn, Countess of Warwick, 
1861-1938, Edwardian socialite and socialist who, along with supporting various charitable 
programs, established colleges focused on the education of women in agriculture as well as 
a needlework school.  She had a long-standing affair with the Prince of Wales, later Edward 
VII, and had five children by three different men, one of whom was her husband.

1892 £45

276.  The Religion of a Literary Man.  (Religio Scriptoris).  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & 
John Lane.  Half title & dec. title in red & black, 14pp cata. (Sept. 1893), 1p. reviews.  Uncut 
in orig. navy blue vertical grained cloth, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.

¶ This work is a collection of thoughts and essays on religion and includes topics such as 
Modern advantages in the discussion of religion, What is truth?, What is sin?, Conditions 
of free will, and a myriad of others.

1893 £40

277.  Retrospective Reviews.  A literary log.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  John Lane, The Bodley 
Head.  Half titles, 4pp ads., 16pp cata. (1896) in vol. II.  Uncut in orig. dark blue vertical-
grained cloth, spines lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, heads of spines chipped.

¶ These two volumes make up a ‘selection from [his] contributions to critical journalism’ 
that ‘might serve as a sort of literary diary of the time’.

1896 £35

278.  The Romantic ‘90s.  FIRST EDITION.  G.P. Putnam’s Sons.  Half title, front.;  messy pencil 
notes on prelim. & following blanks, library stamps to following f.e.p., but text clean.  Orig. 
navy vertical-grained cloth, lettered in gilt;  ‘Book Lovers’ Library, Melbourne’ labels 
covering title on front board & on leading pastedown;  rubbed & dulled.  A good reading 
copy.

¶ Includes sections on Swinburne, Stevenson, Wilde, Beardsley, Beerbohm, and more.
1926 £10

279.  The Romantic ‘90s.  New edn.  Putnam & Co.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. royal blue cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt.  In orig. yellow dec. dustwrapper, blocked & lettered in black;  d.w. sl. 
dulled, spine faded & a bit chipped at head & tail.
1951 £20

PARODY
280.  LYRIENNE, Richard de, pseud.  (David HODGE & George M. MATHESON)  The 

Quest of the Gilt-Edged Girl.  Bodley Booklets No. 2.  John Lane,  The Bodley Head.  Half 
title, 4pp reviews.  Uncut in orig. tan printed paper wrappers, blocked & lettered in brown;  
small tear along upper edge of front wrapper not affecting text,  spine worn with some old 
repairs & small loss.  Old cata. description tipped onto leading f.e.p.  98pp.

¶ Copac lists five copies only.  Gilt-Edged Girl is a burlesque novella caricaturing Richard 
Le Gallienne’s successful Quest of the Golden Girl, which was published by John Lane 
in 1896.  The work also parodies a number of other Golden Age writers and contributors 
of The Yellow Book including Max Beerbohm, Grant Allen, James Barrie, Marie Corelli, 
and others.  The author begins in his advertisement: ‘It is pleasant to be a poet, especially a 
good-looking poet, with a picturesque name.  You will gather as much from my Quest ...’

1897 £55
__________
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281.  LEE-HAMILTON, Eugene.  Imaginary Sonnets.  FIRST EDITION.  Elliot Stock.  Half title, 
1p. ads.  Partially uncut in orig. half parchment over marbled boards, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed 
& dulled, spine browned.  Ink inscription on half title ‘R.aR. Guy (?), 3 Febry 1904’.  t.e.g.

¶ Lee-Hamilton, 1845-1907, was a British diplomat and poet, who in 1873 was forced to 
retire after suddenly losing the use of his legs and from then on his poems were written 
by dictation.  This collection of poems draws on mythic, imaginary, and historical figures, 
and has those figures addressing someone or something including Henry I. to the Sea, 
Donna Bella to Dante, Doctor Faustus to Helen of Troy, Lady Jane Grey to the Flowers 
and Birds, Galileo to the Earth, Stradivarius to an Unfinished Violin, and many others.

1888 £150

SIGNED IN DUSTWRAPPER
282.  LEVERSON, Ada.  Letters to the Sphinx from Oscar Wilde.  With reminiscences of the author.  

FIRST EDITION.  Duckworth.  Limitation statement, half title.  Orig. blue cloth, spine lettered 
in gilt.  In orig. cream dustwrapper lettered in purple, not price-clipped;  d.w. sl. foxed, spine 
faded, sl. chipped at head of spine.  Signed by Ada Leverson on limitation leaf.  64pp.  v.g.

¶ Number 230 of 275 copies signed by the author.  Ada Leverson, 1862-1933, writer and 
close friend of Oscar Wilde, who affectionately called her ‘Sphinx’.  In her reminiscences 
in this edition, Leverson remembers meeting Wilde at a house in Bloomsbury after his 
release from prison; upon seeing her he remarked: ‘Sphinx, how marvellous of you to 
know exactly the right hat to wear at seven o’clock in the morning to meet a friend who 
has been away!’  See also item 390.

1930 £480

283.  LEVERSON, Ada.  Love at Second Sight.  Chapman & Hall.  Half title.  Orig. pink cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dusted.  In orig. blue & white dustwrapper;  dusted & worn.

¶ A light-hearted portrayal of fashionable society in Edwardian London, first published 
in 1916.

1951 £15

LONDON FAIRY TALES
284.  LEWIS, Arthur W.  London Fairy Tales.  With decorations by the author.  FIRST EDITION.  

Leonard Smithers & Co.  Dec. ex libris & half title, vignette title, illus.  Orig. slate blue cloth, 
lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, spine darkened.  A nice copy.

¶ Includes the stories The Journey, The Game, The Witch, The Temple of Beauty, The 
Millionaire, The Banquet of the Desperate, The Book of True Ideas, The Photographer, 
The Bookseller, and many more.

1899 £120

285.  LOTI, Pierre.  Impressions.  With an introduction by Henry James.  Archibald Constable & Co.  
Half title, titlepage in red & black.  Orig. pale green buckram, lettered in black;  sl. dulled.

¶ Pierre Loti, 1850-1923, French novelist and naval officer known for his exotic 
adventure novels.  Henry James writes in his introduction to this volume that  ‘he has 
been for me, from the hour of my making his acquaintance, one of the joys of the time, 
and the fact moreover of his being of the time has often, to my eyes, made it seem to 
suffer less from the presence of writers less delightful yet more acclaimed’.

1898 £40

286.  LYALL, Alfred Comyn, Sir.  Verses Written in India.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half 
title.  Endpapers browned.  Orig. olive green cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt, bevelled edges;  
extremities sl. rubbed, head & tail of spine sl. bumped.

¶ First published privately in 1882.  Sir Alfred Comyn Lyall, 1835-1911, poet, historian, and 
civil servant working in India.  This volume includes the poems Somnia, Meditations of a 
Hindu Prince, The Amir’s Message, Lines from the German, The Land of Regrets, and others.

1889 £60

287.  MCGINNIS, P., pseud. (Robert Blatchford)  A Bohemian Girl.  Clarion Newspaper Co. 
Ltd. & Walter Scott Ltd.  Half title, illus. titlepage.  Partially uncut in orig. dark green cloth, 
elaborately blocked in gilt, lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed.  v.g.

¶ Not in Wolff.  Also issued in dark red cloth with similar blocking.  Robert Blatchford, 
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1851-1943, journalist, novelist, and socialist campaigner;  he spent his early life in the 
theatre with his mother who was an actress.  This book is dedicated to John Pitt Hardacre, 
who was the owner of Manchester Comedy Theatre.

1898 £110

288.  MACHEN, Arthur Llewellyn Jones.  Hieroglyphics.  FIRST EDITION.  Grant Richards.  
Half title.  Orig. brown cloth, paper label on spine printed in red & black;  spine sl. darkened.  
Ink ownership inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘Edmund C. Yates, 1901’.  v.g.

¶ This work, which was written in 1899 though not published until three years later, 
outlines Machen’s philosophy on the differences between written entertainment and 
literature - focusing on literature’s ability to produce ‘ecstasy’ in the reader.  He draws on 
numerous examples including The Odyssey, The Pickwick Papers, The Strange Case of 
Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde, Don Quixote, The Pilgrim’s Progress, Vanity Fair, and others.  
See also items 230 & 231.

1902 £200

MYSTERY, TERROR, AND UNEARTHLY PASSION
289.  MACHEN, Arthur Llewellyn Jones.  The House of Souls.  FIRST EDITION.  E. Grant 

Richards.  Half title, front.  Orig. green buckram, blocked in black, lighter green & gilt, lettered 
in gilt;  expertly recased retaining original spine, spine faded to brown.  Newspaper review 
tipped in & ink inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘J.G. Pease from S.A.P. Xmas, 1906’.  A good copy.

¶ Frontispiece and cover design by Sidney H. Sime.  Machen was persuaded by his 
publishers to produce another volume of short stories;  he included three that had been 
published before: The Three Impostors, The Great God Pan, and The Inmost Light, as 
well as three new ones: A Fragment of Life, The White People, and The Red Hand.  The 
unattributed review tipped into this copy praises the collection, writing: ‘The tales, short 
books rather than long stories, as they are, have each and all the thrill and touch of mystery, 
terror, and unearthly passion that belong to their author and to few besides ... Each tale 
should be read on its own vivid and striking merit for its full effect to be gained’.

1906 £500

290.  MALLOCK, William Hurrell.  Studies of Contemporary Superstition.  FIRST EDITION.  
Ward & Downey.  Half title, 2pp. ads.   Orig. green cloth, front board & spine lettered in gilt;  
sl. dulled, spine faded to brown, small red mark on front board.  Ink inscription on leading 
f.e.p.: ‘S.N.L. Ford & M.A.O. Mayne, we value this queer book be good enough to return it.’

¶ Mallock, 1849-1923, novelist and economics writer; was an independent thinker 
and wrote against socialism, radicals, and positivist theories, he defended the Catholic 
Church and expressed the impossibility of using science to justify religion. Including The 
Scientific bases of Optimism, Marriage and free thought, Fabian Economics, &c.

1895 £30

291.  MASEFIELD, John.  Ballads and Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews.  Half title, 
3pp cata.  Orig. green cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. darkened, extremities a bit rubbed.  
Pictorial bookplate of W.M. on leading pastedown.

¶ John Masefield, 1878-1967, children’s book author and the Poet Laureate of the UK 
from 1930-1967.  Two of his most enduring works are juvenile fantasy novels The 
Midnight Folk and The Box of Delights;  (our beloved Jarndyce colleague Carol played 
the role of Caroline Louisa in the 1984 BBC adaptation of the latter).

1910 £25

IN ORIGINAL DUSTWRAPPER
292.  MASON, Eugene.  Flamma Vestalis,  and other poems.  FIRST EDITION.  T. Fisher Unwin.  

The Cameo Series.  Half title, front. by Edward Burne-Jones.  Partially uncut in orig. blue 
boards, blocked in darker blue, imitation parchment spine lettered in black, yapp edges, orig. 
dustwrapper soiled with split along upper hinge.  75pp.  t.e.g.

¶ The author was evidently largely inspired by the artists and authors associated with 
the Pre-Raphaelite Brotherhood.  The title poem is named after the Edward Burne-Jones 
painting ‘Flamma Vestalis’, which is also the frontispiece image.  Other poems included 
in this collection are My High Princess, Spiritual Art, A Love Duet, From a Library 
Window, Rossetti’s Gift, In Memory of John Keats, Winter Evenings, and others.

1895 £95

MCGINNIS



PHIL MAY’S ALPHABET
293.  MAY, Phil.  Phil May’s ABC:  fifty two original designs forming two humorous alphabets 

from A to Z.  4to.  Leadenhall Press.  Front. & illus., final ad. leaf + 4pp cata. on blue paper.  
Orig. green pict. cloth.  v.g.

¶ No. 582 of 1050 proof copies.  ¶ Phil May, 1864-1903, English illustrator and 
cartoonist, who was a key figure in the birth of the modern cartoon.  He worked for a 
number of popular publications including the Sydney Bulletin, Punch, and The Graphic.

1897 £65

294.  MAY, Phil.  Phil May’s Sketch-Book.  Fifty cartoons.  Folio.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, 
titlepage in red & black, plates.  Orig. red cloth, blocked & lettered in black;  extremities sl. 
rubbed, a few ink spots on front board & spine, cloth lifting sl. on back board.  t.e.g.
1895 £75

EDWARD CLODD’S COPY 
WITH EXTENSIVE NOTES ON A TALK BY MEREDITH

295.  MEREDITH, George.  Modern Love.  A reprint, to which is added ‘The Sage Enamoured’ 
and ‘The Honest Lady’.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title.  Dec. endpapers.  Orig. navy blue 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed.  Ink signature of Edward Clodd on leading 
f.e.p. verso, ink notes on leading prelim recto & verso & part of half title page.  Franked 
postcard from George Meredith to Edward Clodd loosely inserted, along with letter to Clodd’s 
grandson from a bookseller about his grandfather’s letters.  v.g.

¶ Edward Clodd, 1840-1930, anthropologist, writer and banker.  He was an early 
supporter of Darwin’s theory of evolution and had a large and diverse group of influential 
friends including Grant Allen, Thomas Hardy, Andrew Lang, William Holman Hunt, 
H.G. Wells, George Gissing, and George Meredith.  Clodd recorded ‘rough notes’ from 
a discursive literary talk that Hardy gave while staying with him at Aldeburgh from 
the 7th to 11th of June, 1895.  The postcard from Meredith is addressed to Clodd at his 
bank - London & Joint Stock Bank, Princess Street’ and reads ‘Thursday next Clodd 
of the Alde to be received with due pomp & ceremony.  GM’.  Clodd probably gained 
his nickname ‘Clodd of the Alde’ because he frequently hosted friends at his home in 
Aldeburgh, Suffolk, and sometimes took them out on a boat on the river.  Thomas Hardy 
famously became stranded in a boat on the Alde with Clodd and Florence Dugdale;  it was 
problematic when reported in the local press because Hardy was still married to his first 
wife Emma Gifford at the time.

1892 £250

MEYNELL, Alice, 1847-1922
Meynell (née Thompson), editor, critic, poet, suffragette, and vice-president of the Women 
Writers’ Suffrage League.  She and her husband Wilfrid took in poet Francis Thompson when 
he was homeless and battling opium addiction on the streets of London.

INSCRIBED FROM THE AUTHOR TO C. LEWIS HIND
296.  Collected Poems of Alice Meynell.  FIRST EDITION.  Burns & Oates Ltd.  Half title, portrait 

front., 1p. ads.  Partially uncut in orig. olive green buckram, panelled & lettered in gilt;  dulled 
& rubbed, spine faded to brown & chipped at head.  Newspaper clipping pasted to leading 
pastedown, ink inscription on leading f.e.p ‘Lewis Hind, from his much delighted reader, the 
author.’  t.e.g.

¶ A prefatory note states that ‘this volume includes the authors very early verse, first 
published as ‘Preludes’ and afterwards as ‘Poems’ .... together with others, since 
composed, here collected for the first time’.  Charles Lewis Hind, 1862-1927, was a 
journalist, editor, art historian and critic, who first met Meynell when he was working 
for The Art Journal in the late 1880s.  The newspaper clipping pasted in this volume 
mentions a talk he gave about Meynell and her poetry after her death.

1913 £80

297.  Later Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, 4pp reviews.  
Uncut in orig. blue cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  internal hinge split 
but sound.  v.g.  37pp.

MAY



MEYNELL, Alice continued

¶ The copyright date noted is 1901, though all editions are dated 1902.  This collection 
includes the poems The Lady Poverty, The Modern Mother, A Dead Harvest, A Poet’s 
Wife, and others.

1902 £40

298.  Other Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Privately printed at the New Year.  Sewn as issued in orig. 
cream wrappers, printed in red on cover;  covers partially sunned.  v.g.  16pp.

¶ Copac lists three copies only at BL, Oxford, and Cambridge.  One of 50 copies and 
consisting of ten poems, they were apparently sent by Meynell as Christmas cards.

1896 £125

299.  Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  Half title, 1p. review.  Uncut in 
orig. beige buckram, spine & front board lettered in gilt;  bevelled boards;  sl. rubbed & 
dulled, spine faded.  72pp.

¶ 550 copies printed.  This collection includes Thoughts in Separation, A Letter from a 
Girl to her own old Age, Builders of Ruins, In Early Spring, To a lost Melody, and others.

1893 £45

300.  Poems.  4th edn.  John Lane.  Half title, 6pp reviews, 16pp cata. (1895).  Uncut in orig. brown 
buckram, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled.  Ink ownership inscription on leading pastedown: 
‘E.W. Kemp, Castleford, 1897.’  72pp.
1896 £35

301.  Preludes.  With illustrations and ornaments by Elizabeth Thompson.  FIRST EDITION.  Henry 
S. King & Co.  Half title, front., plates, errata tipped in.  Orig. olive green cloth, blocked in gilt 
with several vignette designs, spine lettered in gilt, bevelled boards;  extremities sl. rubbed, head 
& tail of spine sl. bumped, outer edges of boards sl. marked.  84pp.

¶ This is Meynell’s first collection of poetry, illustrated by her elder sister who would 
become famed history painter Lady Elizabeth Butler.  The volume includes the poems 
A Letter from a Girl to Her Own Old Age, Pygmalion, A Tryst that Failed, Sonnet: At a 
Poet’s Grave, and others.

1875 £480
__________ 

302.  MEYNELL, Wilfrid.  Verses and Reverses.  FIRST EDITION.  Printed for his Family & 
Friends.  (Letchworth:  At the Arden Press.)  Half title, title printed in red & black.  Uncut 
in orig. grey paper-covered boards, ruled & lettered in gilt.  v.g. in orig. sl. worn glassine 
wrapper.  78pp.  t.e.g.

¶ Wilfrid Meynell, 1852-1948, newspaper publisher, editor, and poet.  He was married to 
Alice Meynell and their son Francis was the founder of the Nonesuch Press.

1910 £50

303.  MONKHOUSE, Allan.  Books and Plays.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  
Half title, 15pp unopened cata. (1894).  Partially uncut in orig. yellow cloth, blocked in 
burgundy, lettered in gilt

¶ Monkhouse, 1858-1936, novelist, critic, and playwright, who also wrote for the 
Manchester Guardian for almost thirty years.  This series of essays includes Mr Meredith’s 
Novels, George Borrow, The Politics of Dramatic Art, and four others formed his first book.

1894 £30

304.  MOORE, Thomas Sturge.  The Vinedresser and Other Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  At the 
Sign of the Unicorn.  Half title;  the odd spot.  Endpapers a bit browned.  Orig. green cloth, 
ruled in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed.  v.g.  86pp.

¶ Thomas Sturge Moore, 1870-1944, poet, artist, and author; he was a close friend of 
W.B. Yeats and founded the Literary Theatre Club along with Yeats, Charles Ricketts, 
Laurence Binyon, and Ethel and Sybil Pye.  This was his first published collection of 
verse and includes the poems Summer Lightning, Silence Sings, Semele, The Panther, 
Judith, At Bethel, and others.

1899 £50

MEYNELL



MORRIS, William, 1834-1896
Social activist, poet, novelist, textile designer.  He was a member of the Pre-Raphealite 
Brotherhood and one of the most important figures of the Arts and Crafts Movement.  

MORRIS’ FIRST BOOK
305.  The Defence of Guenevere, and other poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Bell & Daldy.  Half title, 

text vignettes.  Orig. wavy-grained brown cloth, ruled in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. 
rubbed, small expert repairs to head & tail of spine.  A newspaper cutting headed ‘A visit to 
William Morris’ has been tipped onto leading pastedown;  ink inscription on half title has 
faded & is nearly invisible.  v.g.

¶ The first edition of Morris’ first book, and the first volume of Pre-Raphaelite poetry to 
be published.  Morris largely funded the publication of these poems by himself, but it 
was not a commercial or critical success and he would wait over nine years to publish 
another work.  Many of the poems were inspired by medieval myths or events, including 
The Haystack in the Floods, which is set during the Hundred Years War.  The volume is 
dedicated to Morris’s friend Dante Gabriel Rossetti.

1858 £680

ILLUSTRATIONS BY JESSIE M. KING
306.  The Defence of Guenevere and Other Poems.  Illustrated by Jessie M. King.  John Lane, The 

Bodley Head.  Half title, front., illus., plates.  Partially uncut in orig. red cloth, blocked & 
lettered in gilt;  spine sl. darkened, extremities sl. rubbed, otherwise a nice, bright copy.  t.e.g.

¶ First published in 1858, this volume consists of a selection of poems influenced by the 
medieval period including King Arthur’s Tomb, Rapunzel, A Good Knight in Prison, 
The Sailing of the Sword, Spell-Bound, The Tune of Seven Towers, and others.  For 
other works illustrated by Jessie M. King, see items 371, 388, 453 & 526

1904 £220

SOCIALIST PLAY WRITTEN & PERFORMED 
BY WILLIAM MORRIS

307.  The Tables Turned; or, Nupkins Awakened.  A socialist interlude.  As for the first time played 
at the Hall of the Socialist League on Saturday October 15, 1887.  FIRST EDITION.  Office 
of ‘The Commonweal’.  Partially unopened.  Bound in modern drab boards with black cloth 
spine, lettered in gilt, orig. pale blue wraps bound in;  e.ps of modern binding browned.

¶ Morris was a founder of the Socialist League and oversaw the production of 
the League’s publication the Commonweal, which he also edited and supported 
financially.  In addition to writing The Tables Turned, Morris also starred in the 
League’s production of it - appearing as the Archbishop of Canterbury.  His daughter 
May Morris is listed as playing Mary Pinch, a labourer’s wife who is accused of theft, 
and May’s future husband Henry Halliday Sparling played Jack Freeman, a socialist.  
J. Lane is listed as an usher in Part I and the 2nd neighbour in Part II;  almost 
certainly John Lane the publisher.

1887 £180

PREFACE BY MORRIS
308.  Arts and Crafts Essays.  By Members for the Arts and Crafts Exhibition Society.  With a 

preface by William Morris.  FIRST EDITION.  Rivington, Percival, & Co.  Half title, 22pp 
cata. (April, 1893).  Partially uncut in orig. maroon buckram, front board stamped in gilt, orig. 
paper label;  spine faded to brown, boards sl. rubbed & sunned, label rubbed, head & tail of 
spine v. sl. chipped.

¶ The Arts and Crafts Exhibition Society was founded in 1887 in order to promote 
the decorative arts along with the fine arts.  The Society had a number of high profile 
and influential members, many of whom wrote essays for this volume, which was 
published two years after William Morris took over the presidency of the club from 
Walter Crane.  Some essays included are: Textiles by William Morris, Decorative 
Printing and Design by Walter Crane, Printing by William Morris and Emery 
Walker, Bookbinding by T.J. Cobden-Sanderson, Embroidery by May Morris, and 
many others.

1893 £180

MORRIS



MORRIS, William continued

309.  DAY, Lewis Foreman.  William Morris and His Art.  Easter Art Annual Art Journal, Extra 
Number.  J.S. Virtue & Co.  Col. front., illus. & plates, 12pp ads.  Uncut in orig. drab printed 
paper wrappers, blocked & lettered in black;  darkened & soiled, edges sl. chipped, spine 
chipped at head & tail.  32pp.

¶ Includes colour reproductions of some of Morris’s most iconic textile works.
1899 £85 

KELMSCOTT PRESS
310.  MORRIS, William & RUSKIN, John.  The Nature of Gothic.  A chapter from The Stones 

of Venice.  With a Preface by William Morris.  William Morris:  Kelmscott Press.  Elaborate 
woodcut boarder on opening page, woodcut initials throughout text, two woodcut Kelmscott 
devices.  Uncut in orig. stiff vellum, spine lettered in gilt, green silk ties, yapp edges;  vellum 
v. sl. darkened, ties faded.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘To Dr. Sunderland, in memory of 
a great kindness’.  v.g.

¶ One of 500 copies; printed in Golden type.  Morris was heavily influenced by the 
writings of John Ruskin, and especially his notion of rejecting industrial manufacturing 
and championing a return to hand-craftsmanship:  the artisan as artist.  This concept 
was what inspired Morris to found the Kelmscott Press at his house in Hammersmith in 
1891.  ‘On the Nature of the Gothic’ from Ruskin’s The Stones of Venice was particularly 
important to Morris and in his Preface to this volume he calls it ‘one of the very few 
necessary and inevitable utterances of the century’.  He continues that ‘the lesson which 
Ruskin here teaches us is that art is the expression of man’s pleasure in labour; that it is 
possible for man to rejoice in his work’.  Morris’s joy in his work is clear on every page 
of a Kelmscott book: it is a beautiful object.

1892 £2,000
__________

311.  MUDDIMAN, Bernard.  The Men of the Nineties.  FIRST EDITION.  Henry Danielson.  
Half title.  Orig. blue paper covered boards, paper labels, orig. blue-grey printed dustwrapper;  
d.w. sl. faded.  v.g.

¶ Includes notes on the ‘origin of Yellow Book group of writers’, Lionel Johnson, Max 
Beerbohm, Ernest Dowson, John Davidson, Hubert Crackanthorpe, and more.

1920 £60

WITH LETTERS FROM RICHARD LE GALLIENNE, 
T.W. LITTLE, GLEESON WHITE

312.  (MURRAY, Frank, pub.)  12 Volumes Published by Frank Murray.  12 vols.  London:  
Stansby & Co.;  Derby & Nottingham:  Frank Murray.  (The Moray Library, unless otherwise 
stated)  Uniformly bound in orig. cream printed wrappers, lettered in black & sometimes 
red;  spines v. sl. darkened, some bumped at head, else v.g.  Most volumes with a pictorial 
bookplate of ‘Matthew Mackey, Jun. 1892’ tipped on to leading f.e.p.  An interesting and 
attractive collection of 1890s poetry, letters, and essays.

¶ 1. HUTCHINSON, Thomas.  Ballades and Other Rhymes of a Country Bookseller.  
1888.  Not the Moray Library.  Limited edition of 60 copies, signed by the publisher.  
With original 1p. prospectus loosely inserted.  88pp.

2. HUTCHINSON, Thomas.  Jolts and Jingles: a book of poems for young people.  1889.  
Not the Moray Library.  Limited edition of 60 copies, signed by the author.  82pp.

3. LITTLE, T.W.  North Country Lyrics.  1889.  Limited edition of 60 copies, signed by 
the author.  With a 2pp letter from the author loosely inserted & printed poem tipped 
in.  92pp.

4. REES, J. Rogers.  With Friend and Book.  1889.  Limited edition of 90 copies, signed 
by the author.  78pp.

5. HUTCHINSON, Thomas.  Fireside Flittings:  a book of homely essays.  1890.  
Limited edition of 60 copies.  75pp.

6. JOHNSON, Reginald Brimley.  Verse Essays.  1890.  Limited edition 60 copies, 
signed by the author.  Note to the subscribers loosely inserted.   87pp.

7. REES, J. Rogers,  In the Study and the Field.  1890.  Limited edition of 95 copies, 
signed by the published.  Printed in red & black.  84pp.

MORRIS
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332

331



8. WHITE, Gleeson.  Garde Joyeuse:  A ‘Handful of Pleasant Delites’ from Oversea.  
1890.  Limited edition of 95 copies.  95pp.

9. FENTON, George Livingstone.  The Canary and Other Poems.  1891.  Limited edition 
of 60 copies, signed by the publisher.  65pp.

10. LE GALLIENNE, Richard.  The Book-Bills of the Narcissus.  1891.  Limited edition 
of 100 copies.  With a 4pp letter from the author to the publisher - discussing the 
publication of this volume - loosely inserted.  87pp.

11. VARIOUS.  The Cupid: a collection of love songs in twelve parts.  Reprinted from the 
first edition, for subscribers only.  1891. 171pp.

12. (WHITE, Gleeson).  Letters to Eminent Hands.  1892.  Limited edition of 78 copies.  
With 3pp letter from the author tipped in.  74pp.

1888-1892 £680

313.  NELSON, James G.  The Early Nineties:  A view from the Bodley Head.  FIRST EDITION.  
Cambridge, Massachusetts:  Harvard University Press.  Half title, dec. titlepage, illus.  Orig. 
silver cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in black.  In orig. silver dustwrapper, blocked & 
lettered in black;  d.w. extremities sl. rubbed, small chip at head of spine.  v.g.

¶ An extensive study of The Bodley Head, and its influence on literature and culture in 
the 1890s.

1971 £25

NICHOLSON, William, 1872-1949
Painter, wood-engraver, children’s book author and illustrator, and theatre designer.  He 
focused primarily on woodcuts and lithographs in the 1890s, but was encouraged to pursue 
painting by Whistler, and focused on that for most of his later career.

VERSE BY KIPLING
314.  An Almanac of Twelve Sports.  Words by Rudyard Kipling.  4to.  William Heinemann.  Illus., 

1p. ad. on verso of final leaf.  Orig. illustrated paper boards, cloth spine;  some sl. rubbing to 
extremities.  Internally exceptionally bright, a very nice copy in its original state.

¶ Stewart pp156-8.  A calendar for 1898 composed of illustrations of seasonal sports by 
Nicholson and accompanying short verses by Kipling.  June is the month of Cricket:  
‘Thank God who made the British Isles / And taught me how to play, / I do not worship 
crocodiles / Or bow the knee to clay! / Give me a willow wand and I, / With hide and cork 
and twine, / From century to century  / Will gambol round my Shrine.’

1898 £500

315.  An Alphabet.  4to.  William Heinemann.  Titlepage + 26 leaves, advertisement for ‘An 
Almanac of Twelve Sports For 1898’, tipped in at end.  Orig. illustrated paper boards, pink 
cloth spine;  faded to brown.  Internally bright & clean, an excellent copy in its original state.
1898 £750

316.  London Types.  (Quartorzains by W.E. Henley.)  4to.  William Heinemann.  12 colour plates 
accompanied by verse, with an additional leaf with facsimile ms. verse signed W.E.H, final 
ad. leaf.  Orig. illlustrated paper boards, cloth spine;  a little rubbed.  Internally v.g.  A nice 
copy in its original state.

¶ A Bus driver (front board), Guardsman, Hawker, Beef-eater,  Sandwich-Man, Coster, 
Lady, Bluecoat Boy, Policeman, News-Boy, Drum-Major, Flower Girl, and Barmaid.

1898 £400
__________ 

317.  O’GRADY, Standish.  Finn and His Companions.  Illustrated by J.B. Yeats.  T. Fisher 
Unwin.  (The Children’s Library, vol. XI)  Half title, 1p. book list, front., title printed in red & 
black, illus., 8pp cata.  Floral dec. e.p.s.  Orig. white cloth, blocked in light blue floral pattern, 
lettered in blue;  sl. dulled & rubbed, spine darkened

¶ This is the story of young Finn, whose father was the fictional poet Ossian,  through his 
adventures, which include encounters with mystics, warriors, and dragons, he considers 
the influence of St. Patrick - and thus Christianity - on the Irish people.

1892 £180

MURRAY



318. O’SULLIVAN, Vincent.  The Houses of Sin.  Leonard Smithers.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. 
imitation parchment, blocked in gilt with design by Aubrey Beardsley;  soiled & worn, but a good 
sound copy.  Pictorial bookplate of Isaac Foot on leading and following pastedowns.  65pp.

¶ No. 48 of 400 copies.  Vincent O’Sullivan, 1868-1940, American critic, poet and horror 
author.  He was friends with key fin-de-siècle figures Oscar Wilde, Aubrey Beadsley 
and  Leonard Smithers.  This collection of verse includes the poems The Hour of 
Ghosts, Woman of the Mist, Children of Wrath, Fear at Night, For the End, and others.  
‘Remnants of passion, remnants of defeat, Ye rags and motley of out-worn desire, Unto 
my hearth-rug drag your torpid feet, And light a barren fire ...’ See also items 13, 205, 
220, 331--333 & 368.

1897 £280

319.  PARRY, Edward Abbott.  The Scarlet Herring and Other Stories.  With illustrations by 
Athelstan D. Rusden.  Smith, Elder, & Co.  Half title, front., illus. & plates, 4pp ads.  Orig. 
light green cloth, blocked & lettered in red & black, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled & soiled 
with red marking on back board, spine darkened.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘Trevor 
from Mark (?) aff. March 1902’.  t.e.g.

¶ Parry, 1863-1943, dramatist, short-story writer and judge.  This volume includes six 
stories: The Scarlet Herring, The True History of the Five Little Pigs, Aunt Apple-Tree, 
The Golden Jujube, The Gay Umbrella, and The Strange Adventures of Mother and Pater.

1899 £30

320.  PATER, Walter Horatio.  An Imaginary Portrait.  (Oxford:  printed by H. Daniel.)  Half title.  
Printed on handmade paper.  Uncut in orig. blue-grey paper wrappers;  sl. dulled & dusted, 
spine faded to brown.  61pp.

¶ Number 18 of 250 copies.  This is a special printing of Pater’s first Imaginary Portrait 
entitled The Child in the House, which was originally published in Macmillan’s Magazine 
in 1878.  Pater would write a number of these short psychological studies of fictional 
characters in historic settings, and became known as a specialist in the genre.

[1894] £300

FROM PAYNE TO JOHN FORBES ROBERTSON.
321.  PAYNE, John.  The Masque of Shadows and Other Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Basil 

Montagu Pickering.  Half title, 1p. ads.  Orig. black cloth, blocked in red, spine lettered in gilt;  
sl. rubbed, head & tail of spine chipped.  Ink inscription on half title: ‘To J. Forbes Robertson 
with very kind regards, John Payne.’

¶ Payne, 1842-1916, poet and translator; he was friends with Dante Gabriel Rossetti and a 
member of the Pre-Raphaelite movement.  He is best remembered now for his translations 
of Boccaccio’s Decameron and The Arabian Nights tales.  This was Payne’s first 
published collection of poems, and he has inscribed this copy to famous Victorian actor 
Johnston Forbes Robertson, who was considered one of the finest thespians of the period.

1870 £150

PERIODICALS

322. THE DOME.  A quarterly containing examples of all the arts.  No.1.  Lady Day.  The 
Unicorn Press.  Titlepage printed in red & black, plates, 17pp ads.  Decorated endpapers.  
Uncut in orig. drab printed paper boards, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled.

¶ This issue includes works by H.W. Brewer, Annie Dawson, James Medborough, 
Laurence Binyon, Jean Passerat, and more.

1897 £55

323.  THE DOME.  ...  No. 3.  Michaelmas Day.  The Unicorn Press.  Titlepage printed in red 
& black, plates, 10pp ads.  Decorated endpapers.  Uncut in orig. drab printed paper boards, 
lettered in black;  rubbed & dulled, spine chipped with loss, inner front hinge split.  Ink 
inscription on titlepage: ‘William Mead (?)’.

¶ The Dome was edited by Unicorn Press manager Ernest J. Oldmeadow and ran for 
three years from 1897-1900.  This issue includes drawings by Laurence Housman and 
Beresford Pite, a poem by Frank Freeman and story by J.E. Woodmeald, a painting by 
Edward Burne-Jones, music by Samuel Taylor Coleridge, and more.

1897 £35

O’SULLIVAN



FACSIMILE OF ‘THE GERM’
324.  THE GERM.  PRE-RAPHAELITE BROTHERHOOD.  The Germ:  thoughts towards 

nature in poetry, literature, and art.  Being a facsimile reprint of the literary organ of the 
Pre-Raphaelite Brotherhood, published in 1850.  With an introduction by William Michael 
Rossetti.  Aylott & Jones.  Plates.  ‘Preface’ in orig. blue printed paper wrappers, lettered in 
red;  sl. dusted.  Four issues uncut & unopened in orig. brown printed paper wrappers;  edges 
sl. chipped.  Housed in custom black envelope slipcase, lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, 
chipped at head & tail of spine.  A near fine copy of the facsimile reprint done by W.M. Rossetti.

¶ The Germ was a periodical put together by the Pre-Raphaelite Brotherhood in order to 
express their ideas and showcase their work.  Poetry by Dante Gabriel Rossetti, William 
Michael Rossetti, Thomas Woolner, and James Collinson was published alongside essays 
by Ford Madox Brown and Coventry Patmore;  pictures by William Holman Hunt and 
Walter Deverell were also included.  The publication was not a success, and it survived 
for four issues between January and April of 1850.  William Michael Rossetti, wrote 
much on the Pre-Raphaelite Brotherhood as their popularity grew towards the end of the 
nineteenth century.

1850 [1901] £380

WORKS BY MARK TWAIN, ANDREW LANG, 
ISRAEL ZANGWILL & OTHERS

325.  THE IDLER.  JEROME, Jerome K. & BARR, Robert.  The Idler.  February 1892,  No. 
1.  Chatto & Windus.  Front., Plates & illus., 26pp ads. + 10pp ads.;  final ad. leaf torn.  Orig. 
salmon paper wrappers, blocked in black, lettered in red, ads on wrappers;  front wrapper 
chipped  & detached, rear wrapper & spine also chipped with some loss not affecting text.  
Ink inscription on front wrapper: ‘Bernard Partridge’.

¶ Robert Barr and Jerome K. Jerome founded The Idler in 1892, and it catered for 
popular tastes featuring works by some of the most well-known authors, poets, and 
illustrators of the day;  it ran until 1911.  This volume - the first - is made up of 
various short stories, poems, satires, cartoons, and interviews including Mark Twain’s 
American Claimant, Andrew Lang’s Enchanted Cigarettes, Her First Smile by James 
Payn, Silhouettes by Jerome K. Jerome, The New Shop by Jas F. Sullivan, Israel 
Zangwill’s The English Shakespeare, an interview with Mark Twain, The Conspiracy 
of Mrs. Bunker by Bret Harte, and more.  Bernard Partridge is the English illustrator 
and actor.

1892 £50

326.  PALL MALL MAGAZINE.  HALKETT, George R., ed.  Pall Mall Magazine.  Edited by 
George R. Halkett.  All 12 issues from 1905.  4to.  Editorial and Publishing Offices. Newton 
Street, Holborn.  Ads., illus. & plates.  Bound in red binders’ cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. 
dulled & rubbed

¶ The Pall Mall Magazine was a monthly periodical first published in 1893 and running 
until 1914.  It was started as an alternative to the Pall Mall Gazette when the editor of 
that magazine, Henry Cust, refused to publish anything by the millionaire American 
owner William Waldorf Astor, and suggested that his work was better suited to a literary 
magazine.  This collection, covering the year 1905, includes Kipps by H.G. Wells, Raffles 
stories by E.W. Hornung, as well as works by Jack London, Thomas Hardy, Joseph 
Conrad, and many others.

1905 £60

FIRST APPEARANCE OF WAR OF THE WORLDS
327.  PEARSON’S MAGAZINE.  Vols. II, III & IV.  July to Dec., 1896, Jan. to June, July to Dec. 

1897.  3 vols.  4to.  C. Arthur Pearson.  Illus.  Orig. beige cloth, bevelled boards, blocked in 
dark brown, gilt & green;  Vol. II. extremities sl. rubbed, upper margins of boards & spine sl. 
faded & waterdamanged, spine faded,  Vol. III sl. rubbed, spine darkened,  Vol. IV rubbed & 
soiled, spine darkened & creased, some gatherings sl. proud.

¶ The magazine first appeared in 1896 and attracted a number of high-profile authors.  
These three volumes include the first appearance of H.G. Wells’s The War of the Worlds 
(in vols III & IV), featuring the tremendous illustrations of Warwick Goble (fourteen of 
which were included in the American edition;  but were entirely omitted from the first 
British edition), as well as one of the earliest versions of Rudyard Kipling’s Captain 
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Courageous.  Pearson’s did not follow the decadent and aesthetic movements like many 
1890s periodicals, and was better known for publishing adventure stories; it was the first 
British publication to print a crossword puzzle in 1922.

1896-1897 £350

SIX ISSUES
328.  THE QUARTIER LATIN.  Compiled monthly in Paris, and printed and published in 

London.  6 vols.  Iliffe & Son.  Plates & illus., ads.;  the odd spot.  Orig. drab printed paper 
wrappers, printed in red & black, sewn as issued, some uncut;  sl. dusted.  An excellent 
example of a classic 1890s periodical.

¶ Six issues:  No. 5, December 1896, No. 7, February 1897, No. 9, April 1897, No. 10, 
May 1897, No. 14, September 1897, No. 20, March 1898.  Each issue showcases the work 
of some lesser-known ‘nineties figures including Mary K. Davey, Dan Gibbs, William 
Shackleton, Campbell Cross, Alfred Jones, Carl Huysmann, Florence Jones, Kate Adair, 
and many others.

1896-1898 £100
PUBLISHED FOR THE SLADE

329.  THE QUARTO.  An artistic, literary, and musical quarterly for 1896.  J.S. Virtue & Co.  Dec. 
titlepage, front. (appears after title), illus. & plates, 4pp ads. (March 23, 1896).  Yellow dec. 
endpapers;  sl. foxed.  Orig. olive green cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  extremities v. sl. 
rubbed.  v.g.

¶ Published for the Slade School of Fine Art.  As the editor - known only has J.B.H. - 
states in his preface:  ‘The appearance of a new periodical has, in these days,  become a 
matter of such common occurrence as hardly to require any introductory comments [...] 
we cater to none, our aim is to produce a good artistic volume [...] our chief endeavour 
is to bring before the world the work of young and unknown artists who have at some 
time or other received instruction at The Slade’.  Contributors include Nellie Syrett, Cyril 
Goldie, Gleeson White, Alice B. Woodward, Netta Syrett, and many others

1896 £30
THE SAVOY

330.  THE SAVOY.  BEARDSLEY, Aubrey.  PROSPECTUS.  The Savoy.  An illustrated 
quarterly.  4to.  Leonard Smithers.  Orig. pink printed paper wrappers, blocked & lettered in 
black with John Bull design by Beardsley;  sl. faded along outer margins, edges a bit chipped.  
4pp with ‘Trade Terms’ loosely inserted.

¶ ‘It is hoped that “The Savoy” will be a periodical of an exclusively literary and 
artistic kind.  To present Literature in the shape of its letterpress, Art in the form of its 
illustrations, will be its aim [...]  We intend to print no verse which has not some close 
relationship to poetry, no fiction which has not a certain sense of what is finest in living 
fact, no criticism which has not some knowledge, discernment, and sincerity in its 
judgement.’  Beardsley initially presented Smithers with a design of Pierrot sashaying on 
to the stage, but the publisher thought that the regular ‘John Bull’ wouldn’t like it, so the 
design was changed.  Famously, Beardsley added some subtle ‘excitement’, and when 
Smithers discovered it he demanded they be withdrawn - Beardsley happily agreed since 
the whole print run of 80,000 copies had already been circulated.

1895 £250
THE SAVOY AS ISSUED

331.  THE SAVOY.  BEARDSLEY, Aubrey, SMITHERS, Leonard & SYMONS, Arthur.  The 
Savoy.  8 issues.  Leonard Smithers.  First two issues in orig. pink paper covered boards, 
blocked & lettered in black, first page of orig. prospectus tipped into No. I;  faded to peach, 
spine of No. I chipped with some loss, No. II sl. chipped along lower hinge.  Final six issues 
in orig. blue printed paper wrappers, blocked in black, lettered in red;  near fine, only v. sl. 
chipped at tails of spines & at the heads of Vols. 3 & 8.  Beardsley Christmas card loosely 
included.  Housed in a custom green cloth box by Temple Bookbinders, spine lettered in gilt.  
A beautiful set of this iconic periodical as it was issued.

¶ The Savoy ran for eight issues from January to December 1896;  Aubrey Beardsley, 
Leonard Smithers, and Arthur Symons started the publication as a counter to John Lane’s 
Yellow Book.  Beardsley had been instrumental in the success of The Bodley Head’s 
colourful periodical, but was fired due to his association with Oscar Wilde shortly after 
Wilde’s arrest.  A.J. Symons outlines their mandate in the Editorial Note of the first issue: 
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‘All we ask from our contributors is good work, and good work is all we offer our readers 
[...] We have not invented a new point of view.  We are not Realists, or Romantics, or 
Decadents.  For us, all art is good which is good art’.  The issues include works by George 
Bernard Shaw, Max Beerbohm, Ernest Dowson, Selwyn Image, John Gray, Edmund 
Gosse, Liela MacDonald, Vincent O’Sullivan, Hubert Crackanthorpe, Edward Carpenter, 
George Moore, W.B. Yeats, and others.

1896 £6,500

WITH PROSPECTUS, CHRISTMAS CARD & COLOURED POSTER
332.  THE SAVOY.  BEARDSLEY, Aubrey, SMITHERS, Leonard & SYMONS, Arthur.  The 

Savoy.  8 issues.  3 vols.  4to.  Leonard Smithers.  Half title, plates;  a bit spotted throughout.  
Partially uncut in orig. royal blue cloth, elaborately dec. in gilt by Beardsley, lettered in gilt;  
extremities sl. rubbed, spines a bit darkened.  Orig. pink prospectus loosely inserted in Vol. I 
& Beardsley Christmas card tipped in after first issue, Vol. II with col. poster tipped in before 
the final December issue.  Two bookplates on each leading f.e.p. of Walter Edgar Ledger & 
Percy G Ledger.  v.g.
1896 £3,200

333.  THE SAVOY.  BEARDSLEY, Aubrey, SMITHERS, Leonard & SYMONS, Arthur.  The 
Savoy.  No. 1, January 1896 & No. 2, April 1896.  4to.  Leonard Smithers.  Half titles, illus. 
& plates.  Bound in near contemp. half green morocco over marbled boards, spine lettered in 
gilt;  extremities rubbed, spine faded to brown.  Beardsley Christmas card tipped in between 
issues.  Bookseller ticket of ‘J.A.D. Bridger, Penzance’ on leading pastedown.
1896 £280

334.  THE SKETCH.  Vol. 28 & 29.  Nov. -Jan. 1899 & 1900, Feb. -April 1900.  2 vols.  Folio.  
The Illustrated London News & Sketch.  Ads., illus.;  some purple ink marks along first issue 
(44pp) of Vol. 28, the odd spot.  Orig. blue buckram, blocked & lettered in gilt;  extremities a 
bit rubbed, vol. 28 with some soiling to front board.

¶ The Sketch was first published in February 1893 and ran for 2,989 issues until June 1959;  
it focused on the aristocracy and high society, featuring illustrations by important 1890s 
artists including Max Beerbohm and Phil May, (and was the first magazine to publish 
Agatha Christie short stories in March 1923).  These two issues include various pieces about 
the Boer War, as well as the going-ons of the great and good of London society.

1899-1900 £120

TO-DAY
335.  TO-DAY.  JEROME, Jerome Klapka, ed.  To-Day.  Vol. I.  13 issues:  Nov. 11, 1893- Feb. 

3, 1894.  Folio.  W.A. Dunkerley.  Illus.  Orig. cream cloth, lettered in brown;  darkened & 
soiled, extremities sl. rubbed.

¶ Includes the entirety of The Ebb-Tide by Robert Louis Stevenson, as well as works by 
Jerome J. Jerome, Miss Braddon, Rudyard Kipling, W.K. Alden.  The subjects covered in 
the periodical represent varied interests including cycling, Feminine Affairs, and a regular 
section entitled Diary of a Bookseller.

1893-1894 £45

THE VENTURE
336.  THE VENTURE.  HOUSMAN, Laurence & MAUGHAM, William Somerset.  The 

Venture.  An annual of art and literature.  4to.  John Baillie’s.  Front., plates.  Dec. endpapers;  
sl. browned.  Uncut in orig. drab paper covered boards, blocked & lettered in black, cream 
cloth spine;  sl. dulled, sl. waterstain to lower margin of front board, extremities rubbed.  A 
good-plus copy.

¶ Only two issues of this annual were produced, in 1903 and 1905.  This volume includes 
Maugham’s first published play Marriages are Made in Heaven, along with various other 
literary works including The Market Girl by Thomas Hardy, Poor Little Mrs. Villiers by 
Netta Syrett, The Gem and its Setting by Violent Hunt, Laurence Binyon’s The Clue, 
John Gray’s A Phial, Havelock Ellis’s Madame de Warens and others.  It also includes 
woodcuts by Charles Ricketts, Laurence Housman, Lucien Pissarro, Thomas Sturge 
Moore, Reginald Savage, and more.

1903 £300
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ARTHUR HUGHES’S COPY OF THE WHIRLWIND
337.  THE WHIRLWIND.  ERSKINE, Stuart & VIVIAN, Herbert.  The Whirlwind.  A lively 

and eccentric newspaper.  Issues 1-22 in 2 vols.  4to.  Stuart Erskine & Vivian Herbert, Red 
Lion Court.  2 plates & illus.;  some pages browned & brittle.  Uniformly bound in brown 
glazed cloth, lettered in gilt;  extremities rubbed, chipped at heads & tails of spines.  An 
envelope and a piece of Whirlwind stationery addressed to Arthur Hughes pasted to leading 
pastedowns, letter from Herbert Vivian tipped into leading f.e.p. of vol. 2.

¶ Copac lists four copies only at BL, Edinburgh, St. Andrews, and Oxford.  Herbert 
Vivian, 1865-1940, journalist, newspaper proprietor, and follower of the Neo-Jacobite 
Revival.  He and his Scottish colleague Stuart Erskine founded The Whirlwind as a way 
of spreading their pro-Stuart views.  The magazine ran for 26 issues from June 28th to 
December 27th, 1890;  Vivian stopped the production early in 1891 so he could run for 
parliament, and it was not restarted after his defeat.  The publication attracted some high 
profile authors and artists including James Abbott McNeill Whistler, Walter Sickert, 
Charles Bradlaugh, and others.  Arthur Hughes, 1832-1915, the Pre-Raphaelite artist and 
book illustrator also contributed, and Vivian heartily thanks him in the letter tipped into 
volume two.  Dated January 7, 1891, Vivian expresses his hope that Hughes will write for 
him again ‘as soon as ‘The Whirlwind’ reissues from its cave’.  
In the first issue, Vivian recounts an argument that played out between him and Oscar 
Wilde regarding a preface that Wilde had said he would write and then didn’t;  Vivian was 
a key feature in the famous dispute between Whistler and Wilde.

1890 £350

THE YELLOW BOOK
338.  THE YELLOW BOOK.  (BEARDSLEY, Aubrey, ed.)  The Yellow Book.  An Illustrated 

Quarterly.  13 vols.  4to.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane;  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Plates 
& illus.  Uncut & partially unopened in orig. pictorial yellow cloth, blocked & lettered in 
black;  sl. dulled, vol. VI head of spine a bit bumped.  A bright & attractive set of later issues 
without ads. at rear.  v.g.

¶ Beardsley was art editor for the first four volumes, but was dismissed in 1895 shortly 
after Oscar Wilde’s arrest.  John Lane and Beardsley had a difficult working relationship, 
with the artist’s decadent tastes often clashing with his publisher’s more conservative 
views.  Though it was widely reported that Wilde was carrying a copy of The Yellow Book 
with him when he was arrested, the book was actually an illicit French novel, published in 
bright yellow covers.  Beardsley and Henry Harland based the distinct yellow design for 
their periodical on such controversial French novels.  The Yellow Book is the embodiment 
of the fin de siècle, and one of the most important publications of the period including 
works by Aubrey Beardsley, Max Beerbohm, Arnold Bennett, John Buchan, Walter Crane, 
Anatole France, Edmund Gosse, Kenneth Grahame, Henry Harland, Henry James, Sir 
Frederic Leighton, Arthur Symons, Arthur Waugh, H.G. Wells, W.B. Yeats, &c.  The work 
of various important and influential women writers was also featured, including by Ella 
D’Arcy, George Egerton, Ada Leverson, Netta and Nellie Syrett and others.

1894-97 £1,200
__________ 

339.  PHILLIPS, Stephen.  Poems.  3rd edn.  Jane Lane,  The Bodley Head.  Half title, 12pp cata. 
(1897).  Uncut in orig. green vertical grained cloth, ruled & blocked in gilt, spine lettered in 
gilt;  spine faded to brown.  Pictorial bookplate of Pauli and Luciae Waterhouse on leading 
pastedown;  bookplate of ‘Rissa’ on leading f.e.p.  A nice copy.

¶ Stephen Phillips, 1864-1915, poet and dramatist, who achieved significant popularity 
during the 1890s.  This volume includes Phillips’s well-known poems Christ in Hades, 
Marpessa, The Woman with the Dead Soul, To Milton, - Blind, and others.  When it was 
first published in 1897, this collection of poetry won £100 from the Academy Newspaper 
for the best new book of the year.

1898 £40

SCARCE EARLY COWPER POWYS POEMS
340.  POWYS, John Cowper.  Odes and Other Poems.  William Rider & Son, Ltd.  Half title.  

Partially uncut in orig. green cloth, elaborately blocked & lettered in gilt with floral & triangle 
design;  extremities sl. rubbed, head & tail of spine chipped.  Booksellers ticket of J.L.J. 
Elpke, Kilburn on leading f.e.p.  t.e.g.  54pp.  A nice copy of a scarce title.
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¶ Copac lists one copy at Oxford only.  John Cowper Powys, 1872-1963, novelist, poet, 
lecturer, and literary critic, best known for his novels including Wolf Solent (1929), A 
Glastonbury Romance (1932), and Weymouth Sands (1934).  This collection of poems, 
his first published work, appeared when he was 24 and newly married.  The poems in this 
volume include To the Great God Pan, To Thomas Hardy, To W.B. Yeats, To John Keats, 
Sonnet, Death, Spring, and others.

1896 £450

341.  PRICE, A.T.G.  Simplicity.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  (Pierrot’s 
Library, vol. III)  Half title, 1p. book list, illus. titlepage, 16pp unopened cata (1896).  Uncut 
in orig. beige cloth, blocked in green, spine lettered & blocked in green;  sl. rubbed, spine 
darkened.  Endpapers, cover & titlepage designs all by Aubrey Beardsley.  Ink ownership 
inscription on half title: ‘Sasdie P. Ashby.’

¶ A young woman who has been separated from her biological family since childhood is 
reunited and must become accustomed to the strange ways of family life.

1896 £250

342.  PUNCH.  Mr. Punch’s Pageant.  1841-1908.  A souvenir catalogue.  Ernest Brown & Phillips:  
The Leicester Galleries.  Half title, limitation leaf, plates.  Uncut in orig. brown buckram, 
blocked & lettered in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, spine darkened.  Ink inscription on 
leading f.e.p.: ‘Jane H.B. Pym from Henry Fry, Feby. 1901. A reminiscence of a Xmas visit.’

¶ Number 61 of 250 copies printed.  The Leicester Galleries were founded in 1903 and 
hosted a number of art exhibitions at their premises on Leicester Square and later South 
Audley Street.  See also item 34.

1909 £50

343.  (QUILLER-COUCH, Sir Arthur)  Green Bays:  verses and parodies by Q.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Methuen & Co.  Half title, 16pp cata. (Oct. 1892).  Partially uncut in orig. pale 
green cloth, blocked in darker green with floral design, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled, spine 
a bit darkened, otherwise a nice copy.  Christmas card with portrait of John Keble loosely 
inserted.  t.e.g.

¶ The verses in Green Bays, which were primarily written while ‘Q’ was still a student at 
Oxford and published in the Oxford Magazine, were not included in the comprehensive 
collection of his poetry entitled Poems and Ballads (1896).

1893 £20

344.  RADFORD, Ernest.  Old and New.  A collection of poems.  FIRST EDITION.  T. Fisher 
Unwin.  Half title, portrait front., titlepage design by Selwyn Image.  Partially uncut in orig. 
pale blue buckram cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt; dulled & sl. rubbed, spine faded to brown, 
some faint marks on front board.  Booksellers ticket of F. Hockliffe, Bedford on leading f.e.p.

¶ This edition is limited to 500 copies.  Radford, 1857-1919, literary critic, poet, and keen 
socialist.  He was a friend and follower of William Morris and was secretary to Morris’s 
Arts and Crafts Exhibition Society.  Radford was also a member of the Rhymers’ Club, 
which included fellow poets Ernest Dowson, Richard Le Gallienne, Alfred Douglas and 
Selwyn Image, who illustrated the titlepage of this volume.

1895 £110

INSCRIBED COPY OF THE AUTHOR’S FIRST BOOK
345.  RAFFALOVICH, Marc André.  Cyril and Lionel and other Poems:  a volume of sentimental 

studies.  FIRST EDITION.  Kegan Paul.  Half title, 39pp cata. (10.83).  Black endpapers;  
some cracking along inner back hinge.  Orig. green cloth, ruled in black, lettered in gilt;  
corners, head & tail of spine v. sl. rubbed.  Booksellers ticket of ‘Librairie Galignani, Paris’ 
partially removed from leading pastedown.  Ink inscription on half title: ‘hommage de 
respectueux l’auteur’.  An attractive inscribed copy of the author’s scarce first title.

¶ Marc André Raffalovich, 1864-1934, poet, patron of the arts, and scholar on 
homosexuality.  He founded literary salons in both London and Edinburgh, which 
attracted writers including Oscar Wilde, Henry James, Lady Margaret Sackville, Max 
Beerbohm;  though Wilde would later mock it as a ‘saloon’.  Raffalovich’s London salon 
is where he met the poet John Gray, who became his partner.

1884 £5,000

POWYS



INSCRIBED
346.  RAFFALOVICH, Mark André.  Tuberose and Meadowsweet.  FIRST EDITION.  David 

Bogue.  Half title; prelim & final leaf browned.  Endpapers sl. spotted, closed tear in leading 
f.e.p..  Orig. green cloth, ruled in black, lettered in gilt;  front board sl. marked, corners 
bumped.  Pictorial bookplate of F.R. on leading pastedown;  ink inscription on leading f.e.p. 
‘Given to F. Rabb by the author’.

¶ The flowery theme of this volume is significant for its association with homosexual love 
and romance.

1885 £2,200

347.  READER, Emily E.  Priestess and Queen.  A tale of the white race of Mexico.  Being the 
adventures of Ignigene and her twenty-six fair maidens.  Illustrated by Eamily K. Reader, 
frontispiece by William Reader.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. red 
cloth blocked in burgundy, lettered in gilt, spine lettered in gilt.  A nice bright copy.

¶ The novel begins: ‘The husbandman of Camac were reaping the sun god’s portion of 
their land, when suddenly a royal messenger, running in great haste, appeared, making his 
way up the steep mountain path at the summit of which stood their chief temple.’

1899 £85

348.  RHYMERS’ CLUB.  The Second Book of the Rhymers’ Club.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin 
Mathews & John Lane.  Half title, 14pp cata. (1894), 1p. reviews.  Uncut in orig. brown 
buckram, bevelled edges, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, else a nice copy.  Bookplate 
with initials H.E.T and Wordsworth quote ‘Dreams, books, are each a world’ on leading 
pastedown;  ink inscription on leading f.e.p. H.E.T. June 27, 1894 from E.R.

¶ One of 650 copies.  The Rhymers’ Club was founded by W.B. Yeats and Ernest Rhys 
in 1890, and the group of male poets met mostly at the pub Ye Olde Cheshire Cheese in 
Fleet Street or in private homes.   Their first collection of poetry was published by Elkin 
Mathews in 1892;  this second and final collection includes works by Ernest Dowson, 
Lionel Johnson, Richard Le Gallienne, Arthur Symons, and W.B. Yeats.  ‘The E.R.’ who 
presented this copy may have been either Ernest Radford or Ernest Rhys, who were both 
members and whose works both appear in this volume.

1894 £220

RICKETTS, Charles, 1866-1931
English artist, author, and printer best remembered now for his illustrations for Oscar 
Wilde’s work including for House of Pomegranates (1891), Poems (1892) and The Sphinx 
(1893).  He and his partner Charles Shannon started the Vale Press in 1896;  they did 
the type design, book design, and illustrations, and the works were then printed at the 
Ballantyne Press.  See also items 126-128, 148-151, 304, 336, 359, 391, 427, 428, 444, 452, 
459, 475 & 487.

349.  ADLINGTON, William.  The Excellent Narration of the Marriage of Cupide and Psyches, 
by Lucius Apuleius, translated out of Latine into English by William Adlington.  Vale Press & 
Ballantyne Press.  Printed in red & black, illus. by Charles Ricketts.  Partially uncut in orig. 
cream buckram, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled & soiled, spine darkened.

¶ One of 210 copies.  
1897 £1,200

350.  CAMPION, Thomas.  Fifty Songs.  Ballantyne Press.  Illus. by Charles Ricketts.  F.e.ps 
browned.  Uncut in orig. dec. paper covered boards with sailboat motif, blue paper spine, 
paper label;  head of spine sl. chipped, spine sl. faded.  Pictorial bookplate of Walter Edwin 
Ledger on leading pastedown.

¶ Ricketts was interested in sixteenth century literature, and published works by Marlowe, 
Chapman, and Shakespeare.  Thomas Campion, 1567-1620, was a doctor, poet, and 
composer known for his lute songs and masques.  The collection in this volume were 
chosen by decadent poet John Gray and include: I care not for these ladies, Blame not my 
cheeks, A secret love or two I must confesse, Now winter nights enlarge, Silly boy, ‘tis 
full Moone yet, There is a Garden in her face, and others.

1896 £200

RAFFALOVICH



RICKETTS, Charles continued

351.  MARLOWE, Christopher & CHAPMAN, George.  Hero and Leander.  This book with 
decorations designed by Charles Ricketts and Charles Shannon.  Vale Press & Ballantyne 
Press.  Sold by Elkin Mathews & John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Prelims include a quote from 
Swinburne & letter from Edward Blunt to Thomas Walsingham, elaborately dec. titlepage, 
illus.;  the odd spot. endpapers sl. browned.  Uncut in orig. vellum boards, geometric gilt 
design by Charles Ricketts with date, spine lettered in gilt;  boards sl. bowed.  Bookseller 
label of George T. Juckes, London & Brighton.  A v.g. attractive copy.

¶ One of 220 copies.
1894 £1,750

352.  SIDNEY, Sir Philip.  The Sonnets of Sir Philip Sidney.  From the colophon:  The text 
carefully prepared from the earliest editions by John Gray;  the ornaments designed & cut 
on the wood by Charles S. Ricketts, under whose supervision the book has been printed at 
the Ballantyne Press.  Ballantyne Press.  Title printed on prelim. verso, section titles for 
‘Astrophel and Stella’ & ‘Sonnets’ within elaborate dec. boarders, printed in red & black.  
Uncut in orig. dec boards with green & white fan pattern, light green paper-covered 
spine, paper label;  head & tail of spine sl. chipped, hinges rubbed, else a nice copy.  
Pictorial bookplate on leading pastedown;  ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘Isobel W.S. 
Meiklejohn’.  67pp.

¶ One of 210 copies printed.
1898 £220

353.  MOORE, T. Sturge. & LEWIS, Cecil, ed.  Self-Portrait; Taken from the letters & journals 
of Charles Ricketts.  FIRST EDITION.  Peter Davies.  Half title, col. front., plates.  Orig. sky 
blue cloth, spine lettered in white.  v.g.
1939 £35
__________ 

354.  RIDGE, William Pett.  The Second Opportunity of Mr. Staplehurst.  With illustrations 
by D.A. Drew.  Hutchinson & Co. (The Leisure Library of Complete Novels.)  Half 
title, 1p. ads., front. titlepage in black & red, plates, illus.  Orig. orange cloth, blocked & 
lettered in black with an image of a standing woman reading;  spine darkened, front hinge 
loose, sl. dulled.

¶ This is one of the author’s first novels, originally published in 1896.  It begins: ‘The 
Nomadic Club was holding its monthly dinner, and the dinner had reached that happy 
moment when dessert arrives ...’

[c.1905] £25

PRESENTATION FROM THE AUTHOR 
TO OLIVIA ROSSETTI

355.  ROBINSON, Agnes Mary Frances.  Songs, Ballads, and a Garden Play.    T. Fisher Unwin.  
Half title, front., dec. titlepage.  Gilt dec. endpapers.  Orig. dec. paper covered boards, 
imitation parchment spine, lettered in black;  extremities rubbed,  spine strip darkened, head 
& tail bumped, spine rubbed with some loss to lettering.  Ink presentation inscription on half 
title: ‘To dear Olive Rossetti, with Mary’s love. Epsom, June 29, 88.’  Newspaper obituary of 
Robinson’s sister Mabel loosely inserted.  t.e.g.

¶ Agnes Mary Frances Robinson, 1857-1944, essayist, poet, critic, and translator;  
together with her sister Frances Mabel Robinson - novelist and critic - were brought up in 
London artistic society surrounded by the Pre-Raphaelite Brotherhood including William 
Michael Rossetti, William Holman Hunt, Edward Burne-Jones, Arthur Symons, and 
William Morris.  This volume is inscribed by the author to Olive Rossetti, the daughter 
of William Michael Rossetti when she would have been 13 (her name was Olivia, but she 
was often called Olive).  Olivia would go on to become famous for her radical political 
views, which included anarchism and fascism.

1888 £120

RICKETTS
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FIRST HOUSMAN EDITION
356.  ROSSETTI, Christina G.  Goblin Market.  Illustrated by Laurence Housman.  Slim 12mo.  

Macmillan & Co.  Half title, dec. titlepage, plates & illus.  Endpapers sl. browned.  Orig. 
olive green cloth, elaborately blocked in gilt, lettered in gilt;  extremities v. sl. rubbed.  
Booklabel of ‘Blanche Hoskyns’; bookseller ticket of ‘H.V. Day, Dorchester’, both on leading 
pastedown.  A v.g. bright copy of the first Housman illustrated edition.  63pp.  a.e.g.

¶ First published in 1862 and illustrated by her brother Dante Gabriel Rossetti.  Goblin 
Market is Rossetti’s most enduring poem about sisters Laura and Lizzie and their 
interactions with goblins.

1893 £350

ROSSETTI, Dante Gabriel, 1828-1882
Poet, painter, illustrator, and founder of the Pre-Raphaelite Brotherhood along with William 
Holman Hunt and John Everett Millais.  His work, which emulated mediaeval realism 
and was characterised by its sensuality, was a key inspiration for many later artists and 
writers including Edward Burne-Jones and William Morris. His sister was celebrated poet 
Christina Rossetti.

PRESENTATION FROM W.M. ROSSETTI TO BUXTON FORMAN
357.  The Collected Works of Dante Gabriel Rossetti.  Edited with preface and notes by William 

M Rossetti.  4 vols.  Ellis & Scrutton.  Half titles.  Uncut in orig. blue paper covered boards, 
cream paper spines, paper labels;  spines darkened & heads sl. bumped, hinges starting but 
sound.  Pictorial bookplate of Buxton Foreman on leading pastedown of each vol., armorial 
bookplate of John Winston Frothingham on leading f.e.p. verso in first vol. & rectos in 
following vols.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. of vol. I: ‘Harry Buxton Forman with the 
friendly regards of W.M. Rossetti, 1887’.  3pp letter & addressed envelope from Rossetti to 
Forman loosely inserted.

¶ One of 25 large paper copies.  William Michael Rossetti, 1829-1919, brother of Dante 
Gabriel and Christina, was one of the seven founding members of the Pre-Raphaelite 
Brotherhood and its unofficial biographer and bibliographer.  He probably met Buxton 
Forman in the early 1870s.  Forman, 1842-1917, was a noted bibliographer and bookseller 
who was later discovered to have been involved with Thomas James Wise in a number of 
forgeries including works by the Rossettis.  The letter included in this volume, dated 18 
May /87, is a negative response from Rossetti to Forman’s request for this edition of these 
works writing: ‘I am sorry not to accommodate you & your friend Mr. Armour.  The fact 
is, I have by this time exhausted the 6 large-paper copies which came to me’.  He goes on 
to explain that while he has kept two copies for himself, he asked his wife - Lucy Madox 
Brown - if he could give one of those away and she said no.  Evidently, Forman did get 
his hands on a copy, and even managed to have Rossetti sign it.

1886 £2,500

358.  Ballads and Sonnets.  FIRST EDITION.  Ellis & White.  Half title, 1p. ads.; half title sl. 
browned.  Dec. endpapers.  Uncut in orig. navy blue cloth, blocked in gilt, spine dec. & lettered 
in gilt;  sl. dulled else a nice copy.  Ink inscription on leading pastedown: ‘Edw. J. Willard’.

¶ Includes ‘Rose Mary’ Parts I-III, The White Ship, The King’s Tragedy, Love Enthroned, 
The Kiss, Passion and Worship, Silent Noon, Gracious Moonlight, Venus Victrix, the 
remaining House of Life sonnets, and many others.

1881 £75

359.  The Blessed Damozel.  Reprinted from The Germ.  Hacon & Ricketts at the Ballantyne Press.  
Printed in red & black, dec. initials by Charles Ricketts, colophon leaf.  Orig. dec. paper 
boards, cream paper spine, paper label;  spine sl. darkened.  Pictorial bookplate on leading 
pastedown partially removed.  v.g.

¶ One of 210 copies.
1898 £220

360.  Poems.  4th edn.  F.S. Ellis.  Half title, 8pp cata.  Dec. endpapers.  Orig. blue-green cloth, 
blocked in gilt, spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, head of spine a little 
chipped.  Ink inscription on titlepage: ‘F.L. Higginson, London 1870’.  Binder’s ticket on rear 
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 ROSSETTI, Dante Gabriel continued

 f.e.p. recto ‘Bound by Burn & Co., Kirby St.’
¶ First published in the same year.  This collection of poems was famously compiled after 
Rossetti had the grave of his late wife Elizabeth Siddal exhumed so he could retrieve 
notebooks of poems that he had buried with her.  Many of his most famous works appear 
in this volume including The Blessed Damozel, Love’s Nocturn, My Sister’s Sleep, 
The Ballad of Dead Ladies, as well as the first number of his The House of Life sonnets 
including the controversial Nuptial Sleep.

1870 £140

361.  Poems.  Copyright edn.  With a memoir of the author by Franz Hüffer.  Leipzig:  Bernard 
Tauchnitz.  Half title.  Contemp. blue paper covered boards, vellum spine, red leather label 
lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, spine darkened & soiled, label chipped & rubbed not affecting text.  
Ink inscription on half title ‘Isabel Violet Hunt, Dec. 1882’.

¶ Violet Hunt, 1862-1942, was a writer, socialite, and suffragist who grew up in 
Pre-Raphaelite circles in London that included John Ruskin, William Morris, and the 
Rossettis.  She had high-profile affairs with writers Somerset Maugham, H. G. Wells, and 
Ford Maddox Ford.

1873 £45
__________ 

362.  ROSSETTI, William Michael.  Ruskin:  Rossetti:  Preraphaelitism.  Papers 1854-1862.  
Arranged and edited by William Michael Rossetti.  With illustrations.  FIRST EDITION.  4to.  
George Allen.  Half title, front., plates.  E.ps. browned.  Partially uncut in orig. olive green 
cloth, blocked in black & gilt, cream buckram spine, lettered in gilt;  spin sl. darkened.  t.e.g.

¶ Number 202 of 250 copies on handmade paper.  ‘This volume is restricted to that part of 
my brother’s life which began with his personal acquaintance with Mr. Ruskin, 1854, and 
ended with the death of his wife, 1862.’

1899 £100

BEARDSLEY FRONTISPIECE
363.  RUDING, Walter.  An Evil Motherhood.  An Impressionist novel.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin 

Mathews.  Half title, front. by Aubrey Beardsley, 20pp cata. (1895-96).  Orig. navy blue cloth, 
blocked on front with spiderweb in pale blue, front & spine lettered in bronze; cloth lifting 
along spine on front & back boards

¶ Wolff 5985.  The frontispiece, by Aubrey Beardsley, is the ‘Portrait of the Author’.  A very 
small number of earlier copies are recorded with the ‘Black Coffee’ frontispiece (an unused 
illustration from The Yellow Book), but these were not offered for sale because John Lane 
objected to the collaboration between Beardsley, his former illustrator, and Mathews, his 
former business partner.  This novel is described as ‘deliberately experimental’ and ‘quite 
genuinely impressionist’.  Like many fin de siècle authors, Ruding died tragically young - 
30 days after his novel was published, and only 19 days after getting married.

1896 £85

364.  RUSSELL, H. Rutherfurd.  Poor Lady Massey.  T. Fisher Unwin.  (Independent Novel 
Series.)  Half title.  Uncut in orig. cream cloth, checked in green, blocked & lettered in brown;  
dulled & soiled, spine darkened to brown.

¶ Copac lists only four copies at Oxford, BL, Cambridge, and NLS.
1892 £65

FAIRY BALLADS
365.  SARGANT, Alice.  The Crystal Ball.  A child’s book of fairy ballads.  Illustrations designed 

and drawn upon the wood  by Mary Sargant Florence and cut by Ida Litherland.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Geo. Bell & Sons.  Half title, front., dec. title, plates, dec. initials.  Uncut & 
unopened in orig. imitation parchment, small black woodcut vignette on front board, spine 
lettered in black;  head & tail of spine sl. bumped, v. sl. soiled.  v.g.

¶ Titlepage verso reads ‘Printed by F.W. Sargant and H.W. Morton, at Tite Street, Chelsea’ 
- the book was produced by children of the Sargant family.  Mary Sargant Florence, 
1857-1954, painter, who studied at the Slade School and became known for her fresco 
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murals; she was also a feminist and suffragist and along with Charles Kay Ogden and 
Catherine Marshall wrote the book Militarism Versus Feminism (1915).  Her brother, 
Francis William Sargant, 1870-1960, studied at the Slade as well, and worked primarily as 
a sculptor and medallist, though he evidently also printed this book.  Less is known about 
the author Alice Sargant, though WorldCat lists her as the author of at least five books 
including The Fairy Fowk’s Rade (1896), Brownie (1897), A Book of Ballads (1898), and 
Master Death: Mocker and Mocked (1899).

[c.1895] £750

366.  SCOTT, William Bell.  Poems.  Ballads, studies from nature, sonnets, etc.  Illustrated by 
seventeen etchings by the author and L. Alma Tadema.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Half title, 
vignette title, illus.  Orig. cream vertical-grained cloth, bevelled boards, spine lettered & dec. in 
gilt;  soiled, dulled, & rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of James O’Byrne on leading pastedown.

¶ William Bell Scott, 1811-1890, Scottish painter and poet.  His published reminiscences 
describe a life lived within the Pre-Raphaelite circle;  he was particularly intimate with 
Dante Gabriel Rossetti.  His poetry was influenced by the Romantic canon and he edited 
Keats, Byron, Coleridge, and Walter Scott.

1875. £85

367.  SCOTT, William Bell.  A Poet’s Harvest Home:  Being one hundred short poems.  With an 
aftermath of twenty short poems.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, 
vignette title.  Partially uncut in orig. brown buckram, spine lettered in gilt;  rubbed & dulled, 
spine darkened.  Bookplate of John Herbert Saffery on leading pastedown.  t.e.g.

¶ One of 300 copies.  Includes the poems The Garden Bower, Help, The Tide, The 
Hurricane, The Two Sides, A Ghost, and many others.

1893 £55

368.  SECKER, Martin., ed.  The Eighteen-Nineties.  A period anthology in prose and verse: chosen 
by Martin Secker, with an introduction by John Betjeman.  FIRST EDITION.  The Richards 
Press.  Half title, front.  Orig. pale blue cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled.  v.g.

¶ Includes works by Beardsley, Crackanthorpe, Baron Corvo, Ella D’Arcy, Lord Alfred 
Douglas, Henry Harland, George Egerton, Arthur Machen, Alice Meynell, Vincent 
O’Sullivan, and many others.

1948 £20

369.  SHARP, Evelyn.  The Making of a Prig.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  
Half title, 1p. reviews, 12pp cata. (1897).  Orig. olive green cloth, ruled & lettered in pale 
green;  sl. darkened & dulled otherwise a nice copy.  Ink inscription on leading pastedown 
‘E.A. Pardoe, Dawlish 1898’.

¶ Evelyn Sharp, 1869-1955, author and women’s suffrage advocate, best remembered 
for her children’s books and extreme activism.  She left her family to move to London in 
1894 and began writing to support herself.  This is her second novel, published two years 
after her first book, At the Relton Arms, appeared as the thirteenth title in John Lane’s 
infamous Keynotes Series (see item 236).

1897 £150

370.  SHARP, Evelyn.  Wymps, and other fairy tales.  With eight coloured illustrations and a cover 
by Mrs. Percy Dearmer.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, col. front., title page in 
red, 12pp cata.  Orig. red dec. cloth, blocked in yellow, black & green, lettered in yellow;  sl. 
rubbed & dulled, head of spine sl. bumped, tail of spine sl. chipped, cloth sl. lifting on rear 
board.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘Gladys Hindson, The Elm, Strawberry Hill Road.’  A 
good plus copy of an uncommon children’s book.

¶ Sharp’s first children’s book.
1897 £150

WITH ILLUSTRATIONS BY JESSIE M. KING
371.  SHELLEY, Percy Bysshe.  (COLLINS, John Churton)  Poems of Shelley.  Selected and 

with an introduction by Professor John Churton Collins.  Frontispiece and vignette title by 
A.S. Hartrick.  Coloured illustrations by Jessie M. King.  Caxton Publishing Co.  (The Golden 
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Poets).  Series title, front., vignette title, plates;  f.e.p.s browned.  Orig. brown cloth, printed in 
orange, lettered in gilt, spine printed in yellow & lettered in gilt;  extremities v. sl. rubbed, else 
a nice, bright copy.  Faint pencil inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘Anthony Doherty’.  v.g.  t.e.g.

¶ ‘When we remember that [Shelley] died before his youth was ended, and just as the 
powers which revealed themselves in the two spheres of his intellectual and artistic 
activity were beginning, each in rapidly ripening maturity, to blend in harmonious 
co-operation, our gratitude for what we possess may well be tinged with regret - 
with unspeakable regret - for what we have probably missed.’  (Collins, from his 
Introduction).

[c.1907] £110

372.  SHERARD, Robert Harborough.  Twenty Years in Paris.  Being some recollections of a 
literary life.  FIRST EDITION.  Hutchinson & Co.  Half title.  Partially uncut in orig. red 
buckram, black shield label laid on to front board, spine lettered in gilt;  rubbed & dulled, 
spine faded, front board sl. loose but sound, a bit cocked.  Pencil signature of Hutton written 
on leading pastedown, half title, and titlepage.  t.e.g.

¶ Robert Harborough Sherard, 1861-1943, journalist and writer, friend of Oscar Wilde 
and also his first and most prolific biographer, producing four biographies of the 
playwright before 1935.  In this autobiography, Sherard reminisces about his literary 
life and friends in Paris.  It includes memories of Thomas Edison, Gustave Eiffel, 
Louise Michel, Ernest Dowson, Emile Zola, and of course Oscar Wilde.  See also 
items 490-492.

1905 £50

373.  SKETCHLEY, R.E.D.  English Book-Illustration of To-Day:  appreciations of the work of 
living English illustrators with lists of their books.  With an introduction by Alfred W. Pollard.  
FIRST EDITION.  Kegan, Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title, plates & illus.  Partially 
uncut in orig. dark green buckram, lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt;  dulled & rubbed, 
white marking to front board.  Ink ownership inscription on leading f.e.p. J. Cameron.  t.e.g.

¶ Includes styles and bibliographies of decorative illustrators, open-air illustrators, 
character illustrators, and children’s book illustration.

1903 £40

374.  STACPOOLE, H. de Vere.  Pierrot! A story.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley 
Head.  (Pierrot’s Library, vol. I)  Half title, 1p. book list, illus. titlepage, 16pp cata.  Uncut 
in orig. beige cloth, blocked in red, spine blocked & lettered in red;  sl. rubbed & dulled 
otherwise a nice copy.  Endpapers, cover & titlepage designs all by Aubrey Beardsley.

¶ Another of John Lane’s decorative and decadent collaborations with Beardsley and one 
of Stacpoole’s earliest works; the tale involves doppelgangers, ghosts, and parricide.

1896 £220

375.  STANFORD, Derek.  Poets of the ‘Nineties.  A Biographical Anthology.  FIRST EDITION.  
John Baker.  Half title, front., 2pp publisher’s list.  Orig. purple cloth, red label on spine & 
lettered in gilt.  In orig. yellow dustwrapper;  d.w. spine sl. faded.  t.e.purple.  v.g.

¶ Includes sections on Aubrey Beardsley, Ernest Dowson, Victor Plarr, Arthur Symons, 
John Davidson, Lionel Johnson, W.B. Yeats, John Gray, Richard Le Gallienne, Lord 
Alfred Douglas, and Oscar Wilde.

1965 £25

376.  STEAD, William Thomas.  Portraits and Autographs:  an album for the people.  The Review 
of Reviews.  Half title, plates, 19pp ads.  Orig. limp green cloth wrappers, lettered in gilt;  
extremities a bit rubbed, chipped at head & tail of spine, cloth lifting in places.

¶ Produced by The Review of Reviews magazine, which was founded in 1890 
by William T. Stead who prefaces this volume by writing that the ‘portraits and 
autographs in this album were collected in order to help the Review of Reviews into 
existence.  That was only nine months ago, and our circulation is already over 100,000 
per month!’.  It includes photographs, letters, or signatures of Tennyson, Jules Verne, 
Emile Zola, Annie Besant, Alexander Dumas, and many other prominent political and 
society figures.

1890 £45
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377.  STEEVENS, George Warrington.  Monologues of the Dead.  Memorial edn.  Edinburgh & 
London:  William Blackwood & Sons.  Half title, 32pp cata.  Orig. yellow-brown buckram, 
lettered in black;  sl. rubbed & dulled, some faint marks on front board.  Ink inscription on 
leading f.e.p. ‘To Mrs. Carter from Christina Steevens’.

¶ George Warrington Steevens, 1869-1900, writer and journalist known especially 
as a war-correspondent; he died from typhoid after getting caught in the Siege 
of Ladysmith in the Second Boer War.  Monologues contains a number of prose 
sketches from historical figures including Troilus, Caesar, Brutus, Agrippa, Caligula, 
Nero, and others.

1902 £30

STEPHEN, James Kenneth, 1859-1892
Tutor of Prince Albert Victor, Duke of Clarence and Avondale - eldest grandson of Edward VII 
and grandson of Queen Victoria;  he was also Virginia Woolf’s first cousin.  He suffered an 
accident in 1886 or 1887 which resulted in a serious head-injury causing decline of both his 
mental and physical capacities.  

LARGE PAPER COPY SIGNED BY AUTHOR
378.  Lapsus Calami.  By J.K.S.  New edition with considerable omissions and additions.  

Cambridge:  Macmillan & Bowes.  Half title, limitation statement signed & lettered by the 
author.  Bound by Rivière in half green morocco over decorated cloth, spine lettered & dec. in 
gilt;  sl. rubbed, spine a bit faded.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. verso ‘Geoffrey Tillotson, 
1 Dec. 50’.  v.g.

¶ One of 150 signed copies on hand-made paper.  This collection of poetry was published 
in the same year he was institutionalised at St Andrew’s Hospital, a mental asylum in 
Northampton. Stephen died of ‘mania’ a year later, twenty days after his former pupil 
Prince Albert Victor died of pneumonia aged 28.

1891 £200

QUILLER-COUCH’S COPY
379.  Lapsus Calami.  By J.K.S.  FIRST EDITION.  Cambridge:  Macmillan & Bowes.  Half title.  

F.e.ps browned.  Orig. pale blue cloth, paper label on spine;  sl. rubbed, spine darkened.  
Bookplate of Arthur Thomas Quiller-Couch on leading pastedown.  Ink inscription on half 
title ‘From the publisher’.  88pp.
1891 £110

380.  Lapsus Calami.  By J.K.S.  FIRST EDITION.  Cambridge:  Macmillan & Bowes.  Half title.  
Endpapers browned.  Orig. pale blue cloth, paper label on spine;  rubbed & dulled with some 
crude colour repairs on binding.  88pp.
1891 £50
__________ 

381.  STEVENSON, Robert Louis.  A Child’s Garden of Verses.  FIRST ILLUSTRATED 
EDITION.  John Lane.  Half title, illus. titlepage, illus., 16pp ads. (1895).  Orig. green 
vertical-grained cloth, boards blocked in gilt, spine lettered & dec. in gilt; head of spine sl. 
bumped.  Bookplate of Cuthbert Headlam on leading pastedown.  a.e.g.

¶ Illustrated by Charles Robinson.
1896 £200

382.  (STEVENSON, Robert Louis) LE GALLIENNE, Richard.  Robert Louis Stevenson:  an 
elegy, and other poems mainly personal.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  Half title, title with 
port. vignette, 16pp cata. (1895).   Partially uncut in orig. blue vertical-grained cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt;  cloth on front board lifting sl. in some places, extremities a bit rubbed.  W.H. 
Smith Subscription Library label on leading pastedown.  99pp.

¶ Includes the poems An Ode to Spring, A Ballad of London, The Second Crucifixion, An 
Impression, The Animalcule on Man, etc.

1895 £45
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UNDER THE SUNSET
383.  STOKER, Bram.  Under the Sunset.  With illustrations by W. Fitzgerald and W.V. Cockburn.  

FIRST EDITION.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.  Half title, front., illus. & 
plates;  lacking tissue guard to front.  Floral dec. endpapers.  Orig. imitation vellum boards, 
bevelled edges, ruled & lettered in red & gilt;  spine faded & boards a bit soiled, expert repairs 
to front & back hinges.  A good plus copy of a book that tends not to age well.  a.e.g.

¶ The actual publication date is 1881.  This was Stoker’s first short story collection and 
only his second publication.  It includes eight stories:  Under the Sunset, The Rose Prince, 
The Invisible Giant, The Shadow Builder, How 7 went Mad, Lies and Lilies, The Castle 
of the King, and The Wondrous Child; it is dedicated to his son ‘whose angel doth behold 
the face of the king.’

1882 £480

ADDITIONAL ILLUSTRATIONS
384.  STOKER, Bram.  Under the Sunset.  With illustrations by W. Fitzgerald and W.V. Cockburn.  

2nd edn.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.  Half title, front., illus. & plates.  
Floral dec. endpapers.  Orig. imitation vellum boards, bevelled edges, ruled & lettered in red 
& gilt;  darkened, extremities sl. rubbed.

¶ This second edition includes a number of additional drawings that were not in the first, 
and the images are much sharper.

1882 £380

385.  STREET, George Slythe.  The Autobiography of a Boy.  Passages selected by his friends.  
FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  Half title, dec. titlepage, 14pp cata. (March 
1894), 1p. reviews.  Uncut in orig. olive green moiré vertical-grained cloth, spine lettered in 
gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, spine darkened & worn at head & tail.  Armorial bookplate of G.E. 
Friend on leading pastedown.

¶ One of 450 copies.  Street, 1867-1936, journalist, critic, novelist, and a part of the 
‘counter-Decadent’ movement.  In this novel - his first published - he satirises his aesthete 
contemporaries, particularly Oscar Wilde and Lord Alfred Douglas, and won critical 
acclaim for the work.  This is the first title in John Lane’s ‘The Mayfair Set’ novels series, 
which also included works by H.G. Wells, Harold Frederic, and others.

1894 £40

ONE OF 50 COPIES SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR
386.  STUART-YOUNG, John Moray.  An Urning’s Love.  (Being a poetic study of Morbidity,)  

Osrac, the Self-Sufficient and Other Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  The Hermes Press.  Half title, 
front., 9 photo. illus. including portraits of the Author, Wilde, Lord Alfred Douglas, etc. ; text 
pages printed in red, black & green, plates;  sl stain to pp.79-82.  Orig. stiff vellum, blocked & 
lettered in gilt;  sl. marked, boards a little bowed.  a.e.g.

¶ Number 26 of 50 copies numbered and signed by the author; BL & Oxford only.  
See Timothy D’Arch Smith’s Love in Earnest, pages 202-219. John Moray Stuart-
Young, 1881-1939, was a merchant trader in Africa, as well as a memoirist, novelist, 
and Uranian poet of humble Northern origins.  He is remembered today for claiming 
- probably falsely - that he had an intimate relationship with Oscar Wilde. In this 
‘sumptuous’ second edition of Osrac, the forged letters from Wilde are ‘wisely 
omitted’, but the signed portrait of Wilde ‘to Johnnie’ is included. Six stanzas are 
added to Osrac with a bibliography of Wilde’s works following an essay, ‘The 
Graveside’, accompanied by a photograph of Wilde’s first gravestone. The selection 
of poems varies from the first printing and adds the author’s portrait with the Liberian 
half-caste boy, Ibrahima or Ibra, who Stuart-Young had brought back from Africa. 
Osrac is a confessional poem, primarily about self-abuse, starting with a lament for 
Wilde’s death. Late in life,  the author retailed a patent medicine which he called ‘The 
Young Stimulator’.

1905 £2,500

387.  STURGIS, Julian.  A Master of Fortune.    Hutchinson & Co.  (Zeit-Geist Library of 
Complete Novels)  Half title, 1p. ads. front., illus. titlepage.  Uncut in orig. mustard buckram, 
blocked in brown, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled & darkened, a bit cocked.

¶ Julian Sturgis, 1848-1904, librettist, lyricist, poet and novelist, as well as an amateur 
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football player for both the Old Etonians and the Wanderers.  Having been born in 
America he was the first foreign player to appear in an FA Cup final.  Many of his novels 
were comedic and involved reminiscences of Eton and Oxford Life.  He knew something 
of being ‘A Master of Fortune’ personally - when his father died in 1887, he inherited 
£40,000 roughly equivalent to £20 million today.

[c.1895] £45

388.  SUGDEN, Hon. Mrs., ed.  The Arabian Nights’ Entertainments.  Arranged for the perusal 
of youthful readers by the Hon. Mrs. Sugden.  George Routledge & Sons.  Col. front., 2pp 
cata.  Orig. blue cloth blocked in white & gilt with a woman & moon motif by Jessie M. King, 
lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, spine faded.
1905 £65

389.  SWINBURNE, Algernon Charles.  Dolores.  Small 4to.  Chatto & Windus.  Titlepage 
printed in red & black.  Orig. red paper covered boards, paper label, cream cloth spine;  sl. 
dulled & soiled.  [31]pp.

¶ Algernon Charles Swinburne, 1837-1909, decadent poet, whose work frequently dealt 
with taboo subjects.  He was nominated for the Nobel Prize for Literature every year from 
1903 to 1907 and in 1909, but never won it.

1916 £15

INSCRIBED FROM ADA LEVERSON TO JAMES LEES-MILNES
390.  SWINBURNE, Algernon Charles.  Selections from the Poetical Works of Algernon Charles 

Swinburne.  To which is appended a sketch of the poet’s life by himself.  With two plates 
and a preface.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, 1p. cata., portrait front, plates.  Orig. royal blue 
wave-pattered embossed cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, spine faded.  
Aromorial bookplate of James Lees-Milne on leading pastedown;  ink inscription on leading 
f.e.p. ‘James Lees-Milne, July 1926.  From the “Sphinx.”

¶ This book was given to James Lees-Milnes possibly on his 18th birthday, by Ada 
Leverson, 1862-1933, a writer and close friend of Oscar Wilde who called her ‘Sphinx’.  
Lees-Milnes, 1908-1997, author and diarist, as well as an expert on country houses for 
the National Trust.  He was married to Alvilde, Viscountess Chaplin, but allegedly had 
homosexual relationships with a number of high-profile men including Tom Mitford, Vita 
Sackville-West’s husband Harold Nicolson, and composer Lennox Berkeley.

1917 £120

SYMONDS, John Addington, 1840-1893
Literary critic, cultural historian, and poet.  His own homosexuality was an open secret and 
he was a key figure among the Uranian poets.  

391.  In the Key of Blue and Other Prose Essays.  FIRST EDITION, second issue in cream binding.  
Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  Half title.  Partially uncut in orig. cream cloth, blocked in gilt 
on both boards with design by Charles Ricketts, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. darkened, head of 
spine a bit chipped, tail bumped.  Pictorial bookplate of Mark Samuels Lasner on leading 
pastedown, bookplate of C.S. on leading f.e.p.  A nice copy.  t.e.g.

¶ Always a productive scholar, In the Key of Blue is one of two books published in 
the year of his death - the other is a monograph on Walt Whitman.  He writes in the 
preface to this volume, dated 1892, that ‘there is an interval of more than thirty years 
between the earliest of the series ... and the latest.  I have tried to make the selection 
representative of the different kinds of work in which I have been principally engaged 
- Greek and Renaissance Literature, Description of Places, Translation, Criticism, 
Original Verse.’

1893 £110

392.  Many Moods.  A volume of verse.  FIRST EDITION.  Smith, Elder, & Co.  Half title, 6pp 
cata.  Orig. burgundy cloth, ruled in black, spine lettered in gilt;  extremities a bit rubbed, 
head of spine sl. chipped.

¶ Symonds wrote widely about homosexual love in ancient Greece and Rome.  This 
collection includes the homoerotic poem The Meeting of David and Jonathan.

1878 £70

STURGIS



SYMONDS, John Addington continued

HOMOSEXUALITY
393.  A Problem in Greek Ethics:  being an enquiry into the phenomenon of sexual inversion 

addressed especially to medical psychologists and jurists.  3rd edn.  Privately Printed for the 
Areopagitia Society.  Half title.  Orig. black buckram, lettered in gilt, with small gilt device 
on front board & spine;  sl. dulled.  Booksellers ticket of ‘Galloway & Porter, Cambridge’ on 
leading pastedown.  v.g.  73pp.

¶ Symonds wrote this treatise on Greek love in 1873, but only had it privately printed in 
ten copies in 1883;  the second edition was printed in 1901 with a print run of 100 copies.  
In the book the word ‘homosexual’ was used for the first time to describe a same-sex 
relationship.

1908 £80

394.  Wine, Women, and Song:  Medieval Latin students’ songs now first translated into English 
verse with an essay by John Addington Symonds.  2nd edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, 
front.  Partially uncut in orig. red buckram, blocked in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled, 
spine faded to brown.  t.e.g.

¶ First published in 1884.  This work is dedicated to Robert Louis Stevenson: ‘Dear 
Louis, To you, in memory of past symposia, when wit (your wit) flowed freer than our old 
Forzato, I aedicate [sic] this little book, my pastime through three anxious months’.

1907 £35
__________ 

SYMONS, Arthur, 1865-1945
Magazine editor, poet, and critic;  he wrote for The Yellow Book and co-founded The Savoy 
along with Aubrey Beardsley and Leonard Smithers.  He suffered a psychotic breakdown in 
1909 and published very little between then and the 1920s.  

395.  Amoris Victima.  FIRST EDITION.  Leonard Smithers.  Half title.  Orig. dark blue cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, cloth lifting sl. along front outer margin.  72pp.

¶ One of 425 copies.  The author’s fourth book of poetry, includes the series Amoris 
Victima, Amoris Exsul, Amor Triumphans, and Mundi Victima.

1897 £60

396.  Days and Nights.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, 2pp cata.  Endpapers browned.  Uncut in 
orig. navy cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  front board sl. marked, extremities a bit rubbed.  Ink 
inscription on half title: ‘G.M. Capell, 1891.

¶ The author’s first book of poetry, dedicated to Walter Pater.  Includes the poems A 
Café-Singer, The Opium-Smoker, Night and Wind, Bell in Camp, Lazarus at the Gate, 
Magdalen on the Threshold, A Woman, and many others.

1889 £120

397.  Images of Good and Evil.  FIRST EDITION.  William Heinemann.  Half title, 1p. ads.  
Endpapers a bit browned.  Uncut in orig. dark blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Bookplate of 
Bridgefoot Iver on leading pastedown.  A v.g. near fine copy.

¶ This volume includes The Dance of the Seven Sins, The Old Woman, The Unloved, Souls 
in the Balance, Modern Beauty, Old Age, Perfect Grief, Wine on the Sea, and many others.

1899 £65

KNAVE OF HEARTS
398.  Knave of Hearts, 1894-1908.  FIRST EDITION.  William Heinemann.  Half title, 1p. ads.  

Uncut in orig. dark green cloth, small gilt vignette on front board, spine lettered in gilt;  dulled 
& sl. rubbed, some faint waterstaining to back board, spine faded.  Pictorial bookplate of L.T. 
Dimes on leading pastedown.

¶ A prefatory quote ‘Life, the dice, has dropt into the idle hands to be tossed: / Luckless 
hand, give me luck, before the game has been lost! / Life as a game of cards is shuffled 
with queens and kings: / Knave of hearts, be my friend, for you are the mover of things!’

1913 £45

SYMONDS
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SYMONS, Arthur continued

399.  London Nights.  FIRST EDITION.  Leonard C. Smithers.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. navy 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  outer edges of boards sl. water-stained.  Bookplate of Bridgefoot 
Iver on leading pastedown.

¶ One of 500 copies.  Symons’s third book of poetry; includes the poems To a Dancer, 
Nora on the Pavement, Lilian, Stella Maris, To One in Alienation, Variations upon Love, 
Clair de Lune, and more.

1895 £110

400.  Notes on Joseph Conrad.  With some unpublished letters.  FIRST EDITION.  Myers & Co.  
Half title, front., printed in red & black.  Leading f.e.p. browned.  Orig. grey paper covered 
boards, lettered in black;  dulled & soiled, spine sl. chipped.  38pp.
1925 £20

401.  Silhouettes.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. blue-
grey boards, spine printed in black;  spine darkened to brown & sl. bumped.  v.g.

¶ One of 250 copies.  Symon’s second collection of poems, includes his series At Dieppe, 
Masks and Faces, Love’s Disguises, Nocturnes, and Moods and Memories.

1892 £150

402.  WELBY, T. Earle.  Arthur Symons:  A critical study.  FIRST EDITION.  A.M. Philpot.  Half 
title, portrait front., plates.  Uncut & unopened in orig. dark blue cloth, spine lettered gilt.  
In orig. blue-grey dustwrapper, lettered in blue;  spine sl. faded.  Ink inscription of M.W. 
Steinburg’.  v.g.

¶ Chapters include Early Poems, Modern Love, Amends to Nature, Tragedies, The Studies 
in Literature, and Studies in Seven Arts.

1925 £50
__________ 

403.  SYRETT, Netta.  The Garden of Delight.  Fairy tales.  Illustrated by Nellie Syrett.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Hurst & Blackett, Ltd.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. green cloth printed in black 
with an image of a woman and flowers, lettered in gilt, spine lettered in black;  some v. faint 
watermarks to head of spine, rear hinge, & inner margin of back board.  Booklabel of Eleanor 
Berkeley on leading pastedown.  A v.g. attractive copy.

¶ Nelli Syrett was Netta’s younger sister, she did illustrations for Evelyn’s Sharp’s The 
Other Side of the Sun: Fairy Stories (1900), as well as for The Yellow Book (item 338).  
See also item 240.

1898 £580

ILLUSTRATED BY CHARLES ROBINSON
404.  SYRETT, Netta.  The Vanishing Princess.  Illustrations by Charles Robinson.  FIRST 

EDITION.  David Nutt.  Half title, illus. title in red & black, plates.  Orig. orange buckram, 
blocked & lettered in black;  sl. faded & soiled, else a nice copy.

¶ Copac lists only three copies at Cambridge, NLS, and BL.
[c.1910] £580

405. TADEMA, Laurence Alma.  Realms of Unknown Kings.  FIRST EDITION.  Grant 
Richards.  Half title, 2pp ads.  Uncut in orig. blue-green buckram, spine lettered in gilt; 
sl. faded.

¶ Laurence Alma Tadema, 1865-1940, novelist, poet and the daughter of Dutch painter Sir 
Lawrence Alma-Tadema.  This volume includes a section entitled Voices of Many Women 
with poems such as The Blue Bird, The Unbeloved, and In Bitterness, as well as other 
poems including A Leave-Taking, The Tardy Guest, Euthanasia, To One Who Has Loved 
Too Much - And Too Little, and others.

1897 £35

SYMONS



ILLUSTRATED BY FLORENCE HARRISON
406.  TENNYSON, Alfred, Baron Tennyson.  Dream of Fair Women and Other Poems.  

Illustrated by Florence Harrison.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, col. front., plates, illus.  Orig. 
drab paper boards, blocked & lettered in blue-grey;  spine darkened, head & tail of spine 
chipped.  79pp.

¶ Florence Harrison, 1877-1955, Pre-Raphaelite and Art Nouveau artist known for her 
illustrations to the works of notable poets including William Morris, Christina Rossetti, 
and Tennyson.

[c.1923] £180

407.  TENNYSON, Alfred, Baron Tennyson.  Guinevere and Other Poems.  Illustrated by 
Florence Harrison.  Blackie & Son.  Half title, col. front., plates, illus.  Orig. drab paper 
boards, blocked & lettered in blue-grey;  spine darkened, some light worming along upper 
margin of inner hinge, head & tail of spine chipped.  79pp.

¶ Guinevere and Other Poems with Harrison’s illustrations was first published in 1912.
[c.1923] £140

408.  TENNYSON, Frederick.  The Isles of Greece:  Sappho and Alcæus.  FIRST EDITION.  
Macmillan & Co.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Orig. dark blue cloth, spine lettered gilt; sl. dulled else 
a nice copy.  Pictorial bookplate of A.R. Cooke on leading pastedown.

¶ Frederick Tennyson, 1807-1898, elder brother of Alfred.  While at Cambridge, 
he won a medal for a Greek verse composition, and remained interested in Greek 
literature and poetry throughout his life.  He lived much of his later life in Italy, 
spending 20 years in Florence where he was friends with Robert and Elizabeth 
Browning.  He describes this volume as a translation and elaboration of fragments 
of Greek poetry, which he discovered in a small series called Lyrici Græci, 
published in Paris in 1825.

1890 £50

THOMPSON, Francis, 1859-1907
Poet and author who - after dropping out of medical school in order to pursue his passion for 
writing - became addicted to opium while homeless and living on the streets of London.  After 
three years on the streets he was taken in by Wilfrid and Alice Meynell, who helped get him 
treatment for his addiction and supported him while he wrote.  He had found success by the 
time of his death from tuberculosis in 1907, and was well regarded for his poetry and essays, 
including his most famous poem The Hound of Heaven.

409.  The Works of Francis Thompson.  Poems & Prose.  3 vols.  FIRST EDITIONS.  Burns & 
Oates.  Half titles, portrait fronts., titlepages printed in red and black.  Partially uncut & 
unopened in orig. pale green cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  In sl. dusted & sl. 
torn dustwrappers.  t.e.g.  All vols. first impressions.
[1913] £125

410.  The Works of Francis Thompson.  Poems.  2 vols.  Burns & Oates.  Half titles, portrait fronts., 
titlepages printed in red and black;  the odd spot.  Partially uncut in orig. pale green cloth, 
blocked & lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, spine & extremities faded.  t.e.g.

¶ Does not include the third volume of prose.  
[1913] £30

411.  Health and Holiness.  A study of the relations between Brother Ass, the Body, and his Rider, 
the Soul.  With a preface by the Rev. George Tyrrell.  J. Masters & Co.  Orig. grey-brown 
printed paper wrappers, panelled & lettered in red, spine lettered in red;  spine sl. rubbed & 
darkened with some loss, sl. chipped at head & tail.  80pp.

¶ The preface states that the author’s ‘theme is Aestheticism, which is to ‘physic’ 
man, to the passions and desires, what athletics are to the ‘physical’ man, to the 
limbs and muscles’.

1905 £45

TENNYSON



THOMPSON, Francis, continued

BLOOMSBURY GROUP PROVENANCE
412.  New Poems.  Archibald Constable & Co.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. maroon buckram, blocked 

& lettered in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, spine a bit darkened.  Armorial 
bookplate of David Garnett on leading pastedown.  Ink inscription on half title: ‘Ely, from 
E.V.L. June/98’.

¶ This copy is inscribed by Edward Verrall Lucas, 1868-1938, humorist, essayist, poet, 
novelist, and editor best remembered for his work with Punch.  The bookplate is that of 
writer and publisher David Garnett, 1892-1981, a peripheral member of the Bloomsbury 
group.  He married Angelica Bell, who was the daughter of Vanessa Bell and Duncan 
Grant, who had been Garnett’s lover when they were both conscientious objectors during 
the First World War.  Garnett was actually present at Angelica’s birth and wrote to his 
friend Lytton Strachey saying that he might marry her (the baby) one day.

1897 £85

413.  Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  4to.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  Half title, front., dec. title by 
Laurence Housman printed in orange, 14pp cata (October, 1893).  F.e.ps browned.  Uncut in 
orig. brown paper covered boards, blocked in gilt, spine lettered & blocked in gilt;  hinges 
starting but sound, head of spine sl. bumped.  v.g.  81pp.

¶ One of 500 copies.  This - his first collection of poetry - is dedicated to Wilfrid and 
Alice Meynell: ‘... If the hid and sealed coffer, / Whose having not his is, / To the loosers 
may proffer / Their finding - here this is; / Their lives if all livers / To the life of all living / 
To you, O dear givers! / I give your own giving.’

1893 £180

414.  Poems.  2nd edn.  4to.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  Half title, front., dec. title by Laurence 
Housman printed in orange, 14pp cata (January, 1894).  Uncut in orig. brown paper covered 
boards, blocked in gilt, spine lettered & blocked in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, head & tail 
of spine chipped, hinges starting but sound.  Pencil inscription on leading pastedown: ‘A.G. 
Mackenzie, March: 1894’.

¶ One of 500 copies; first published in November, 1893.
1894 £75

415.  Sister-Songs:  an offering to Two Sisters.  FIRST EDITION.  4to.  John Lane, The Bodley 
Head.  Half title, front. & decorated title by Laurence Housman printed in orange, 16 pp cata. 
(1895).  Uncut in orig. green buckram, bevelled boards with gilt leaf design, spine lettered 
& dec. in gilt;  sl. faded.  Pictorial bookplate of Pauli and Luciae Waterhouse on leading 
pastedown;  booksellers ticket of ‘Zeitlin, Los Angeles’ on rear pastedown.  v.g.  65pp.
1895 £85

416.  Sister-Songs:  an offering to Two Sisters.  4th edn.  4to.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half 
title, front. & decorated title by Laurence Housman printed in orange.  Uncut in orig. green 
buckram, bevelled boards with gilt leaf design, spine lettered & dec. in gilt;  sl. faded.  Ink 
inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘J.K. Bathurst, June 1897’.
1895 £35

417.  MEYNELL, Everard.  The Life of Francis Thompson.  FIRST EDITION.  Burns & Oates.  
Half title, portrait front., titlepage printed in red & black, plates;  the odd spot.  Partially uncut 
in orig. beige buckram, bevelled edges, blocked & lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  v.g.  t.e.g.

¶ Francis Meynell, 1891-1975, founder of the Nonsuch Press as well as the son of 
publishers Alice and Wilfrid Meynell, who took Francis Thompson in while he was 
living on the streets.  This volume includes chapters on Manchester and Medicine, 
London Streets, Literary Beginnings, Mysticism and Imagination, Patmore’s Death and 
New Poems, Friends and Opinions, Communion and Excommunion, The Closing Years, 
and others.

1913 £50
__________

THOMPSON



418.  THOMSON, James. (“B.V.”)  The City of Dreadful Night and other poems.  Being a 
selection from the Poetical works.  Bertram Dobell.  Half title, 4pp ads;  some pencil marks 
and underlining.  Orig. dark blue glazed cloth, lettered in gilt;  sl. cocked, boards a bit rubbed.  
Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘C.F.F., 1908’.  v.g.

¶ This collection of poems first published in 1880;  his best-known poem - the pessimistic 
and bleak The City of Dreadful Night - first appeared in 1874.

1899 £20

419.  THORPE, James.  English Illustration:  The Nineties.  FIRST EDITION.  Faber & Faber.  
Half title, front., plates & illus.  Orig. bright purple cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  In orig. teal & 
pink price-clipped dustwrapper, lettered in gilt;  d.w. dulled & chipped, spine faded.

¶ On the illustration of various weekly and daily papers, magazine, quarterlies, and 
annuals including Punch, The Illustrated London News, The Gentlewoman, The Sketch, 
The Strand Magazine, Eureka, The Yellow Book, The Savoy, and others.

1935 £40

420.  TRAILL, Henry Duff.  The New Fiction, and other essays on literary subjects.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, 4pp ads., 16pp cata.  Orig. navy buckram, lettered in 
gilt;  spine sl. faded.  v.g.

¶ Henry Duff Traill, 1842-1900, author and journalist known for his sharp wit and clever 
parodies, especially his satire on Grant Allen’s The British Barbarians (1895), The 
Barbarous Britishers (1896).  This volume includes chapters on The Political Novel, The 
Politics of Literature, The Novel of Manners, Newspapers and English, The Revolution in 
Grub Street, The Future of Humour, and others.  See also item 244.

1897 £30

421.  VALENTINE, Oswald, pseud.  (SICKERT, Oswald)  Helen.  T. Fisher Unwin.  
(Pseudonym Library)  Half title, 1p. ads.  Uncut in orig. green paper envelope wrappers, 
lettered in black;  rubbed & dulled, spine creased & chipped at head & tail.

¶ Oswald Sickert, 1871-1923, was born on Valentine’s Day, and chose his pseudonym 
to reflect his birthday.  He wrote two novels for the Pseudonym Library, The Passing 
of a Mood (1893) with Stanley V. Makower who was a classmate from Cambridge, and 
Helen - which was the 44th title in the Pseudonym Library;  afterwards Sickert turned to 
non-fiction.  His brother was painter Walter Richard Sickert.

1894 £65

PRESENTATION FROM VERLAINE TO JOHN LANE
422.  VERLAINE, Paul.  Confessions.  Notes autobiographiques.  Portrait par Anquetin.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Paris:  Publications du ‘Fin de Siècle’.  Half title, 1p. ads., portrait with tissue 
guard, 1p. ads.  Uncut in orig. quarter vellum over marbled boards, vellum tips, brown 
morocco label lettered in gilt; spine sl. dusted else a very nice copy.  Ink presentation on half 
title: ‘ a M. John Lane, souvenir cordial, P. Verlaine’.  v.g.

¶ Paul Verlaine, 1844-1896, French poet, considered one of the greatest figures of the 
fin de siècle and the Decadent movement both in France and internationally.  In 1872, 
Verlaine abandoned his young wife and infant son and began a volatile affair with fellow 
poet Arthur Rimbaud;  the relationship came to an end after Verlaine shot his lover in 
the hand, and he subsequently served two years in prison for the crime.  Verlaine lived 
in England for a time with Rimbaud and returned upon his release from jail, supporting 
himself by teaching French, Latin and Greek.  He returned to France in the late 1870s, but 
had apparently met John Lane prior to his departure from England - he inscribes this copy 
of his autobiography to the iconic publisher with ‘fond memories’.  Verlaine died aged 51 
after abusing drugs and alcohol, particularly absinthe, for many years.

1895 £1,750

423.  VIVIAN, Herbert.  The Master Sinner.  A romance.  By a Well-Known Author.  6th edn.  John 
Long.  Half title, [10]pp cata. (April, 1901).  Partially uncut in orig. black cloth, blocked in white 
& gilt, lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled, spine faded, head of spine chipped.  Overall a nice copy.

¶ Vivian, 1865-1940, novelist and journalist, perhaps best known today as a travel writer.  
He dedicates this sensational novel about after-death experiences and letters from hell ‘to 
those inspired persons who quarrel amongst themselves whilst instructing the world by 
means of religious novels.’

1901 £75

THOMSON



422



424.  VOLKHOVSKII, Felix Vadimovich.  A China Cup and other stories for children.  Illustrated 
by Malischeff.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  T. Fisher Unwin.  (The Children’s Library, vol. 
II.)  Half title & title printed in red & black.  Uncut in orig. white cloth, lettered & dec. with 
floral pattern in blue;  spine sl. faded.  v.g.

¶ Farforovaia Chashka, 1884.  Contains eight short stories.  Line:  Volkhovskii 1.
1892 £35

425.  WAITHMAN, Helen Maud.  Charybdis and Other Poems.  Eden, Remington & Co.  Half 
title.  Orig. green buckram, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled & rubbed.  Pencil note on leading 
f.e.p. verso.

¶ The pencil inscription reads: ‘The author of these poems opened her large garden to 
wounded soldiers convalescing at the nearby military war-hospital at Chudleigh, Devon, 
during and after the 1914-1918 war.  Joel Jobson was one of these, having been wounded 
in 1916 on the Somme, and convalescent until 1919.  While at Chudleigh, he and Miss 
Waithman became friends.  She died about 1924 and he in 1963.’  Includes the poems 
Avenged, Star-Daisies, Edged Tools, A Myth-Maiden, The Year’s Flitting, Notes in a 
Garden, and many others.

1891 £30

426.  WALLIS, Thomas Wilkinson.  Autobiography of Thomas Wilkinson Wallis, sculptor in 
wood, and extracts from his sixty years’ journal, with twenty-four illustrations and four 
diagrams.  Louth:  J.W. Goulding & Son.  Portrait front., plates;  red bleed from binding on 
outer lower edge of prelims & final leaves.  Orig. red vertical grained cloth, lettered in gilt, 
panelled in blind;  spine faded, boards sl. watermarked.

¶ Thomas Wilkinson Wallis, 1821-1903, was an expert woodcarver and artist who won 
top awards for his work at the Great Exhibition in 1851, the Paris Exhibition of 1855, and 
the London Great Exhibition in 1862.  He came from humble beginnings - his father was 
an impoverished cabinet maker - and he left school aged nine in order to work and help 
his family.

1899 £60

RICKETTS ILLUSTRATIONS
427.  WARREN, John Leicester,  Lord de Tabley.  Poems Dramatic and Lyrical.  With 

illustrations by C.S. Ricketts.  First and Second Series.  FIRST EDITIONS.  2 vols.  Elkin 
Mathews & John Lane,  The Bodley Head.  First series:  front., half title, titlepage in red 
& black, plates;  Second series:  half title, titlepage in red & black.  Partially uncut in orig. 
green cloth, blocked in gilt, spines lettered & blocked in gilt, Second series in sl. darker cloth;  
extremities sl. rubbed, otherwise a nice, bright pair.  First series with Midland Educational Co. 
ticket on leading f.e.p.,  Second series with Henry Sotheran’s ticket on leading pastedown, ink 
inscription on half title of Edward Clarke.  t.e.g.

¶ First Series limited to 600 copies;  Second Series limited to 550 copies.  John Leicester 
Warren, 1835-1895, poet, botanist, and bookplate scholar;  he inherited his title and 
estates in 1887 and became the third Baron de Tabley.  Though Warren had a number of 
prominent friends including Tennyson, Robert Browning, and William Ewart Gladstone, 
and had published some well-received works both pseudonymously and under his own 
name, he spent much of his later life as a recluse.  The First Series of his poetry was 
released one year after he returned to London society and re-established his place in 
literary and artistic circles, and the Second Series was published in the year of his death.  
The two volumes contain 87 of Warren’s poems, some of which had previously appeared 
in anthologies, and many that had never been published before.

1893/1895 £280

428.  WARREN, John Leicester,  Lord de Tabley.  Poems Dramatic and Lyrical.  With 
illustrations by C.S. Ricketts.  First Series.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane,  
The Bodley Head.  Front., half title, titlepage in red & black, plates.  Partially uncut in orig. 
green cloth, blocked in gilt, spine lettered & blocked in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, spine a bit 
dulled.  t.e.g.

¶ This edition limited to 600 copies.
1893 £50

VOLKHOVSKII



429.  WARREN, Thomas Herbert.  By Severn Sea, and other poems.  4to.  John Murray  Half 
title;  e.ps  browned.  Uncut in orig. light blue cloth, spine & front board attractively lettered 
& blocked in silver with lily motif; spine dulled.  Ink inscription on half title: ‘Gerard Holmes 
Gore from Sylvia L. Hull.  April 18th 1937’.  v.g.  [xii], 80pp.

¶ First published by Daniel of Oxford, 1897, in a limited edition of 130 copies.  Warren, 
1853-1930, academic and poet, Vice-Chancellor of Oxford University from 1906-1910.  
This collection includes the poems ‘Prose Poet of the fabled West’, ‘Time was I yearned 
for happiness’, ‘Morn of the year, of day and May the prime!’, ‘Dear Lady, take this little 
song’, and others.

1898 £30

WATSON, William, 1858-1935
Poet, best known for his sometimes controversial political content including anti-Boer War 
and anti-Turkey poems;  he was also a contributor to The Yellow Book.

430.  The Eloping Angels:  a caprice.  FIRST EDITION.  16mo.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  
Half title, 7pp ads.  Uncut in orig. dark blue buckram, blocked & lettered in gilt.  v.g.  Ink 
inscription on leading pastedown: ‘E. Colquhoun, 20 April 1893’.  t.e.g.  29pp.

¶ Cover and titlepage designed by Warrington Hogg.  Dedicated to Grant Allen.  
1893 £40

ON THE DEATH OF TENNYSON
431.  The Father of the Forest, and other poems.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  Half title, port. 

front., 16pp cata (1895).  Partially uncut in orig. green buckram, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. 
rubbed, spine & edges of boards faded to brown.  t.e.g.  71pp.

¶ This collection includes Hymn to the Sea, The Turk in America, Apologia, two Lyrics, 
and others.

1895 £15

432.  The Hope of the World and Other Poems.  2nd edn.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half 
title.  Orig. green buckram, spine lettered in gilt;  spine & board edges faded to brown.  Ink 
inscriptions on leading f.e.p.: ‘To Miss Anna Glanville with best wisehs M. Joel Oct. 1- 1902’ 
and ‘Geoffrey Tillotson, Balliol 22.x.26.’

¶ Includes the poems The Hope of the World, Estrangement, Ode in May, The Heights 
and the Deeps, A Fly-Leaf Poem, They and We, and others.

1898 £15

433.  Lachrymæ Musarum, and other poems.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, 2pp cata.  Partially uncut 
in orig. dark blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.:  
‘Alba Crawford from A.I.B. Jan. 1893.’

¶ Watson wrote Lachrymæ Musarum to commemorate Tennyson’s death on 6th October, 1892.
1892 £40

434.  Odes and Other Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane.  Half title, 16pp cata. (1894).  Orig. 
green buckram, spine lettered in gilt;  spine & upper boards faded to brown.  Ink inscription 
on leading f.e.p. ‘M. S. With love of S.L. Christmas 1894. London... “And went not from my 
friend” (?)’  v.g.

¶ Odes and Other Poems was published the year after Watson had a mental breakdown.  
He expresses gratitude for his recovery in the poem Vita Nuovo writing: ‘I too have come 
through wintry terrors, - yea,/ Through tempest and through cataclysm of soul/  Have 
come, and am delivered ...’

1894 £50

435.  The Prince’s Quest, and other poems.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane.  Half title, 7pp cata. 
(1893).  Partially uncut in orig. brown buckram, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled.  v.g.  t.e.g.

¶ First published in 1880.  In the publisher’s note to this volume, Elkin Mathews and John 
Lane quote Dante Gabriel Rossetti’s assertion that Watson had ‘real and high gifts.’

1893 £40
__________

WARREN



436.  WEBB, Henry Law.  The Silences of the Moon.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, 
titlepage printed in red & black, 1p. ads.  Dec. e.ps.  Partially uncut in orig. green cloth, 
blocked in black, lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed.  v.g.  t.e.g.

¶ ‘Early in the morning I saw the pigeons outward bound from the opposite wood, with 
the sunlight under their wings, for the sun had only just risen...’

1911 £35

437.  WEDMORE, Frederick.  Renunciations.  A Chemist in the Suburbs - A Confidence at the 
Savile - The North Coast and Eleanor.  FIRST EDITION.  Elkin Mathews & John Lane, The 
Bodley Head.  Half title, 2pp cata. (1892-3).  Partially uncut in orig. red & white textured 
cloth, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, spine darkened.  Pictorial bookplate of William 
MacDonald MacKay on leading pastedown.

¶ This edition limited to 375 copies.  Frederick Wedmore, 1844-1921, art critic, 
columnist, and short-story writer.  He writes of this volume ‘three short imaginative 
pieces - stories I hardly call them - are brought together here under one name.  Something 
at all events they have in common. Two, at least, deal with the renunciation, voluntary or 
necessitated, of a great love - or, I would say, rather, of love’s most obvious privileges.’

1893 £85

WHISTLER, James McNeill, 1834-1903
American painter based in the UK, known for his subtle and delicate painting style and 
prickly personality.  Whistler fell out with friends and clients alike, including famously with 
John Ruskin and Oscar Wilde.

438.  Eden versus Whistler.  The Baronet and the Butterfly:  a Valentine with a Verdict.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Paris:  Louis-Henry May.  Some small illus.;  prelimes & final leaf a bit browned.  
Orig. drab boards, blocked & lettered in gilt, yellow cloth spine, lettered in black;  corners sl. 
bumped, spine sl. darkened & soiled.

¶ Whistler’s account of his conflict with William Eden over a portrait of Eden’s wife 
Sibyll, which the artist had painted in 1894.  Though Whistler had taken payment for the 
picture, he refused to deliver it; he eventually refunded Eden’s money, but defaced the 
portrait by repainting the face with the likeness of a different woman.  Though the court 
initially favoured Eden, after appeals they decided in favour of Whistler.

[1899] £85

439.  Mr. Whistler’s “Ten O’Clock.”  Chatto & Windus.  Titlepage browned.  Uncut in orig. brown 
printed paper wrappers;  sl. darkened & soiled, faint crease along front wrapper.  29pp.

¶ The text of a talk Whistler gave in 1885 in London, Cambridge, and Oxford on February 
20th, March 24th, and April 30th respectively.  Whistler discussed his belief in art for 
art’s sake, and the lecture was praised by Oscar Wilde ‘not merely for its clever satire and 
amusing jests ... but for the pure and perfect beauty of many of its passages’;  the two would 
have a falling out when Whistler believed that Wilde was mocking him and his ideas.  It is 
called his ‘Ten O’Clock’ because it was first delivered in London at 10 in the morning.

1888 £140

PIRATED EDITION
440.  FORD, Sheridan, ed.  The Gentle Art of Making Enemies.  (Antwerp) New York:  Frederick 

Stokes & Brother.  Bound with the orig. grey printed paper wrappers, in full dark green 
crushed morocco, elaborate gilt floral borders, raised bands, gilt compartments, red & brown 
morocco labels, gilt dentelles.  v.g.

¶ The Gentle Art of Making Enemies, published partly in response to his infamous 
libel trial brought against John Ruskin, Whistler had asked his friend Sheridan Ford to 
edit it.  Prior to publication however, the relationship broke down and Whistler chose 
instead to edit the work himself;  it was published by William Heinemann in 1890.  Ford, 
determined to publish his own version, printed an edition of 2000 copies in Antwerp.  
He was followed to Antwerp by Whistler’s lawyer Sir George Lewis who successfully 
imprisoned Ford and embargoed all 2000 copies.  Subsequently Ford issued another 
pirated edition with the unauthorised imprint of Frederick Stokes & Brother.  Another 
Paris edition was suppressed by Lewis, but copies of the ‘Frederick Stokes’ edition made 
their way to America.  Ford, in his initial ‘note’ commends ‘the book to Mr Whistler’s 
enemies, with the soothing assurance that should each of them purchase a copy the edition 
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WHISTLER, James McNeill continued

will be exhausted in a week’.  A collection of letters and articles chronicling in large part 
his many grievances against his acquaintances and friends.  Included is Ruskin’s criticism 
of Whistler’s painting Nocturne in Black and Gold – The Falling Rocket that propelled 
Whistler to the libel courts:  
‘For Mr. Whistler’s own sake, no less than for the protection of the purchaser, Sir Coutts 
Lindsay ought not to have admitted works into the gallery in which the ill-educated 
conceit of the artist so nearly approached the aspect of wilful imposture. I have seen, and 
heard, much of Cockney impudence before now;  but never expected to hear a coxcomb 
ask two hundred guineas for flinging a pot of paint in the public’s face.’

1890 £1,600

INSCRIBED FROM THE AUTHOR
441.  KEPPEL, Frederick.  One Day with Whistler.  24mo.  New York:  Frederick Keppel & Co.  

Orig. green printed paper wrappers, lettered in black;  sl. chipped at edges & along spine.  Ink 
inscription on front wrapper:  ‘To Alexander Rice McKin, Esq. from the author - Frederick 
Keppel’.  23pp.

¶ Frederick Keppel, 1844-1912, Irish-American scholar, art dealer and collector, who 
focused solely on prints and works on paper.  He was one of the key figures in the 
American art market at the turn of the twentieth century.

1904 £25

442.  SEITZ, Don C.  Writings By and About James Abbott McNeill Whistler.  A Bibliography.  
FIRST EDITION.  Edinburgh:  Otto Schulze & Co.  Half title, titlepage printed in red & black.  
Partially uncut & unopened in orig. green buckram, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled.  v.g.

¶ One of 350 copies.
1910 £45
__________ 

NIECE OF OSCAR
443.  (WILDE, Dorothy Ierne)  In Memory of Dorothy Ierne Wilde.  Privately Printed.  Portrait 

front.  Orig. cream printed paper wrappers, lettered & ruled in green;  sl. darkened & soiled, 
head & tail of spine a bit worn, some waterstaining to front wrapper, tear on front wrapper 
repaired without loss.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘Barbara Jennings-Brang (?)’.

¶ Copac lists 4 copies only at BL, Cambridge, Oxford, and King’s College London.  
Dorothy Wilde, 1895-1941, was Oscar Wilde’s niece - the daughter of his older brother, 
Willie - and was born in London three months after Wilde’s arrest.  She was known as 
a gifted storyteller and great wit in Paris’s interwar literary salons, and for her high-
profile relationship with heiress and speedboat driver Marion Barbara ‘Joe’ Carstairs and 
American writer Natalie Clifford Barney, who wrote the introduction to this volume.

1951 £220

WILDE, Oscar, 1854-1900
Irish writer, poet, playwright and one of the most iconic and enduring figures of the 1890s 
known for his great wit and controversial relationships, especially with Lord Alfred Douglas.  
His arrest and subsequent imprisonment for gross indecency in the spring of 1895 altered the 
literary landscape of the period, with some writers and publishers shunning the aesthetic and 
decadent movements for which Wilde was known.  See also items 22, 92, 155, 156 & 282

FIRST COLLECTED EDITION 
IN ORIGINAL CREAM CLOTH INCLUDING FOR THE LOVE OF THE KING

444.  The Works.  FIRST COLLECTED EDITION.  WITH:  For the Love of the King (Methuen, 
1922).  15 vols.  Methuen;  Paris:  Charles Carrington.  Half titles.  Partially uncut & 
uniformly bound in orig. white buckram, lettered in gilt, three gilt roundels by Charles 
Ricketts on front boards;  all volumes sl. dusted & spines a bit darkened apart from ‘Reviews’ 
which is sl. brighter.  10 vols. with bookseller’s ticket of ‘Andreas Jsler, Buchhandlung & 
Leihbibliothek, St. Petersburg’ on leading pastedowns, ‘Reviews’ with pictorial bookplate of 
‘J. Hodges’ on leading pastedown.  A nice set in original cloth.  t.e.g.
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WILDE, Oscar continued

¶ One of 1000 copies on handmade paper.  The complete set of the First Collected 
Edition of Wilde’s works, edited by Robert Ross.  The set is comprised of (with Mason 
reference numbers):  The Duchess of Padua (Mason 420), Salome, A Florentine Tragedy, 
and Vera (423), Lady Windermere’s Fan (425), A Woman of No Importance (427), An 
Ideal Husband (429), The Importance of Being Earnest (431), Lord Savile’s Crime and 
Other Prose Pieces (433), Intentions and the Soul of Man (435), Poems (437), A House 
of Pomegranates, The Happy Prince, and Other Tales (439), De Profundis (441), The 
Picture of Dorian Gray (443, published by Charles Carrington, Paris), Reviews (445), 
and Miscellanies (447).  The fifteenth volume is For the Love of the King;  Methuen 
claimed it was a newly discovered play by Wilde, and published it in the same format as 
the first collected edition in 1922.  The authorship of the work was widely contested, and 
resulted in a legal dispute between the publishers and Wilde’s bibliographer, Stuart Mason 
(Christopher Sclater Millard).

1908/1922 £3,800

SECOND COLLECTED EDITION IN ORIGINAL GREEN CLOTH
445.  The Works.  Second collected edition.  15 vols.  Methuen;  John Lane, The Bodley Head;  

Paris:  Charles Carrington.  Half titles.  Uniformly bound in orig. bright green cloth, lettered in 
gilt, with Charles Rickett’s star over water vignette to front boards;  heads of some spines sl. 
bumped, spine of John Lane’s Salome sl. faded.  An attractive, bright set in original cloth.  t.e.g.

¶ The complete set of the Second Collected Edition of Wilde’s works, published as 
separate volumes beginning in 1909.  Lord Arthur Savile’s Crime (4th edn., Mason 
482), The Duchess of Padua (3rd edn., Mason 486), Poems (8th edn., Mason 489), Lady 
Windemere’s Fan (4th edn., Mason 495), A Woman of No Importance (4th edn., Mason 
498), An Ideal Husband (4th edn., Mason 502), The Importance of Being Earnest (5th 
edn., Mason 506), A House of Pomegranates (4th edn., Mason 511), Intentions (5th 
edn., Mason 514), De Profundis (25th edn., 518), Essays and Lectures (3rd edn., Mason 
520), Salomé, La Sainte Courtisane, and A Florentine Tragedy (3rd edn., Mason 524), 
The Picture of Dorian Gray (Mason 525), Salome ... With sixteen drawings by Aubrey 
Beardsley (Mason 527), The Critic in Pall Mall (Mason 528).

1909-1911 £1,500

ART AND DECORATION
446.  Art and Decoration, being extracts from reviews and miscellanies.  FIRST EDITION.  

Methuen & Co.  Half title, 8pp cata.  Uncut in orig. green cloth, blocked & lettered in blind on 
front board, lettered in gilt on spine;  to small creases to front board, else a nice copy.

¶ Includes Phrases and Philosophies for the Use of the Young, Slaves of Fashion, 
Woman’s Dress, More Radical Ideas upon Dress Reform, London Models, The Rise of 
Historical Criticism, and others.

1920 £45

BALLAD OF READING GAOL
447.  The Ballad of Reading Gaol.  By C.3.3.  6th edn.  Leonard Smithers.  Half title;  f.e.ps 

browned.  Orig. brown cloth, cream cloth spine, lettered in gilt;  cream cloth sl. soiled & 
darkened.  Booklabel of Sibyl Wingfield on leading pastedown with ink inscription ‘Sib from 
L.L.F.P, July 1st 98’.  31pp.

¶ Mason 377;  printed May 1898, one of 1000 copies and the final edition not to list Wilde 
as the author.

1898 £120

A FINE FIRST EDITION OF THE HAPPY PRINCE
448.  The Happy Prince and Other Tales.  Illustrated by Walter Crane & Jacomb Hood.  FIRST 

EDITION.  David Nutt.  Half title, front., vignettes in text, plates.  Uncut in orig. cream 
paper-covered boards, blocked in black, lettered in red.  A near FINE copy.  Housed in an 
attractive navy quarter morocco slipcase, spine gilt.

¶ Mason 313.  Including The Happy Prince, The Nightingale and the Rose, The Selfish 
Giant, The Devoted Friend, and The Remarkable Rocket.

1888 £5,800

WILDE



467465

455453



457



WILDE, Oscar continued

449.  The Happy Prince and Other Tales.  ...  2nd edn.  David Nutt.  Half title, front., vignettes in 
text, plates;  e.ps browned.  Uncut in orig. cream paper-covered boards, blocked in black, 
lettered in red, spine lettered in black; sl. soiled & browned, spine worn, extremities a bit 
rubbed, else a nice copy.

¶ Mason 315.  A collection of five stories first published in May 1888.
1889 £480

450.  The Happy Prince and Other Tales.  ...  3rd American edn.  Boston:  Roberts Brothers.  Half 
title, front., vignettes in text, plates.  Orig. blue-grey cloth, blocked & lettered in red, spine 
lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, else a nice bright copy.  Bookplate of Eleanor Joseph 
on leading pastedown.

¶ Mason 323, but in a variant of the first edition binding.
1894 £380

451.  The Happy Prince and Other Tales.  ...  3rd edn.  David Nutt.  Half title, front., vignettes in 
text, plates;  e.ps sl. browned.  Uncut in orig. cream paper-covered boards, blocked in black, 
lettered in red, spine lettered in black;  sl. soiled, spine worn & bumped at head & tail, front 
hinge starting but sound.
1902 £240

HOUSE OF POMEGRANATES
452.  The House of Pomegranates.  The design & decoration of this book by C. Ricketts & C.H. 

Shannon.  FIRST EDITION.  James R. Osgood, McIlvaine & Co.  Illus. titlepage, plates. 
vignettes throughout; Shannon plates faded as usual.  Decorated endpapers.  Uncut in 
orig. cream cloth, blocked in red & gilt, lettered in red, green cloth spine lettered in gilt;  
extremities rubbed, boards soiled & spotted.

¶ Mason 347.  Dedicated to Mary Constance Wilde, this was a follow-up to The Happy 
Prince and Other Tales (1888);  includes the stories The Young King, The Birthday of the 
Infanta, The Fisherman and his Soul, and The Star-Child. 

1891 £550

ILLUSTRATIONS BY JESSIE M. KING
453.  The House of Pomegranates.  With sixteen illustrations by Jessie M. King.  Methuen & Co.  

Half title, col. illus. titlepage, col. plates.  Illustrated endpapers.  Orig. royal blue cloth, dec. 
& lettered in orange, spine lettered in orange;  head of spine & corners v. sl. bumped.  A 
beautiful, near fine copy.
[1915] £1,400

THE ORIGINAL RUN OF 
AN IDEAL HUSBAND AT THEATRE ROYAL, HAYMARKET, 1895

454.  An Ideal Husband.  Programme.  At 8:30, a New and Original Play of Modern Life.  Theatre 
Royal, Haymarket.  Sole Lessee - Mr. Tree.  Managers - Mr. Lewis Waller & Mr. H.H. Morell.  
G. Harmsworth & Co., Printers.  4pp programme, printed in brown with various borders & 
decorations, 1p. ads.;  sl. crease down the middle.  v.g.

¶ A rare survival of a programme for one of Wilde’s most successful plays, first performed 
at the Haymarket Theatre on January 3rd, 1895.  An Ideal Husband was Wilde’s third 
society comedy after Lady Windermere’s Fan (1892) and A Woman of No Importance 
(1893), and opened to both critical and popular acclaim.  This programme, from March 
1895, lists the original cast - including Lewis Waller as Robert Chiltern, Julia Neilson as 
Lady Chiltern, Charles Hawtrey as Lord Goring, and Florence West as Mrs. Cheveley.   
On April 6, 1895, just over a month after this, Wilde was arrested on charges of gross 
indecency.  Waller and Morell cancelled An Ideal Husband at the Haymarket that same 
day, and though the Criterion Theatre reopened the show on April 13th, by the 27th it was 
off the stage for good.  The play was not performed again in London’s West End until 
1914, when it was revived at the St. James Theatre.

[1895] £380

WILDE



WILDE, Oscar continued

IMPORTANCE OF BEING EARNEST
455.  The Importance of Being Earnest.  A trivial comedy for serious people.  By the author of 

Lady Windermere’s Fan.  FIRST EDITION.  Leonard Smithers & Co.  Half title;  some light 
spotting to half title & title.  Uncut in orig. lavender cloth, stamped gilt designs by Charles 
Shannon, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled & darkened, tail of spine bumped.  Bookseller ticket 
of ‘Lamley & Co, South Kensington’ on leading pastedown, ink ownership inscription of 
‘F.M. Bishop’ on leading f.e.p. verso.  A nice copy.

¶ Mason 381,  one of 1000 copies of which this is number 315.  Dedicated to Robert 
Baldwin Ross ‘in appreciation, in affection’.  Published almost two years after Wilde was 
released from prison in May 1897;  the acting rights of the play were owned by George 
Alexander, who agreed to spread payments to Wilde over a period of time, and later 
willed the rights of the play to Wilde’s son Vyvyan Holland.

1899 £2,800

ACTING EDITION
456.  The Importance of Being Earnest.  ...  Samuel French.  Half title, 2pp ads.;  some pencil 

annotations & underlining throughout.  Rebound in stiff blue paper wrappers;  spine faded to 
brown.  52pp.

¶ Mason 384, with the later imprint 26, Southampton Street, Strand; first performed in 
1895 and first published in 1899.

[c.1910] £220

BOTH STATES OF THE PROGRAMME FROM 
THE ORIGINAL RUN OF THE IMPORTANCE OF BEING EARNEST 

AT ST. JAMES’S THEATRE
457.  The Importance of Being Earnest.  Programmes.  4to.  With three photographs of actors.  

Mardon, Son & Hall, Printers.  Two chromolithographed theatre programs, printed in red, 
green, and brown with Beefeater and palace designs.  Each programme 4pp with single final 
ad. leaves.  Later state sl. creased with small hole in centre of front wrapper, affecting one 
word on page 2.  Both attractive examples from the play’s first run.

¶ Wilde’s fourth and final West End hit before his fall.  The Importance of Being 
Earnest was first performed on February 14, 1895 at St. James’s Theatre under the 
direction of actor/manager George Alexander, who also played John Worthing in the 
production.  
These programmes illustrate the progression of the play - which had been an immediate 
and resounding success - before and after the author’s arrest on April 6th.  Wilde 
famously declined taking a curtain call on opening night to avoid a confrontation with 
the Marquess of Queensbury.  The earlier state lists Wilde as the author, while the 
latter omits his name and calls those performances the ‘last nights’.  Alexander kept 
performing Wilde’s most successful play following the controversy, but it lasted only 
one more month with the final performance on May 8th.  
Included with the programmes are two photographic postcards of actors Allan 
Aynesworth and Irene Vanbrugh who played Algernon Moncrieffe and Gwendolen 
Fairfax respectively.  There is also a signed cabinet photograph of Evelyn Millard by 
famed Suffragist photographer Rita Martin;  Millard took over playing Cecily Cardew 
from Violet Lyster after Wilde’s arrest, and is only listed in the cast of the second state 
of the programme.

1895 £750

INTENTIONS
458.  Intentions.  Leipzig:  Heinemann & Balestier;  Paris:  Hachette et Cie.  (The English Library, 

No. 54)  Half title, 8pp cata.  Orig. cream printed paper wrappers, with ads;  sl. dulled & 
soiled, spine reinforced with pink paper.

¶ Mason 567, but without the 16pp catalogue for publishers’ announcements dated 
June, 1891.

1891 £75

WILDE
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459.  Intentions.  The decay of lying; Pen, pencil and poison; The critic as artist; The truth of 
masks.  2nd edn.  Osgood, McIlvaine & Co.  Uncut in orig. light green cloth, lettered & 
blocked in gilt with small design by Charles Ricketts;  extremities sl. rubbed, a few small 
ink marks to back board.

¶ Mason 342;  one of 500 UK copies.  First published in 1891.
1894 £120

460.  Intentions.  Portland, Maine:  Thomas B Mosher.  Half title.  Uncut & partially unopened 
in orig. cream imitation parchment boards, lettered in black.  Orig. dustwrapper;  d.w. v. sl. 
soiled.  A beautiful, bright copy in dustwrapper.

¶ 1 of 600 copies on handmade paper.  This collection first published in 1891.  Includes the 
essays:  The decay of lying, Pen, pencil & poison, The critic as artist, The truth of masks.

1904 £85

461.  Intentions.  Reprint.  The Unicorn Press.  Half title.  Orig. green cloth, lettered & blocked in 
gilt;  front board soiled & marked.
1945 £12

462.  Lady Windermere.  (Comedia en cuatro actos).  Traducción de Román Jori.  Barcelon:  
Mallorca.  Casa Editorial Maucci.  Half title, titlepage in red & black.  Dec. endpapers.  Orig. 
blue cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  a.e.dec.

¶ A nice copy of an early Spanish translation.
[1915] £15

CHROMOLITHOGRAPH ADVERTISING LEAFLET
463.  PLAY ADVERTISEMENT.  Lady Windermere’s Fan.  J. Pitt Hardacre’s Tour with Oscar 

Wilde’s Celebrated Play.  The Success of the London Season.  4to.  Belfast:  David Allen & 
Sons.  Chromolithographs on front & back wrapper.  Single folded sheet.  4pp.

¶ An attractive advertising leaflet, inner pages containing Press Opinions of the London 
production, published on February 22nd.  With a portrait of Hardacre and some of the 
1892 cast.

1892 £220

LORD SAVILE’S CRIME
464.  Lord Arthur Savile’s Crime & Other Stories.  FIRST EDITION.  James R. Osgood, McIlvaine 

& Co.  Orig. salmon paper covered boards, blocked & lettered in dark red;  rubbed & dulled, 
hinges split but sound, spine worn & chipped at head & tail.

¶ Mason 345, one of 2000 copies printed.  Includes four comic-macabre stories:  Lord 
Arthur Savile’s Crime, The Canterville Ghost, The Sphinx Without a Secret, The Model 
Millionaire.

1891 £420

DORIAN GRAY
465.  The Picture of Dorian Gray.  2nd edn.  Ward Lock & Bowden Ltd.  Half title, 8pp cata.  Uncut 

in orig. grey boards, vellum spine & tips, lettered in gilt with small gilt fan designs;  sl. 
rubbed & dulled, some faint red marking to back board.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘3 6 
(?) Bedford. King’s Coll. Camb. April 1896’; ‘to J M Nedford (?) London 1906’.

¶ Mason 330:  issued from the same sheets as the first.
[1895] £1,850

466.  (The Picture of Dorian Gray.)  A collection of autograph letters and notes relating to 
dramatisation of the novel.  11 separate leaves, one printed.  One or two edges sl. chipped.  
Overall in v.g. condition.

¶ A small collection of autograph letters, written in French, relating to the rights of 
translation and adaptation of The Picture of Dorian Gray.
The earliest of the letters, dating from 1907-08, pertain to an early dramatisation of the 
novel by a very young Jean Cocteau and his lover at the time Jacques Renaud.  Two 
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are from Renaud, with his signature on each, the first confirming an address for a Mr 
Carrington, and the second a cover letter for a ‘bulletin’ (not present here) relating to the 
novel.  This second note refers to ‘M.elle Lounsbery’,  indicating she has been given the 
responsibility of adapting the novel for an English speaking audience.  Both notes contain 
11 lines, and are unaddressed save for ‘Cher Monsieur’.  A longer letter over two sides 
of paper, dated October 20th 1908, is from the forementioned Carrington to ‘Monsieur 
de Marthold’, possibly the literary critic and playwright Jules de Marthold.  Carrington 
asks Marthold if he knows Renaud, and how much he should demand from him for 
authorisation to dramatise the novel, of which he possesses the copyright.  He is unsure 
whether the right of translation also extends to the right to dramatisation, and seeks advice 
as to his legal position.  Charles Carrington was the owner of the copyright of Dorian 
Gray, and is listed as the work’s editor in the collected edition of Wilde’s works published 
by Methuen in 1908.  Cocteau, 1889-1963, and Renaud did produce an adaptation of the 
novel, under the title Le Portrait surnaturel de Dorian Gray, but it was not published until 
1978, and was not seen on the stage until the 21st century.
Six further letters, five hand-written and one typed, are from G(race) Constant Lounsbery, 
and refer to her theatrical adaptation of the novel, which was first published by Simpkin, 
Marshall & Co. in 1913.  The letters, dated between 1913 and 1934, are in a difficult 
hand, but seem to relate to the rights of performance, with references, among others, to 
remuneration, the Savoy Theatre, and ‘les droits de cinéma’.
Also present are two pages of tightly written notes (unattributed, but possibly by a 
lawyer?), pertaining to the translation and adaptation of Oscar Wilde’s works.  These 
notes make several references to Richard Strauss’s operatic adaptation of Salomé, 
and the extent to which the publisher Methuen can claim rights over foreign language 
publications.

1907-1934 £300  †

OSCAR WILDE’S FIRST COLLECTED POEMS
467.  Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  David Bogue.  Half title;  f.e.ps browned.  Partially uncut in orig. 

parchment, with gilt prunus blossom design on alternating corners of front & back boards & 
on spine, spine lettered in gilt;  boards v. sl. soiled, sl. bumped at head & tail of spine.  A nice 
copy.  t.e.g.

¶ Mason 304.  One of 250 first editions, the other 500 produced in the same print-run 
were used as the second and third editions; this is the first edition binding with the 
prunus blossom leaves smaller and closer together than subsequent editions.  This was 
Wilde’s first published collection of poetry and included the works The Garden of Eros, 
Athanasia, The Grave of Keats, Amor Intellectualis, Apologia, Her Voice, My Voice, 
and others.

1881 £3,250

SALOMÉ
468.  Salome.  A tragedy in one act:  translated from the French of Oscar Wilde, with sixteen 

drawings by Aubrey Beardsley.  4to.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, front., illus. 
title & list of illustrations, plates, final ad. leaf;  both f.e.ps browned.  Partially uncut in orig. 
green cloth, dec. & lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.: 
‘Mr & Mrs Ledger, In remembrance of many happy evenings. From Samuel Melzar (?) Cate, 
Bulin (?), December 3, 1907’.  t.e.g.  v.g.

¶ First published in French in 1893 and with Beardsley illustrations in 1894.  This edition 
is the first to contain some illustrations withheld from the 1894 edition.

1907 £450

SPANISH
469.  Salomé.  Drama en un acte.  Traducció Catalana de Joaquim Pena.  Illustracions de Andrià 

Gual.  Folio.  Barcelona:  Llibreria de A. Verdaguer.  Rambla del Mitg.  Half title, dec. 
titlepage, printed in red, green & black, illus.  Unopened in orig. red printed paper wrappers, 
blocked & lettered in black;  sl. faded dulled, small watermarks to front wrapper.  In orig. 
glassine dustwrapper;  d.w. sl. worn at edges.

¶ A nice early Spanish translation of Salome.
1908 £45
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FRENCH
470.  Salomé.  Drame en un acte.  Précédé de notes sur l’auteur par Ernest La Jeunesse.  Frontispice 

et illustrations dessiné et gravés sur bois par Louis Jou.  Paris:  Georges Crès et Cie.  Le 
théatre d’art.  Half title, front., plate, vignettes.  Uncut in orig. cream printed wrappers, 
blocked & lettered in red, lettered in black;  wrappers sl. darkened, head & tail of spine 
chipped.  A nice copy.

¶ Number 998 of 1078 copies.  Illustrations by Spanish artist and book designer Louis 
Jou, 1881-1968.

1917 £150

471.  Salomé.  Drame en un acte.  Dessins de Alastair.  Paris:  Les éditions G. Crés & Cie.  Half 
title, plates.  Contemp. dark blue cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt;  spine faded to brown.  
89pp + 1p. table.  a.e.g.

¶ The two-toned plates were done by German artist Baron Hans Henning Voigt, known as 
Alastair.

1927 £50

472.  Salomé.  A tragedy in one act, translated from the French of Oscar Wilde.  Reprint.  
Unicorn Press.  Half title.  Orig. green cloth, blocked in gilt, spine lettered in pink;  
extremities a bit rubbed.

¶ First published in 1891.
1949 £12

WITH VERA
473.  Salomé.  A Florentine Tragedy.  Vera.  Methuen & Co.  Half title.  Partially uncut in orig. limp 

vellum, blocked & lettered in gilt, yapp edges, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. darkened, vellum a bit 
bowed.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘Arthur R. Procter’.  t.e.g.  A nice copy.

¶ Mason 424.  One of 80 copies printed on Japanese vellum.
1908 £480

474.  Sebastian Melmoth.  [Oscar Wilde]  Arthur L. Humphreys.  Half title, titlepage in red & black.  
Sumptuously bound by Bumpus in full dark blue morocco, ruled in gilt, spine elaborately gilt 
in compartments, dec. turn-ins;  corners v. sl. rubbed.  Ink inscription on first prelim verso 
‘G.F from L.P. 1907’.  v.g.  a.e.g.

¶ Reprinted from the Fortnightly Review;  selections from Oscar Wilde followed by the 
‘Souls of Man.’  Sebastian Melmoth was the name Wilde took following his release from 
prison - from Saint Sebastian and the lead character of Melmoth the Wanderer (1820), a 
gothic novel written by Wilde’s great-uncle Charles Maturin.

1904 £275

475.  The Sphinx.  With decorations by Charles Ricketts.  Prospectus for two-volume edition 
consisting of a facsimile of the original work and a companion volume containing an 
essay by Stephen Calloway and further illustrations by Charles Ricketts.  Curwen Press 
(Century Editions).  4pp prospectus printed in black, brown, & green, illus. by Charles 
Ricketts;  v. sl. dampstaining along lower margin of front page.  With an illus. ‘Order 
Form’ loosely inserted.
1981 £10

FLORENTINE TRAGEDY
476.  Une Tragédie Florentine.  Et fragments dramatiques inédits précédés de mes souvenirs 

d’Oscar Wilde par Bernard Shaw.  Préface de Robert Ross.  Paris:  ‘Les cahiers Britanniques 
et Américains.’  C. Georges-Bazile, editeur.  Half title, front. by Aubrey Beardsley.  Uncut in 
orig. grey printed paper wrappers, within red printed paper wrappers, both with ads;  spine 
faded to brown, sl. chipped at head & tail.

¶ First published in Methuen’s Collected Works in 1908.
1918 £30
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VERA; PIRATED COPY
477.  Vera; or, The Nihilists.  A drama.  In a prologue and four acts.  Now first published.  Privately 

Printed.  Half title;  occasional annotations in pencil throughout.  Sl. later blue paper 
wrappers.  75pp.

¶ No. 93 of 200 copies printed for private circulation.  ‘This play was written in 1881, and 
is now published from the author’s own copy, showing his corrections of and additions to 
the original text’.  This is a copy of one of seventeen Wilde titles that Leonard Smithers 
pirated between 1899 to 1907, as a way to supplement his income.

1902 £160

478.  The Young King, and other tales.  Portland, Maine:  The Mosher Press.  Half title, titlepage 
printed in red & black.  Uncut in orig. blue paper covered boards, blocked in blue, lettered 
in blue & orange;  extremities sl. rubbed, hinges sl. split.  Compliments slip from Mr & Mrs 
Wood loosely inserted.

¶ First published in Lady’s Pictorial Christmas Number, 1888.  One of 300 copies.  The 
Mosher Press, started by Thomas Bird Mosher in 1891, was one of the first significant 
private presses in America and was inspired by the Chiswick Press and The Bodley Head.

1922 £85

FINAL ISSUE OF THE SPIRIT LAMP WITH WILDE’S ‘THE DISCIPLE’
479.  DOUGLAS, Lord Alfred, ed.  The Spirit Lamp.  An aesthetic, literary and critical magazine, 

edited by Lord Alfred Douglas.  Vol. IV.  No. II.  June 1893.  Oxford:  James Thornton.  Orig. 
blue printed paper wrappers, lettered in black;  edges of wrappers a bit chipped, spine cracked 
& chipped at head & tail but sound.  Booklabel of ‘A.J.A. Symons, The Library of Mount 
Lebanon’ on front wrapper verso.

¶ Mason 265.  The Spirit Lamp was an Oxford undergraduate magazine founded by 
Sandys Wason;  it lasted for 15 issues from May 6, 1892 until June 6, 1893.  Lord 
Alfred Douglas edited the final eight issues of the magazine, and commissioned Wilde 
to contribute three works including The New Remorse, The House of Judgment, and 
The Disciple, which was first published in this volume.  Works by Gleeson White, John 
Addington Symonds, Max Beerbohm, and others are also included.  In an earlier issue 
of The Spirit Lamp, Douglas had praised Wilde’s play Salomé, calling it ‘a perfect work 
of art’ and ‘a joy for ever’,  he republished his review in this issue alongside marginal 
comments supposedly made by the editor of Isis in High Street.  Douglas’s positive 
comments on Salomé led to Wilde entrusting him with the English translation, which 
turned out to be a disaster due to the quality of Douglas’s French.  A.J.A. Symons, who 
owned this copy, was a self-educated writer and the author of The Quest For Corvo 
(1934);  he began writing a biography of Oscar Wilde, unfinished at his death in 1941.

1893 £320

480.  HINKSON, H.A., ed.  Dublin Verses.  By Members of Trinity College.  FIRST EDITION.  
Elkin Mathews;  Dublin:  Hodges, Figgis & Co. Ltd.  Half title, 20pp cata. (1895).  Partially 
uncut in orig. green cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt, spine gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, else a 
nice bright copy.

¶ Includes poems by a number of prominent literary figures including Aubrey de Vere, 
Alfred Perceval Graves, Edward Dowden, William Wilde, and Douglas Hyde.  Oscar 
Wilde contributed five poems to the volume: Requiescat, The True Knowledge, Salve 
Saturnia Tellus, Theocritus, and The Dole of the King’s Daughter.

1895 £120

DULAU & CO
481.  BIBLIOGRAPHY.  A Collection of Original Manuscripts, Letters, & Books of Oscar Wilde;  

including written to Robert Ross from Reading Gaol, and unpublished letters poems & plays 
formerly in the possession of Robert Ross, C.S. Millard (Stuart Mason), and the younger son 
of Oscar Wilde.  Dulau & Co.  Half title.  Orig. cream printed paper wrappers, lettered in 
gold;  spine split but sound, sl. chipped at head & tail, a bit dulled & soiled.

¶ One of 2000 copies.  An important reference for Wilde’s manuscripts, letters, plays, 
and poems.

[c.1925] £80
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482.  BRÉMONT, Anna, Comtesse de.  Oscar Wilde and His Mother.  A Memoir.  Everett & Co.  
Half title, front.  Endpapers sl. browned.  Orig. green cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  gilt on 
spine v. sl. faded.  v.g.  t.e.g.

¶ Mason 645;  the binding is in the same format as the second collected edition, without 
the Ricketts design.  Brémont was initiated into the Order of the Golden Dawn along with 
Wilde’s wife Constance in 1888.

1911 £45

483.  GIDE, André.  Oscar Wilde.  In memoriam (souvenirs) le “De Profundis”.  Avec une 
héliogravure.  Paris:  Mercure de France.  Half title, front., green four-leaf clover on copyright 
page.  Uncut in orig. yellow printed wrappers, ads on rear wrap;  sl. darkened & soiled, head 
& tail of spine chipped.  Ink inscription on front wrapper: ‘Hartley A. Carter’.

¶ Gide, 1869-1951, French novelist and biographer who became friends with Oscar Wilde 
in Paris in 1895.  He won the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1947.

1910 £60

484.  HYDE, Harford Montgomery.  The Trials of Oscar Wilde;  edited, with an introduction 
by H. Montgomery Hyde, with a foreword by Sir Travers Humphreys.  2nd edn.  William 
Hodge & Co.  (Notable British Trials, vol. 70.)  Half title, portrait front., plates.  Orig. red 
buckram cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded, faint cloth defect on 
front board.  v.g.

¶ Edited transcripts of the two trials which resulted in Wilde’s conviction and 
imprisonment for gross indecency. The first is the libel trial of John Douglas, the 
Marquess of Queensberry and father of Wilde’s lover, after he referred to Wilde as a 
“posing Somdomite” [sic] on a calling card left at a London club;  the second is Wilde’s 
trial for sodomy and gross indecency following Douglas’s acquittal.

1948 £40

485.  INGLEBY, Leonard Cresswell.  Oscar Wilde:  Some Reminiscences.  Illustrated.  T. Werner 
Laurie.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. olive green cloth, bevelled boards, blocked in blind, 
lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘E. Aubrey Lees, 
1927’.  v.g.  t.e.g.

¶ Mason 650.  Includes sections on the personality of Wilde, his ancestry, personal habits, his 
arrest and life in prison, his attitude towards his wife, his final days in prison, and much more.

[1912] £35

486.  RENIER, Gustaaf Johannes.  Oscar Wilde.  With a frontispiece.  Peter Davies Ltd.  Half 
title, portrait front., 6pp ads.  Orig. dark blue cloth, green & gilt labels on spine. v.g.

¶ First published March 1933.
1933 £20

487.  RICKETTS, Charles.  Oscar Wilde:  Recollections.  The Nonesuch Press.  Titlepage printed in 
red & black, with stylised woodcut vignette.  Endpapers toned.  Orig. cream buckram, blocked 
in gilt with geometric designs by Charles Ricketts, spine lettered in gilt.  Orig. black dustwrapper 
present but lacking spine.  Booklabel of John Gere on leading pastedown.  60pp.  t.e.g.

¶ No. 484 of 800 copies.  Thomas Lowinsky prefaces the work by writing that ‘Charles 
Ricketts wrote and in 1929 privately issued ‘Beyond the Threshold,’ which he pretended 
was but his translation from the original French of Jean Paul Raymond.  He again 
introduces this imaginary author into his own recollections of Oscar Wilde.  Although the 
setting is invented the episodes and conversations were conscientiously taken from the 
diaries and letters that he had kept.’

1932 £200

488.  SATIRE.  ‘A rapturous damozel’.  Clifton:  Pauline Austen & Co.  Satirical card printed 
on one side only in black & gilt, image by A. Gray depicting a woman picking flowers with 
books by Swinburne & Wilde strewn around her.  3 x 5.5cm.  v.g.

¶ ‘A rapturous damozel, A Swinburne and Wilde damozel, A jig-gy and sonet-ty, old 
fashioned bonet-ty, Walking-conundrum young girl’.

[c.1895] £35
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WILDE INTEREST PERIODICAL
489.  SEARLE, Townley.  The Irish Collector.  No. 1.  Dublin:  Townley Searle.  Title dec. by 

Allan Odle, ads., illus. & plates.  Orig. velvet & gilt striped paper wrappers, lettered in black;  
edges a bit worn.

¶ Includes Villanelle of Montparnasse by Adolphe Roberts, Old Dublin Glass Houses by 
M.S. Dudley Westropp, part of The Abyss by L. Andreyeff, Oscar Wilde and the Aesthetic 
Movement, and more.

1920 £60

SHERARD, Robert Harborough

490.  The Life of Oscar Wilde.  With a full reprint of the famous revolutionary article, ‘Jacta Alea 
Est,’ which was written by Jane Francesca Elgee, who afterwards became the mother of Oscar 
Wilde, and an additional chapter contributed by one of the prison-warders, who held this 
unhappy man in gaol.  FIRST EDITION.  T. Werner Laurie.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. 
navy blue cloth, ruled in blind, spine lettered in gilt, in orig. pale blue unclipped dustwrapper, 
printed in darker blue;  spine sl. faded, small tear to lower edge of d.w. not affecting text.  v.g.

¶ Mason 674.  Robert Harborough Sherard, 1861-1943, journalist and writer;  he was 
a friend of Oscar Wilde and also his first and most prolific biographer, producing four 
biographies of the playwright before 1935, of which this is the second.

1906 £110

491.  Oscar Wilde:  The story of an unhappy friendship.  Popular edn.  Greening & Co.  Half title, 
portrait front., 2pp ads.; paper browned.  Orig. olive green buckram, lettered in white, spine 
lettered in gilt;  spine dulled.  v.g.

¶ Mason 673, first published in 1902.  Sherard’s first biography of Wilde.
1909 £40

492.  The Real Oscar Wilde.  To be used as a supplement to, and in illustration of ‘The Life of 
Oscar Wilde’.  With numerous unpublished letters, facsimiles, portraits and illustrations.  T. 
Werner Laurie Ltd.  Half title, 1p. ads., col. front., illus., plates.  Orig. blue printed paper 
wrappers, spine lettered & dec. in darker blue;  sl. chipped at head & tail of spine.  v.g.

¶ Sherard’s third biography of Wilde.
[c.1916] £65
_____ 

PSYCHIC MESSAGES
493.  SMITH, Hester Travers & BARRETT, Sir William F.  Psychic Messages from Oscar 

Wilde.  Edited by Hester Travers Smith, author of ‘Voices from the Void’.  With a preface by 
Sir William F. Barrett.  T. Werner Laurie.  Half title, front.  Orig. black cloth, lined & lettered 
in white;  sl. rubbed & dulled, sl. marking to front board.

¶ Hester Travers Smith (or Dowden), 1868-1949, spiritualist and medium.  Her 
conversations with Wilde that are recorded in this book suggest that he liked the work of 
George Bernard Shaw and George Meredith, was unimpressed by Thomas Hardy, and 
loathed James Joyce.  Joyce parodied Wilde’s spiritual conversations with a medium in 
his book Finnegans Wake.

[c.1924] £85

494.  VICKERY, Willis.  Oscar Wilde:  A sketch with notices of some of his books.  16mo.  Cedar 
Rapids, Iowa:  Privately Printed at the Torch Press.  Orig. dark blue paper covered boards, 
brown cloth spine, paper label.  Booksellers ticket for ‘The Burrows Brothers Company, 
Cleveland, Ohio’ on following pastedown.  v.g.  49pp.

¶ One of 225 copies printed.  Dedicated ‘to those lovers of beautiful English who are 
interested in Oscar Wilde and his tragic life’.

1906 £40
__________
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495.  WILLIAMS, Meta E., ed.  Tales from the Mabinogion.  FIRST EDITION.  T. Fisher Unwin.  
(The Children’s Library, vol. VI)  Half title, 1p. book list, front., title printed in red & black, 
illus.  Floral dec. e.p.s.  Orig. white cloth, blocked in light blue floral pattern, lettered in blue;  
spine sl. darkened, else a nice copy.  All edges dec.

¶ Includes How Prince Kilhugh Rode to Arthur’s Court, Arthur’s Hall, How They Sought 
in Vain for Olwen, Of the Herdsman’s Wife, How They Went to the Castle the Second 
Time, etc.  Mabinogion refers to a series of stories in Middle Welsh from the thirteenth 
and fourteenth centuries and includes tales of the court of King Arthur.

1892 £65

WITH MANUSCRIPT POEM PRESENTATED BY THE AUTHOR
496.  WILTON, Richard.  Benedicite and Other Poems.  Wells Gardner, Darton, & Co.  Half 

title.  Orig. navy blue cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, overall a nice 
copy.  Ink poem written in attractive hand on leading f.e.p. verso;  ink inscription on half title 
verso ‘Miss Maud Palmes from R. Cecil Wilton, June 15th 1897.’  ‘Notices of the Press’ for 
Wilton’s Lyra Pastoralis loosely inserted.

¶ Richard Wilton, 1827-1903, was a curate and poet in and around York;  his first 
collection of poems Wood Notes and Church Bells was published in 1873.  The poem that 
Wilton has inscribed in this copy is called ‘An Incident’ and begins ‘At the Lord’s Table 
waiting, robed & stoled, Till all had knelt around, I saw a sign! ...’

[1889] £45

CUALA BROADSIDES
497.  (YEATS, Elizabeth Corbet)  BROADSIDE.  A Broadside.  No. 4.  Fourth year.  For 

September, 1911.  Published Monthly by E.C. Yeats...  Dublin:  Cuala Press.  Hand col. illus.  
Single folded sheet.  4pp.

¶ One of 300 copies.  This issue is ‘The Petition of Tom Dermody to the Three Fates in 
Council Sitting’ by Wolf T. MacGowan.

1911 £100

BROADSIDE CHARACTERS
498.  YEATS, Jack Butler.  A Little Book of Drawings.  Gathered from ‘A Broadside’.  Dublin:  

Cuala Press.  Illus. titlepage + 10 hand coloured illus.  Unopened in orig. royal blue buckram, 
hand coloured pictorial inlay on front board.  FINE.  14pp.

¶ No. 51 of 200 hand coloured copies; printed to commemorate the centenary of Yeats’s 
birth.  His original series of Broadside drawings ran from 1908-1915, printed by the 
Cuala Press.

1971 £280

YEATS, William Butler, 1865-1939
Irish poet and driving force behind the Irish Literary Revival; he was an Irish Nationalist and 
member of the Irish Republican Brotherhood, though he distanced himself from politics after 
the Easter Rising in 1916.  Yeats helped bridge the literary gap between the nineteenth and 
twentieth centuries, inspiring modernist poets including Ezra pound and T.S. Eliot. He won 
the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1923.  See also items 4, 56, 116 & 153.

PLAYS
499.  The Collected Plays.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, front.  Orig. red-purple 

cloth, panelled in blind, spine ltered in gilt.  In orig. brown with publisher’s device & title in 
black;  d.w. upper edge v. sl. worn.  A FINE copy in v.g. dustwrapper.  t.e.g.

¶ Wade 177.  Features the first printing of Oedipus at Colonus.
1934 £120

500.  Autobiographies:  reveries over childhood and youth and the trembling of the veil.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, front., plates.  Dec. endpapers.  Uncut in orig. light 
green cloth, blocked in blind with design by Charles Ricketts, spine lettered in gilt;  small 
crack to upper margin of spine affecting one letter.  In orig. brown dustwrapper with Ricketts 
design in black;  d.w. sl. worn, tape repairs along inner upper margin of spine strip affecting 
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 title, spine sl. darkened.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘Geoffrey Tillotson, 10 Jan. 46’.  A 
v.g. copy in sl. worn dustwrapper.

¶ Wade 151.  3pp of notes by Geoffrey Tillotson - a great scholar and literary critic 
of Birkbeck College - as well as a newspaper article from The Listener, 15 May 1947 
entitled ‘What Made Yeats a Great Poet?’.

1926 £300

501.  Cathleen Ni Houlihan.  Stratford-Upon-Avon:  Shakespeare Head Press.  Sewn as issued in 
orig. blue printed paper wrappers, lettered in black;  faint dampstaining to wrappers, sl. chip 
to inner margin of front wrapper.  Ink inscription on titlepage ‘No. L. 18/2, D. New Louse’.  
Sepia-toned photographic postcard loosely inserted.  15pp +1p. ads.

¶ Wade 63.  First published in 1902.
1911 £40

CELTIC TWILIGHT
502.  The Celtic Twilight:  Men and Women, Dhouls, and Faeries.  With a frontispiece by J.B. 

Yeats.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  Lawrence & Bullen.  Half title, front., titlepage in red 
& black.  Uncut in orig. vertical-grained olive green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, rear board 
stamped in blind;  extremities v. sl. rubbed.  A v.g. bright copy.

¶ Wade 8.  With publisher’s name featuring lowercase letters on spine.  Yeats prefaces 
the book writing: ‘I have desired to show something of the face of Ireland to any of my 
own people who care for things of this kind. I have therefore written down accurately and 
candidly much that I have heard and seen, and, except by way of commentary, nothing 
that I have merely imagined’.

1893 £220

503.  Early Poems and Stories.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, 2pp ads.  Dec. 
endpapers.  Uncut & unopened in orig. light green cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in 
gilt.  In orig. dustwrapper with cover design by Charles Ricketts printed in blue;  d.w. sl. worn 
at upper edges, spine a bit faded.  A FINE copy in v.g. dustwrapper.

¶ Wade 147.
1925 £250

ESSAYS
504. Essays.  First trade edn.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, 1p. ads.  Dec. endpapers.  Uncut & 

unopened in orig. light green cloth, blocked in blind with design by Charles Ricketts, spine 
lettered in gilt.  In orig. dustwrapper with publisher’s device in black;  d.w. corners sl. 
bumped, spine a bit darkened.  Pencil inscription on leading f.e.p verso.  A near fine copy in 
v.g. dustwrapper.

¶ Wade 141.  Not in the Ricketts dustwrapper often seen on this volume, but a plainer 
Macmillan wrapper.  Includes Ideas of Good and Evil, The Cutting of an Agate, and Per 
Amica Silentia Lunae.

1924 £350

505.  Essays. ...  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, 1p. ads.  Dec. endpapers.  Uncut & unopened in orig. light 
green cloth, blocked in blind with design by Charles Ricketts, spine lettered in gilt;  extremities v. 
sl. rubbed.  Faded ink inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘... (?) Merry Christmas 1933’.  v.g.

¶ Wade 141.  The decorated portion of the endpapers in this volume have been used as 
free endpapers rather than pastedowns as usual.

1924 £120

506.  Ideas of Good and Evil.  3rd edn.  A.H. Bullen,  Dublin:  Maunsel & Co.  Half title, titlepage 
printed in red & black.  Endpapers a bit toned.  Uncut in orig. grey paper covered boards, 
green cloth spine, paper label printed in black & green.  v.g.

¶ First published in 1903.  Includes essays on Speaking to the Psaltery, Magic, The 
Happiest of Poets, The Symbolism of Poetry, The Celtic Element in Literature, The 
Return of Ulysses, Emotion of Multitudes, and more

1907 £50
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FAIRY AND FOLK TALES
507.  Irish Fairy and Folk Tales.  Selected and edited, with introduction, by W.B. Yeats.  Twelve 

illustrations by James Torrance.  London & Felling-on-Tyne:  The Walter Scott Publishing Co.  
Half title, front., plates.  Dec. endpapers.  Orig. cream cloth, blocked in red & yellow, lettered 
in gilt;  rubbed & sl. dulled, spine sl. soiled and bumped at head & tail, some gatherings a bit 
proud.  Armorial bookplate of Iacobi Lonsdale Bryans on leading pastedown.  a.e.g.

¶ Includes stories on The Trooping Fairies, The Solitary Fairies, Ghosts, Witches, 
Fairy Doctors, Tyeer-na-n-Oge, Saints, Priests, The Devil, Giants, and Kings, Queens, 
Princesses, Earls, Robbers.

[c.1895] £110

508.  The King’s Threshold.  Stratford-Upon-Avon:  Shakespeare Head Press.  Occasional pencil 
annotations throughout.  Orig. brown printed paper wrappers, lettered in black;  faint 
dampstaining to wrappers, spine chipped with some loss at head & tail.  Ink inscription on 
titlepage ‘No. L. 18/1, D. New Louse’.  40pp.

¶ Wade 90.  First published in 1904.
1911 £45

509. Pages from a Diary Written in Nineteen Hundred and Thirty.  FIRST EDITION.  
Dublin:  The Cuala Press.  Vignette title, colophon page.  Mustard endpapers.  Uncut 
in orig. mustard yellow paper boards, lettered in black, beige cloth spine, paper label 
printed in black.  Small booklabel of J.O. Edwards on leading pastedown.  A bright, 
near fine copy.  58pp.

¶ Wade 207.  Number 78 of 280 copies.  The diary entries are dated and run from April 7 
to November 18, 1930.

1944 £300

510.  Per Amica Silentia Lunae.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  1p. ads., half title.  Uncut in 
orig. blue cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed.  A nice copy.  [95]pp.

¶ Wade 120;  one of 1500 copies.  An exposition in verse;  Elizabeth T. Lickindorf 
writes that ‘even today it is useful for those who seek a starting-point for the complex 
philosophies of Yeats’.

1918 £220

511.  Plays for an Irish Theatre.  With designs by Gordon Craig.  (2nd impression.)  4to.  A.H. 
Bullen.  Half title, front., plates.  Uncut & partially unopened in orig. brown boards, cream 
cloth spine, spine lettered in black;  spine sl. darkened.  Pictorial bookplate of G.S. Childe on 
leading f.e.p.  v.g.

¶ First published in 1911.  Seven poetic dramas, including Deidre.
1913 £45

512.  Plays in Prose and Verse.  Written for an Irish Theatre and generally with the help of a friend.  
FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title.  Dec. endpapers.  Uncut & unopened in orig. 
light green cloth, blocked in blind with design by Charles Ricketts, spine lettered in gilt.  In 
orig. dustwrapper with publisher’s device & title in black;  d.w. upper edge v. sl. worn, spine a 
bit darkened.  A FINE copy in a v.g. dustwrapper.

¶ Wade 136.  One of 1500 copies.
1922 £450

513.  Plays in Prose and Verse.  ...  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title.  Dec. 
endpapers;  lacking leading f.e.p.  Uncut in orig. light green cloth, blocked in blind with 
design by Charles Ricketts, spine lettered in gilt;  head of spine worn, spine faded to brown, 
inner margins of boards sunned.

¶ Wade 136.  One of 1500 copies.
1922 £40

YEATS



YEATS, William Butler continued

514.  Reveries Over Childhood & Youth.  First trade edn.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, front., 
plates, 1p. ads.  Uncut in orig. blue cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt, signed Sturge Moore;  
extremities sl. rubbed, spine sl. faded.  v.g.

¶ First published by the Cuala Press in 1915.  ‘Sometimes when I remember a relative 
that I have been fond of, or a strange incident of the past, I wander here and there till 
I have somebody to talk to [...] but now that I have written it out, I may even begin to 
forget it all.’

1917 £60

SECRET ROSE
515.  The Secret Rose.  With illustrations by J.B. Yeats.  FIRST EDITION.  Lawrence & Bullen.  

Half title, front., titlepage printed in red & black, plates.  Lacking leading f.e.p.  Uncut in 
orig. vertical-grained blue cloth, elaborately blocked & lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, 
sl. bumped at head of spine & sl. chipped at tail, gilt rubbed away from a small section near 
centre of front board.  Ink inscription on prelim ‘Verna Darrow, Bought at the London Shop in 
San Francisco August 18, 1944’.  A good plus copy.

¶ Wade 21.  The book is dedicated to A.E. (George William Russell), with Yeats 
writing ‘although I wrote these stories at different times and in different manners, 
and without any definite plan, they have but one subject, the war of spiritual with 
natural order’.  The volume includes The Binding of the Hair, The Crucifixion of the 
Outcast, Where There is Nothing, There is God, The Old Men of the Twilight, Rosa 
Alchemica, and others.

1897 £400

516.  Selected Poems:  lyrical and narrative.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, 
portrait on titlepage.  Orig. dark blue cloth, blocked in blind with design by Charles Ricketts, 
spine lettered & ruled in gilt;  extremities v. sl. rubbed, spine sl. darkened.  v.g.  t.e.g.

¶ Wade 165;  one of 1500 copies.  Yeats prefaces the volume writing: ‘I have arranged in 
chronological order whatever lyrical and narrative poems of mine best please my friends 
or myself, or best illuminate one another ... I leave all, even two in ‘The Rose’ that are 
almost wholly new, in their original context, for all belong in thought and sentiment to the 
time when they were first written’.

1929 £380

517.  The Shadowy Waters.  2nd edn.  Hodder & Stoughton.  Half title.  Endpapers sl. toned.  
Orig. vertical grained blue cloth, blocked in gilt, spine lettered in gilt, bevelled edges;  
extremities sl. rubbed.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘Toragh, Christmas 05’ with a 
heart.  57pp.  t.e.g.

¶ First published in 1900;  dedicated to Lady Gregory.  Yeats started writing The Shadowy 
Waters when he was only seventeen, it was first performed at the Abbey Theatre in 1906.

1901 £120

518.  Stories of Red Hanrahan: The Secret of the Rose: Rosa Alchemica.    A.H. Bullen.  Half title.  
Uncut in orig. grey paper covered boards, green cloth spine, lettered in black;  sl. rubbed & 
dulled, spine sl. darkened.

¶ Wade 104.  First published in 1897 under the general title The Secret Rose.
1913 £80

NEAR MINT IN DUSTWRAPPER
519.  The Tower.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, 2pp ads.  Uncut & unopened 

in orig. olive green cloth, elaborately blocked & lettered in gilt.  In orig. blue printed 
dustwrapper, blocked & lettered in darker blue;  d.w. sl. rubbed at upper margin.  A beautiful, 
near mint copy.

¶ Wade 158.  One of 2000 copies.  One of Yeats’s most important volumes of poetry, and 
the first major collection to be published after he received the Nobel prize for literature 
in 1923.  Includes the poems Sailing to Byzantium, Youth and Age, Leda and the Swan, 
Among School Children, The Hero, the Girl, and the Fool, and others.

1928 £1,850

YEATS



YEATS, William Butler continued

520.  The Tower.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, 2pp ads.  Uncut & unopened in 
orig. olive green cloth, elaborately blocked & lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, head & tail 
of spine a bit bumped, cloth lifting sl. along outer margin of rear board.  Ink inscriptions on 
leading f.e.p. ‘G. Southgate’, as well as a four line poem followed by ‘To remind you. P & J 
Gee’.  Typed copy of ‘The Song of the Wandering Aengus’ pasted on following pastedown.  
Letter to ‘Gerry’ from ‘John & Pat Gee’ loosely inserted.
1928 £420

521.  Where There is Nothing:  being volume one of plays for an Irish Theatre.  FIRST EDITION.  
A.H. Bullen.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. grey paper covered boards, green cloth spine, white label 
printed in black;  extremities sl. rubbed, a bit dulled , spine sl. faded, label sl. worn with loss to 
one word.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p.:  ‘For my dearest Mother, March 4th, 1912’.

¶ Wade 44.  Dedicated to Lady Augusta Gregory, who co-founded the Irish Literary 
Theatre and Abbey Theatre with Yeats and Edward Martyn.

1903 £75

COPY BELONGING TO NANCY CUNARD
522.  The Wild Swans at Coole.  First trade edn.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. blue 

cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  dulled & rubbed, spine faded.  Pictorial bookplate spelling 
out ‘N’ with a mask, quill, & scroll on leading pastedown, ink inscriptions on leading f.e.p: 
‘Geoffrey Scott, 1921’ & ‘Nancy, April 1923’

¶ Wade 124.  First published at the Cuala Press in 1917.  Includes the poems An Irish 
Airman Foresees His Death, The Living Beauty, Under the Round Tower, On Woman, On 
Being Asked for a War Poem, Two Songs of a Fool, and more.  Nancy Cunard, 1896-1965, 
was an heiress, writer, and activist, who had relationships with a number of important 
twentieth century writers including Ezra Pound, James Joyce, Ernest Hemingway, Langston 
Hughes, and others;  she founded The Hours Press in Normandy in 1927.

1919 £320

THE WINDING STAIR
523. The Winding Stair and Other Poems.  First trade edn.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title.  

Uncut & unopened in orig. olive green cloth, blocked in blind, spine gilt.  In orig. blue 
printed dustwrapper, blocked in black;  d.w. extremities v. sl. rubbed.  An excellent, near 
mint copy.

¶ Wade 169.  First published by the Fountain Press in 1929.  Yeats’s followup collection 
to The Tower (1928);  includes the poems Blood and the Moon, The Nineteenth Century 
and After, At Algeciras -a Meditation upon Death, Byzantium, and others.

1933 £1,250

524.  The Winding Stair and Other Poems.  First trade edn.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title.  Uncut & 
unopened in orig. olive green cloth, blocked in blind, spine gilt;  rubbed & dulled, head & tail 
of spine sl. chipped, spine faded.  Pencil inscription in Irish on leading f.e.p. ‘Baba January 
1934 ... Bobby’, ink inscription on leading f.e.p. verso ‘To Gerry, for L.S.E! from J. & P.G’, 
ink inscription on half title ‘G. Southgate’.  A good copy, sound copy.
1933 £200

PSEUDONYMOUS YEATS IN WRAPPERS
525.  GANCONAGH, pseud.  John Sherman and Dhoya.  FIRST EDITION.  T. Fisher Unwin. 

(Pseudonym Library)  Half title.  Uncut in orig. mustard yellow envelope wraps;  sl. dusted & 
marked, spine chipped & split but sound.

¶ Wade 4;  quoting Symons that the initial print run consisted of 1644 copies in wrappers 
and 356 in cloth.  Despite the disparity in numbers of the two original formats, of the 
ten copies offered at auction in the last 30 years, six have been in cloth and only four 
in wrappers.  These two stories represent Yeats’ only completed attempt at realistic 
fiction.  John Sherman tells the story of a man being torn between two different cities 
(London and Dublin), and two different women;  Dhoya is a mythological tale about the 
relationship between a fairy and a mortal.

1891 £1,250
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526.  SPENSER, Edmund.  Poems of Spenser.  Selected and with an introduction by W.B. Yeats.  
Illustrated by Jessie M. King.  Caxton Publishing Co.  (The Golden Poets).  Series title, front., 
dec. title, plates;  the odd spot.  Endpapers a bit browned.  Orig. brown cloth, elaborately 
blocked in yellow-orange, lettered in gilt;  extremities v. sl. rubbed.  v.g.  t.e.g.

¶ Includes An Hymne of Heavenly Beautie, Poems in Honour of Cupid, The Faerie 
Queen, Good and Bad Courtiers, The House of Despair, The House of Friendship, Garden 
of Adonis, Una among the Fauns and Satyres, and others.

[c.1906] £60
__________ 

527.  YOUNG, Edward Hilton.  A Muse at Sea.  Verses.  FIRST EDITION.  Sidgwick & Jackson.  
Half title, 4pp cata. (Summer, 1919)  Orig. pale blue buckram, panelled in blind, paper spine 
label;  a little dulled.  36pp.

¶ With spare spine label tipped in at end.  Young, 1879-1960, politician and writer who 
served as the Minister of Health from 1931-1935.  Several of these poems appeared in 
earlier newspapers and magazines, Young writes in his foreword that ‘for making a book 
of them my apology is a) that it is a very little one, b) that I never did it before, c) and that 
I will never do it again’.

1919 £20

THE END
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